AUTHENTICATED
U.S. GOVERNMENT
INFORMATION

GPO

105TH CONGRESS
1st Session

REPORT
} HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES { 105-175

DEPARTMENTS OF VETERANS AFFAIRS AND HOUSING AND
URBAN DEVELOPMENT, AND INDEPENDENT AGENCIES

APPROPRIATIONS BILL, 1998

JuLy 11, 1997.—Committed to the Committee of the Whole House on the State of

the Union and ordered to be printed

Mr. LEwIs of California, from the Committee on Appropriations,

submitted the following

REPORT
together with

ADDITIONAL VIEWS

[To accompany H.R. 2158]

The Committee on Appropriations submits the following report in
explanation of the accompanying bill making appropriations for the
Departments of Veterans Affairs and Housing and Urban Develop-
ment, and for sundry independent agencies, boards, commissions,
corporations, and offices for the fiscal year ending September 30,

1998, and for other purposes.

INDEX TO BILL AND REPORT

Page number

Bill

Title I—Department of Veterans Affairs .........cccocceviiievieniienienieeeeeee. 2
Title II—Department of Housing and Urban Development ................... 16
Title III—Independent AZENCIES .........ccceveeeruieriieiiieniieniiesieenireereesee e 41
American Battle Monuments CommiSSion ..........ccoceeeveeeniernieenneennee. 41
Community Development Financial Institutions ..........cccccceceeneennns 42
Consumer Product Safety CommiSSion ..........ccccceeeevieeencieeeeniveeennnns 43
Corporation for National and Community Service ............cceceeevueenes 43
Court of Veterans Appeals .......cccccocevveeeiiieeeiiiieiiieeecieeeeeeeesneeeeines 46
Cemeterial EXpenses, ATINY .......ccccccovveieiiienieeniienieeieenie e sieesieenene 46
Environmental Protection Agency ........ccccccceeeveeeeniieeiiieeeenieeeeieeenns 47
Office of Science and Technology Policy ........cccocevviieniiiiiinnienieennns 53

41-989

Report



Page number
Bill Report
Council on Environmental Quality and Office of Environmental
QUALTEY evvieeeiiieeciee ettt e e e e e e aa e e enaeeeennnen 54 76

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation ... 54 77
Federal Emergency Management Agency 54 77
Consumer Information Center .................. 59 85
Office of Consumer Affairs .........ccocceviiiiiiiiiiiiiineeeee e 86
National Aeronautics and Space Administration . 60 87
National Credit Union Administration ................. 64 93
National Science Foundation .................... 64 94
Neighborhood Reinvestment Corporation 66 101
Selective Service SYStEIM ......cccooceeriieriiieiiienie et 67 102
Title IV—General Provisions ......c...ccccceveeeviinienieenieeneenieeeeeeeeseeeen 67 103

SUMMARY OF THE BILL

The Committee recommends $91,692,867,000 in new budget
(obligational) authority for the Departments of Veterans Affairs
and Housing and Urban Development, and 17 independent agen-
cies and offices. This is $9,629,463,558 above the 1997 appropria-
tions level.

The following table summarizes the amounts recommended in
the bill in comparison with the appropriations for fiscal year 1997
and budget estimates for fiscal year 1998.



™

000'62'0£9+ 866'€97'629'6+ 000'£98°269'16 000'8€7°220°'16 Chi'e0r'e90°z8 |ejol

0 000°002°798's+  000°001°Z¢ 000°001°€ 000'00T'2€8'€ — sjuawisnipe Buidaayaiods 1a3png
000906 — 000'€8y+ 000°€1'€2 000'616°€2 000°0€6'22 wa)sfg d2IAIBS BAIJI3[AS
0 0 000°2€6'7 000°2€6'7 000°2€6'7 faijod A30jouyda) pue 92uaIag Jo BIIYO
000'008'T— 000°005'T— 0 000°008'T 000°00§'T Sileyy Jawnsuoy Jo 340
000°000°02+ 000'001°02+ 000°000°0L 000°000°05 0000066 uorjelodio) juawisarulay pooyioqysiay
000°000°02T+ 000'000°L12+ 000'000°/8Y°€ 000°000°£9¢€"€ 000°000°0L2°€ uoljepuno4 33Ualdg |euolieN
0 0 (000°000°009) (000°000°009) (000°000°009) (SUBO| 19911p U0 UOIBNWIT)

0 000'000°T — 0 0 000°000'T UoljeJisiuupy uolup 3paiy euoreN
000000871+ 00000219 — 000°000°8Y9°€T 000°000°005°€T 000002'60£°€T uoijesjsiulwpy d2eds pue salneuoiay [euorey
000°005'6v2+ 000'86%'STO'Y —  000'850'880'T 000'856'3€8 000°9GG'€0T'S fouady juswageueyy fouagiewy |elsapay
0 (000'59€"vE+) (000'G9€"7€) (000°'G9€"7€) 0 uoijelodio) aaueinsu] ysodaq |esapay
000'9TH'ETY — 000'789'2€1+ 000'££0'2€2'L 000°€6¥'519'L 000€6€'6649 fouady uoi}a8j0id [eJuBWILOIIAUT
000'92t'€vT+ 000'€80°€L2+ 000'9£6'65¢€"0% 000°0ST'9TZ'0% 000°€61'980°0% SIIBJY SUBIAIOA Jo Juawiedag
000°000°055+ 8G6'Ghy'618'8+ 000'662'€21'5¢ 000'662'€L5'vC hi'608'€0€'91 Juawdoaraq ueqin pue Suisnoy jo Juawpedaq
00019 — 00006+ 000'61€'6 000°08€'6 000'622'6 sjeaddy suesaja Jo un0Y
000716 — 000'0/+ 000905 000020°¢ 000'9€¥'2 fy[enp [eusWwuoIIAUT UO [19UN0Y
000005941 — 0 00000520 000°000°6%5 00000620 30IMag Ajunwiwio) pue |euorjey Joj uorjeiodio)
000'000°T — 000°00G'T+ 0000007t 000°000°Gt 000005 2y uoissiwwo) Ajajes Jonpoid Jawnsuog
000'00€+ 000'65T+ 0006112 0006112 0000922 19jua) uoljeulloju] Jawnsuoy
0 000'000°GL+ 000000°G¢T 000°000°G2T 00000005 suonyisu| [eloueul4 juswidoanag AHunwwo)
0 000'GT¢+ 000'GT8'TT 000'GT8'TT 000°009'TT fwly ‘sasuadx3 [eajpwag
000°000°¢$+ 00026978+ 000'£68'92$ 000'£68'€2$ 000'692'2¢$ UOISSILIWOY SjuswnUo 3jlieg uedliswy

sajewiIse peroes enon sajewlis 8661 Pajoeua /661

yim pasedwiod asnoy

Yym pasedwod asnoy

—1leak |Basl4

T119 JHL NI GIANIAWNO0IFY SINNOWY ANV SILYINILST 139ANG 40 AYYNINNS



4

FiscaAL YEAR 1998 RATIONALE

The fiscal year 1998 recommendations for the VA, HUD, and
Independent Agencies Appropriations Bill continue down the path
begun with the fiscal year 1996 enacted Bill and reflect a fun-
damental recognition that significant changes are required if the
goal of a balanced budget is to be realized.

Last year the Subcommittee conducted a zero-base review of each
department, agency, and office under its jurisdiction. The goal of
that review was to determine exactly what was being done by the
government, why was it being done, how was it being done, and if
it was a necessary activity, could it be done cheaper. The following
report and accompanying Bill reflects an ongoing commitment to
the basic premise of the work which was started in fiscal year
1996. The job was not completed in fiscal year 1996, nor will it be
completed in fiscal year 1998, but a substantial amount of progress
has been made toward controlling the growth in programs while
maintaining essential government activity.

The Subcommittee recognizes that many difficult decisions are
still before us and that short-term measures such as “outlay
enhancers” will do little to address the long-term goal of a balanced
budget. Therefore, to the extent possible, the Subcommittee has
avoided the use of “outlay enhancers” and other mechanisms which
merely postpone difficult decisions. The reductions contained in the
Bill which accompanies this report are real reductions which
present real challenges for various government offices if fundamen-
tal change is to be realized.

GOVERNMENT PERFORMANCE AND RESULTS ACT

The Committee considers the full and effective implementation of
the Government Performance and Results Act, P.L.. 103-62, to be
a priority for all agencies of government.

Starting with fiscal year 1999, the Results Act requires each
agency to “prepare an annual performance plan covering each pro-
gram activity set forth in the budget of such agency”. Specifically,
for each program activity the agency is required to “establish per-
formance goals to define the level of performance to be achieved by
a program activity” and “performance indicators to be used in as-
sessing the relevant outputs, service levels, and outcomes of each
program activity”.

The Committee takes this requirement of the Results Act very
seriously and plans to carefully examine agency performance goals
and measures during the appropriations process. As a result, start-
ing with the fiscal year 1999 appropriations cycle, the Committee
will consider agencies progress in articulating clear, definitive, and
results-oriented (outcome) goals and measures as it reviews re-
quests for appropriations.

The Committee suggests agencies examine their program activi-
ties in light of their strategic goals to determine whether any
changes or realignments would facilitate a more accurate and in-
formed presentation of budgetary information. Agencies are encour-
aged to consult with the Committee as they consider such revisions
prior to finalizing any requests pursuant to 31 U.S.C. 1104. The
Committee will consider any requests with a view toward ensuring



5

that fiscal year 1999 and subsequent budget submissions display
amounts requested against program activity structures for which
annual performance goals and measures have been established.

TITLE I
DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS
Fiscal year 1998 recommendation ............ccocceevueenieeniienieenieenieennenns $40,359,576,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation ......... 40,086,493,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request 40,216,150,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation ...... +2173,083,000

Comparison with fiscal year 1998 budget request +143,426,000

The Department of Veterans Affairs is the third largest Federal
agency in terms of employment with an average employment of ap-
proximately 210,000. It administers benefits for 26,000,000 veter-
ans, and 44,000,000 family members of living veterans and survi-
vors of deceased veterans. Thus, 70,000,000 people, comprising
about 27 percent of the total population of the United States, are
potential recipients of veterans benefits provided by the Federal
Government.

A total of $40,355,476,000 in new budget authority is rec-
ommended by the Committee for the Department of Veterans Af-
fairs programs in fiscal year 1998. The funds recommended provide
for compensation payments to 2,585,800 veterans and survivors of
deceased veterans with service-connected disabilities; pension pay-
ments for 711,100 non-service-connected disabled veterans, widows
and children in need of financial assistance; educational training
and vocational assistance to 426,630 veterans, servicepersons, and
reservists, and 47,500 eligible dependents of deceased veterans or
seriously disabled veterans; housing credit assistance in the form
of 280,000 guaranteed loans provided to veterans and service-
persons; administration or supervision of life insurance programs
with 4,946,144 policies for veterans and active duty servicepersons
providing coverage of $511,597,000,000; inpatient care and treat-
ment of beneficiaries in 173 hospitals; 40 domiciliaries, 135 nursing
homes and 448 outpatient clinics which includes independent, sat-
ellite, community-based, and rural outreach clinics involving
33,213,000 visits; and the administration of the National Cemetery
System for burial of eligible veterans, servicepersons and their sur-
VIVOrS.

VETERANS BENEFITS ADMINISTRATION
COMPENSATION AND PENSIONS
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation $19,932,997,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation ......... 19,599,259,000

Fiscal year 1998 budget request ........cccecveverveeeennnnn. 19,932,997,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation +333,738,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 budget request 0

This appropriation provides funds for service-connected com-
pensation payments to an estimated 2,585,800 beneficiaries and

pension payments to another 711,100 beneficiaries with non-serv-
ice-connected disabilities. The average cost per compensation case



6

in 1998 is estimated at $6,417, and pension payments are projected
at a unit cost of $4,474. The estimated caseload and cost by pro-
gram for 1997 and 1998 are as follows:

1997 1998 Difference
Caseload:
Compensation:
Veterans 2,256,672 2,278,900 +22,228
Survivors 305,188 304,900 —288
Children 0 2,000 +2,000
Clothing allowance (non-add) ..........ccoovvmrvnrernnnns (74,540) (74,300) (—240)
Pensions:
Veterans. 409,309 407,600 —1,709
Survivors 319,234 303,500 — 15734
Minimum income for widows (non-add) ... (800) (793) (=7)
Vocational training (non-add) .......cc.ccoooervererrernne. (110) (85) (—25)
Burial allowances 97,800 97,700 —100
Funds:
Compensation:
Veterans $13,016,590,000  $13,259,558,000 +$242,968,000
Survivors 3,240,100,000 3,273,892,000 +33,792,000
Children 0 21,100,000 +21,100,000
Clothing allowance 38,760,000 38,471,000 — 289,000
Payment to GOE (Public Laws 101-508 and 102—
568) 2,198,000 2,083,000 — 115,000
Medical exams pilot program ...........ccocvovevvrvrrinn. 7,574,000 15,905,000 +8,331,000
Pensions:
Veterans 2,354,276,000 2,401,380,000 +47,104,000
Survivors 788,380,000 774,453,000 — 13,927,000
Minimum income for Widows .......o.covevecveverreerereenne 1,389,000 5,657,000 +4,268,000
Vocational training 300,000 236,000 — 64,000
Payment to GOE (Public Laws 101-508, 102-568, and
103-446) 10,078,000 9,201,000 -877,000
Payment to medical care (Public Laws 101-508 and
102-568) 14,241,000 15,096,000 +855,000
Payment to medical facilities ..o 2,254,000 2,322,000 +68,000
Burial benefits 115,436,000 117,534,000 +2,098,000
Other assistance 1,764,000 1,766,000 +2,000
Contingency 15,228,000 0 — 15,228,000
Unobligated balance and transfers .........cccooovevveeveunne. —9,309,000 — 5,657,000 +3,652,000
Total appropriation 19,599,259,000 19,932,997,000 +333,738,000

The Administration has again proposed dividing the compensa-
tion and pensions appropriation into three separate accounts: com-
pensation, pensions, and burial benefits and miscellaneous assist-
ance. The Committee has again disapproved this proposal and rec-
ommends a single compensation and pensions appropriation in fis-
cal year 1998.

The 1998 pension budget request includes funds for a proposed
cost-of-living increase of 2.7 percent. Legislation will be proposed to
provide a 2.7 percent increase for all compensation beneficiaries.
The estimated cost of this compensation adjustment is
$330,700,000.

For fiscal year 1998, the Committee is recommending the budget
estimate of $19,932,997,000 for compensation and pensions. The
bill also includes requested language reimbursing $11,284,000 to
the general operating expenses account and $15,096,000 to the
medical care account for administrative expenses of implementing
cost saving provisions required by the Omnibus Budget Reconcili-
ation Act of 1990, Public Law 101-508, the Veterans’ Benefits Act



7

of 1992, Public Law 102-568, and the Veterans’ Benefits Improve-
ments Act of 1994, Public Law 103-446. These cost savings provi-
sions include verifying pension income against Internal Revenue
Service and Social Security Administration (SSA) data; establishing
a match with the SSA to obtain verification of Social Security num-
bers; and the $90 monthly VA pension cap for Medicaid-eligible sin-
gle veterans and surviving spouses alone in Medicaid-covered nurs-
ing homes. Also, the bill includes requested language permitting
this appropriation to reimburse such sums as may be necessary to
the medical facilities revolving fund ($2,322,000 estimated in fiscal
year 1998) to help defray the operating expenses of individual med-
ical facilities for nursing home care provided to pensioners as au-
thorized by the Veterans’ Benefits Act of 1992.

The Administration has proposed language that would provide
indefinite 1998 supplemental appropriations for compensation and
pension payments. The Committee believes the current funding
procedures are adequate and has not included the requested lan-
guage in the bill. The Committee recognizes that additional fund-
ing may be necessary when the final disposition of proposed legisla-
tion is known.

READJUSTMENT BENEFITS

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation ............ccccceeeuverieenieenieenieenceeenenens $1,366,000,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation 1,377,000,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request .........cccecueevieevieenieeneennenne 1,366,000,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation ............... —11,000,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 budget request 0

This appropriation finances the education and training of veter-
ans and servicepersons whose initial entry on active duty took
place on or after July 1, 1985. These benefits are included in the
All-Volunteer Force Educational Assistance Program. Eligibility to
receive this assistance began in 1987. Basic benefits are funded
through appropriations made to the readjustment benefits appro-
priation and transfers from the Department of Defense. Supple-
mental benefits are also provided to certain veterans through
transfers from the Department of Defense. This law also provides
education assistance to certain members of the Selected Reserve
and is funded through transfers from the Departments of Defense
and Transportation. In addition, certain disabled veterans are pro-
vided with vocational rehabilitation, specially adapted housing
grants, and automobile grants with approved adaptive equipment.
This account also finances educational assistance allowances for el-
igible dependents of those veterans who died from service-con-
nected causes or have a total and permanent service-connected dis-
ability as well as dependents of servicepersons who were captured
or missing-in-action.

The Committee recommends the budget estimate of
$1,366,000,000 for readjustment benefits in fiscal year 1998. The
estimated number of trainees and costs by program for 1997 and
1998 are as follows:

1997 1998 Difference

Number of trainees:
Education and training: dependents ........cccocovevrnrirnne. 43,952 47,500 +3,548



1997 1998 Difference

All-Volunteer Force educational assistance:
Veterans and SErviCEpPersons ...........ccveveeeererens 299,560 291,190 —8370
Reservists 77,350 80,300 +2,950
Vocational rehabilitation 56,265 55,140 —1,125
Total 477,127 474,130 —2,997

Funds:

Education and training: dependents ................cccoovrvvvveeen. $108,900,000 $117,539,000 +$8,639,000

All-Volunteer Force educational assistance:
Veterans and SErVICEPerSoNS ...............oooreveeesnnes 742,806,000 769,093,000 +26,287,000
Reservists 97,800,000 99,119,000 +1,319,000
Vocational rehabilitation 416,400,000 419,175,000 +2,775,000
Housing grants 16,100,000 16,100,000 0
Automobiles and other conveyances ..........ccccocoeeervninnes 4,700,000 4,700,000 0
Adaptive equipment 22,900,000 23,100,000 +200,000
Work-study 29,900,000 31,493,000 +1,593,000
Payment to States 13,000,000 13,000,000 0
Unobligated balance and other adjustments ................. — 175,506,000 —127,319,000 —51,813,000
Total appropriation 1,377,000,000 1,366,000,000 — 11,000,000

VETERANS INSURANCE AND INDEMNITIES

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation ...........cccceeeveeeiiieeennieeiniveesnneeennns $51,360,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation . . 38,970,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request ............ 51,360,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation ... +12,390,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 budget request .... 0

The veterans insurance and indemnities appropriation is made
up of the former appropriations for military and naval insurance,
applicable to World War I veterans; national service life insurance
(NSLI), applicable to certain World War II veterans; servicemen’s
indemnities, applicable to Korean conflict veterans; and veterans
mortgage life insurance, applicable to individuals who have re-
ceived a grant for specially adapted housing.

The budget estimate of $51,360,000 for veterans insurance and
indemnities in fiscal year 1998 is included in the bill. The amount
provided will enable VA to transfer more than $42,670,000 to the
service-disabled veterans insurance fund, transfer $8,530,000 in
payments for the 3,590 policies under the veterans mortgage life
insurance program, as well as provide payments for the 1,260 poli-
cies under a small NSLI program called “H.” These policies are
identified under the veterans insurance and indemnity appropria-
tion since they provide insurance to service-disabled veterans un-
able to qualify under basic NSLI.

VETERANS HOUSING BENEFIT PROGRAM FUND PROGRAM ACCOUNT
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

pogan st ntatonon - Aamstate
Fiscal year 1998 recommendation $192,447,000 $300,000  $160,437,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation ! 364,640,000 300,000 139,116,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request 192,447,000 300,000 160,437,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation ... —172,193,000 0 +21,321,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 budget request ... 0 0 0

1Provided in three separate accounts in 1997—guaranty and indemnity program account, loan guaranty program account, and direct loan
program account.



9

The purpose of the VA home loan guaranty program is to facili-
tate the extension of mortgage credit on favorable terms by private
lenders to eligible veterans. This appropriation provides for all
costs, with the exception of the native American veteran housing
loan program, of VA’s direct and guaranteed loan programs. This
account represents a new fund established this year to consolidate
the guaranty and indemnity fund, the loan guaranty fund, and the
direct loan fund. This consolidation sums eleven accounts into four
accounts under the new veterans housing benefit program fund to
achieve administrative efficiencies. All appropriations and income
formerly received from the old accounts will be deposited in this
new fund. No program or scoring changes result from this action.
The Federal Credit Reform Act of 1990 requires budgetary re-
sources to be available prior to incurring a direct loan obligation
or a loan guarantee commitment. In addition, the Act requires all
administrative expenses of a direct or guaranteed loan program to
be funded through a program account.

The Committee recommends the budget requests of such sums as
may be necessary (estimated to be $192,447,000) for funding sub-
sidy payments, $300,000 for the limitation on direct loans, and
$160,437,000 to pay administrative expenses. The appropriation for
administrative expenses may be transferred to and merged with
the general operating expenses account.

EDUCATION LOAN FUND PROGRAM ACCOUNT
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

Limitation on di- Administrative

Program account rect loans expenses

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation $1,000 $3,000 $200,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation 1,000 3,000 195,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request 1,000 3,000 200,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation ..........cccccoevviveveereenninns 0 0 +5,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 budget request ..........cccoovvvereererrrerene 0 0 0

This appropriation covers the cost of direct loans for eligible de-
pendents and, in addition, it includes administrative expenses nec-
essary to carry out the direct loan program. The Federal Credit Re-
form Act of 1990 requires budgetary resources to be available prior
to incurring a direct loan obligation. In addition, the Act requires
all administrative expenses of a direct loan program to be funded
through a program account.

The bill includes the budget requests of $1,000 for program costs,
$3,000 as the limitation on direct loans, and $200,000 for adminis-
trative expenses. The appropriation for administrative expenses
may be transferred to and merged with the general operating ex-
penses account.

VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION LOANS PROGRAM ACCOUNT
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

Limitation on Administrative

Program account direct loans expenses

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation $44,000 $2,278,000 $388,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation 49,000 2,822,000 377,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request 44,000 2,278,000 388,000




10

Limitation on Administrative

Program account direct loans expenses

Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation ...... —5,000 — 544,000 +11,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 budget request 0 0 0

This appropriation covers the cost of direct loans for vocational
rehabilitation of eligible veterans and, in addition, it includes ad-
ministrative expenses necessary to carry out the direct loan pro-
gram. Loans of up to $815 (based on indexed chapter 31 subsist-
ence allowance rate) are available to service-connected disabled
veterans enrolled in vocational rehabilitation programs when the
veteran is temporarily in need of additional assistance. Repayment
is made in 10 monthly installments, without interest, through de-
ductions from future payments of compensation, pension, subsist-
ence allowance, educational assistance allowance, or retirement
pay. The Federal Credit Reform Act of 1990 requires budgetary re-
sources to be available prior to incurring a direct loan obligation.
In addition, the Act requires all administrative expenses of a direct
loan program to be funded through a program account.

The bill includes the budget requests of $44,000 for program
costs and $388,000 for administrative expenses. The administrative
expenses may be transferred to and merged with the general oper-
ating expenses account. In addition, the bill includes requested lan-
guage limiting program direct loans to $2,278,000. It is estimated
that VA will make 4,952 loans in fiscal year 1998, with an average
amount of $460.

NATIVE AMERICAN VETERAN HOUSING LOAN PROGRAM ACCOUNT
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

Administrative expenses:
Fiscal year 1998 recommendation ...........cccccceeevveeeesveeessveeennnns $515,000

Fiscal year 1997 appropriation ...... 205,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request ... 515,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation ... +310,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 budget request .................... 0

This program is testing the feasibility of authorizing VA to make
direct home loans to native American veterans who live on U.S.
trust land. This program is a five-year pilot program which began
in 1993. The bill includes the budget request of $515,000 for ad-
ministrative expenses, which may be transferred to and merged
with the general operating expenses account.

VETERANS HEALTH ADMINISTRATION
MEDICAL CARE
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

Collections

transferred Total available

Appropriation

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation ...........coooc..ccooorevvveersrrerreonnns $16,958,846,000 $604,000,000  $17,562,846,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation 17,013,447,000 0 17,013,447,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request 16,958,846,000 604,000,000 17,562,846,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation — 54,601,000 +604,000,000 +549,399,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 budget request .................. 0 0 0




11

This appropriation provides for medical care and treatment of eli-
gible beneficiaries in VA hospitals, nursing homes, domiciliaries
and outpatient facilities; contract hospitals; State domiciliaries,
nursing homes and hospitals; contract community nursing homes;
and outpatient programs on a fee basis. Hospital and outpatient
care are also provided by the private sector for certain dependents
and survivors of veterans under the civilian health and medical
programs for the Department of Veterans Affairs. Funds are also
used to train medical residents, interns, and other professional,
paramedical and administrative personnel in health-science fields
to support VA’s medical programs.

The VA is requesting an appropriation of $16,958,846,000 for
medical care in fiscal year 1998, a decrease of $54,601,000 below
the current year appropriation. However, this comparison of the
budget request and the fiscal year 1997 appropriation of
$17,013,447,000 does not reflect two adjustments with the general
operating expenses (GOE) account. In calculating the 1998 medical
care request, the 1997 level was (1) increased by $13,399,000 (with
a corresponding reduction to GOE) to reflect medical care charges
that will be paid directly to the Franchise Fund for services pro-
vided by the Austin Finance Center, and (2) decreased by
$68,000,000 (with a corresponding increase to GOE) to fund com-
pensation and pension exams directly from Veterans Benefits Ad-
ministration resources. Thus, the budget request is really the same
amount as the appropriation provided in fiscal year 1997.

In addition, the budget includes a legislative proposal to permit
the VA to retain the medical care cost recovery program third party
and user fee collections as reimbursements to medical care starting
on October 1, 1997. Under existing law, these collections, except for
administrative costs of collecting the receipts, are deposited in the
Treasury. The original estimate of collections in 1998 totaled
$590,918,000, of which $123,321,000 would be used to cover the
cost of collections and $467,597,000 would be available for veterans’
healthcare services. In the recent Bipartisan Budget Agreement
and the 1998 Budget Resolution, the estimate of those collections
became $604,000,000. A budget amendment (House Document 105—
95) requests that language be carried in the medical care appro-
priation, contingent on the enactment of authorizing legislation es-
tablishing a medical collections fund into which such fees would be
deposited, requiring all amounts recovered or collected to be made
available for administrative costs of debt collection and to cover the
full range of VA medical care services.

The bill includes the total request of $17,562,846,000 for medical
care in fiscal year 1998—an appropriation of $16,958,846,000 and
collections of $604,000,000. This amount is an increase of
$549,399,000 above the 1997 appropriation. The Committee notes
that this increase in funds is slightly greater than the increase pro-
vided in fiscal year 1997. The bill also includes the requested lan-
guage that, once the authorization is enacted, will allow the trans-
fer of medical collections to the medical care account. In addition,
$15,096,000 is to be transferred from the compensation and pen-
sions account for administrative expenses of implementing cost sav-
ing provisions required by the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act
of 1990, and the Veterans’ Benefits Act of 1992.



12

Language has been included in the bill delaying the availability
of $565,000,000 of funds in the equipment and land and structures
object classifications until August 1, 1998, instead of requested lan-
guage delaying 8.3 percent of the appropriation until September
30, 1998. The recommended language is similar to that carried in
previous appropriations acts.

The Committee recognizes that veterans in East Central Florida
are, in many instances, required to travel considerable distances to
receive VA hospital care. The VA has developed plans to contract
with local hospitals to meet veterans’ needs for emergency inpa-
tient care. However, the Committee believes it is important that
veterans who are in need of nonemergent inpatient care also be
able to receive that care in their own communities. To address this
matter, the bill includes language earmarking not to exceed
$5,000 000 for a study by the VA on the cost-effectiveness of con-
tractmg with local hospitals in East Central Florida to meet veter-
ans’ non-emergent inpatient health care needs. In designing this
one-year pilot program, the funds for which are to be derived from
resources made available to the local network, the VA shall ensure
that there is a reasonable balance in the allocation of funds
throughout the network. The VA shall report back to the Congress
on plans to carry out this requirement and on the results of this
study.

Concerns have been expressed that the estimated amount of col-
lections from third party insurers and various copayments will not
materialize. The VA estimates that collections will total more than
$3,700,000,000 in fiscal years 1998-2002, with approximately
$600 OOO 000 assumed for 1998. Last year, collections totaled
$557, 000 000. However, the accuracy of each year’s estimated col-
lection is unknown. Under current law, VA medical centers have
lacked a real incentive to increase collections as the funds, other
than those necessary for the administrative cost of collecting the
receipts, are returned to the Treasury. The proposed legislation will
permit medical centers to retain all collections and should provide
incentives to increase collections. Additional funding for health care
services is possible if medical centers reduce the administrative
costs of collections which currently consumes approximately 20 per-
cent of the total. The Committee expects the VA to develop alloca-
tion policies that will increase incentives and intends to review the
entire subject of collections and incentives on a yearly basis.

Legislation has been proposed to permit Medicare reimburse-
ments to VA hospitals for care provided to certain Medicare-eligible
veterans over the age of 65. This concept, often referred to as Medi-
care subvention, would provide an estimated $1,093,000,000 in fis-
cal years 1999-2002. The ultimate disposition of this legislative
proposal is unknown, but it does not impact fiscal year 1998 and
reimbursements in fiscal year 1999 are estimated to be only
$5,000,000.

The budget estimates that 3,071,914 patients will receive health
care treatment in 1998, an increase of 134,914 above the number
treated in 1996 and estimated for 1997. However, employment is
estimated to decrease by 6,153 in 1997 and 1,683 in 1998. Treating
a larger number of patlents while employment decreases is only
possible through various reengineering and reorganization efforts



13

to increase efficiency and effectiveness. The VA should continue its
transition from an acute-care, hospital-based system to one that fo-
cuses on primary care in an outpatient setting. Consolidating and
closing underutilized services will permit a more effective and effi-
cient use of resources. These efforts will improve care for veterans
and should help in achieving the goals of a 30 percent reduction
in per patient cost and a 20 percent increase in the number of vet-
erans treated over the next five years. The Committee continues to
support these efforts to fundamentally change the system.

Quality service to veterans is a commitment that requires contin-
ual attention. Requiring veterans to wait several hours for sched-
uled appointments is not providing quality service. Previous re-
ports have indicated that complaints were heard where veteran pa-
tients and their families were treated in an insensitive manner by
VA staff. The subjects of these complaints, which are still being
heard, cannot be tolerated. Veterans and their families should re-
ceive the best, most courteous, and timely medical treatment pos-
sible. Top management needs to ensure that local management
continues to promptly address all such problems.

The Committee is concerned with continuing sexual harassment
problems in the VA. There have been disturbing accounts of alleged
sexual harassment and retribution by top management in the field.
It appeared that these complaints were addressed when similar
concerns were raised four years ago. Clearly, the current system is
not working, especially as it applies to the top levels of manage-
ment at medical centers. The VA needs to reexamine its procedures
with a goal of more diligence. The complaint process needs to be
removed from local control, at least as it applies to management.

Currently, medical care employment is approximately 185,000,
more than 2,000 below the estimated 1998 level of 187,317. As
such, buyout authority to reduce employment so as to avoid a re-
duction-in-force for newer employees is not required. The Commit-
tee expects that any use of buyout authority in the fall of 1997 will
be targeted to those individuals in positions that will be eliminated
in future organizations.

A community based outpatient clinic is currently being estab-
lished in conjunction with a Vet Center in Williamsport, Penn-
sylvania. It is expected to be operational by the end of July 1997.
The VA is to utilize $400,000 to expand activities at this commu-
nity based outpatient clinic from the planned part-time service to
a five-day-a-week primary medical care professional services oper-
ation.

The ambulatory care/environmental improvements construction
project at the Wilkes-Barre VA Medical Center was funded in fiscal
year 1997. The Committee does not expect that the hospital will
absorb activation costs of this project from within medical center
funds. A similar situation exists regarding activation costs for the
ambulatory care addition project at the Carl T. Hayden VA Medical
Center. The Committee does not expect that the hospital will ab-
?orké activation costs of this project from within medical center
unds.

The Committee notes that 40 percent of the nation’s veterans
suffer from mental disorders and 60 percent of the nation’s leading
causes of morbidity and mortality are behavioral in origin. There-



14

fore, the Committee applauds the Veterans Health Administration
decision in recent years to expand the psychology internship pro-
gram to address the behavioral and mental health needs of veter-
ans and urges the VHA to continue to strengthen the psychology
training (predoctoral and postdoctoral) programs. This will also
have the benefit of reducing the need for hospital-based services.

The Committee is aware of the collaborative work that has been
taking place with the Office of the Chief Financial Officer of the
Veterans Health Administration (VHA), university health manage-
ment educators and leading private sector executives to improve
the management of VHA facilities. The use of outside experts in
health administration is a critically important component in the
promotion of systemic improvements. These efforts hold great
promise for bringing a new era of cost-effectiveness and efficiency
to the VHA. Because of the Committee’s strong interest in efficient
management and quality service for veterans, the VA is urged to
support the continuation and expansion of this relationship.

The Committee supports the Department of Veterans Affairs’ ef-
forts to realize efficiencies within the Veteran Health Administra-
tion’s Veterans Integrated Service Networks (VISN) plan. However,
the Committee is concerned that the Veterans Equitable Resource
Allocation (VERA) system developed to distribute veterans medical
care funds to individual VISNs failed to adequately account for two
important factors: (1) the disproportionate number of special needs
veterans in northeastern states, and (2) the unknown impact of eli-
gibility reform on the veteran population being served in each
VISN. The Committee is also concerned with the quality and acces-
sibility of care that veterans are receiving in these regions. To ad-
dress these concerns, the General Accounting Office is requested to
study and report on the effects of the VISN and VERA process and
its implementation. The report should address the quality of care
being received by veterans, with attention given to VISN 3 (Bronx)
and VISN 4 (Pittsburgh). The Committee expects that the GAO re-
port will be completed within four months. Therefore, until the
Committee receives the requested GAO report on VERA and the
impact of eligibility reform on individual VISNs is known, the Sec-
retary is directed to fund all VISNs at least at the fiscal year 1996
level. The Committee understands this directive will impact VISNs
1,2, 3,12, and 14.

Alcoholism is one of the most costly and devastating problems for
veterans. The Committee understands that there has been exten-
sive dialogue between the National Institute for Alcohol Abuse and
Alcoholism (NIAAA) and the VA, and supports continued discus-
sions and collaboration between these agencies. This effort will
build on the strengths of both NIAAA and the VA, and will extend
the outstanding services of the VA’s distinguished clinical trials
program. The Committee encourages joint clinical trials with alco-
hol research centers encompassing NIAAA, the VA, and academic
medical centers. These projects will capitalize on new research
findings that may yield important new treatments for alcoholism
and related-diseases.

The VA has established dozens of community based outpatient
clinics in the past two years, a number in rural areas. The VA is
encouraged to establish an outpatient clinic in Gainesville, Georgia.



15

The Committee is concerned about the prevalence of hepatitis C
among veterans, and the potential impact of liver disease and liver
transplants on VA services and facilities. The Department is en-
couraged to study the feasibility of determining the rate of hepa-
titis C infection among veterans receiving health services and es-
tablish a protocol for screening new entrants to the VA health care
system and other groups at high risk for hepatitis C. The Commit-
tee further encourages the Department to pay special attention to
rates of hepatitis C among veterans of Vietnam and more recent
engagements, and to coordinate with the Department of Defense on
any approaches for screening and providing treatment for hepatitis
C infection among active-duty military.

The Committee is concerned with the plans for the integration of
the VA medical centers at Tuskegee and Montgomery, Alabama.
Critical information necessary to clearly understand the details of
the integration is not available. Also, allegations of mismanage-
ment require a complete investigation. The VA has halted further
integration of these two facilities until all concerns have been ade-
quately addressed. The VA should not proceed with further integra-
tion activities until a detailed plan of the integration has been sub-
mitted to the Congress, the General Accounting Office has had 60
days to issue a report reviewing the plan, and 45 days has lapsed
after the GAO report is issued. The Committee believes that be-
cause of the unusual circumstances surrounding this matter the
aforementioned process is necessary to best serve the interest of
veterans and taxpayers.

The Committee remains supportive of VA’s effort to reorganize
its health care delivery system with the goal of improved manage-
ment, better quality service, and cost effectiveness and efficiency in
a truly integrated health care delivery system. A sophisticated
medical information infrastructure is at the heart of an effective re-
organization. Current VHA information systems may not be suffi-
cient to address the challenges ahead. To assist in this regard, the
VA is encouraged to look into establishing a partnership with a pri-
vate, not-for-profit, highly integrated health care system. Such a
partnership would be with an organization that has established it-
self as a leader in combining operational data into information. The
Committee understands an innovative proposal is underway in De-
troit, Michigan which could provide a model through the develop-
ment of a population and resource management information net-
work. Such a multi-dimensional database could serve as a testbed
for health care specific technologies for VHA’s newly formed inte-
grated services networks.

GAO recently found that DOD and VA did not have a systematic
approach to monitoring the health of Gulf War veterans after their
initial examination and consequently could not provide information
on the effectiveness of the treatment they had received or whether
they were better or worse than when first examined. Consistent
with the GAQO’s findings and recommendations, the Secretaries of
DOD and VA should develop and implement a plan to provide: (1)
data on the effectiveness of the treatments received by these veter-
ans; and (2) longitudinal information on the health of veterans who
reported illnesses after the war in order that efforts may be focused
on resolving those conditions that have proven intractable or resist-



16

ant to current therapies. The application of validated severity indi-
ces may be appropriate, but the Departments may suggest other
methods. The Departments’ plans may make appropriate use of
statistical sampling and limit initial focus to individuals who expe-
rienced illness during the first years of registry operation or to cer-
tain types of therapies. To the extent that current diagnoses do not
fully represent the full range of ailments veterans have experi-
enced, the Departments should incorporate data on the persistence
of Gulf War veterans’ principal health complaints in addition to the
status of their diagnosed illnesses. The Departments should con-
sider whether it is beneficial to employ an outside contractor to col-
lect valid and reliable data on these matters and make efforts to
maximize the sensitivity of these measures to problems in delivery
of care.

MEDICAL AND PROSTHETIC RESEARCH

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation ............ccoceevueerieeiiienieenieeneeeninens $267,000,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation 262,000,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request ........cccecuvveerveeeennnnn. 234,374,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation +5,000,0000
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 budget request +32,626,000

This account includes medical, rehabilitative and health services
research. Medical research is an important aspect of VA programs,
providing complete medical and hospital service for veterans. The
prosthetic research program is also essential in the development
and testing of prosthetic, orthopedic and sensory aids for the pur-
pose of improving the care and rehabilitation of eligible disabled
veterans, including amputees, paraplegics and the blind. The
health service research program provides unique opportunities to
improve the effectiveness and efficiency of the health care delivery
system. In addition, budgetary resources from a number of areas
including appropriations from the medical care account; reimburse-
ments from the Department of Defense; and grants from the Na-
tional Institutes of Health, private proprietary sources, and vol-
untary agencies provide support for VA’s researchers.

The Committee recommends $267,000,000 for medical and pros-
thetic research in fiscal year 1998, an increase of $32,626,000
above the budget request. This amount, together with an estimated
$662,416,000 from other sources will provide for a total research
program of $929,416,000.

The bill includes language earmarking $20,000,000 of the funds
made available for medical research relating to Gulf War illnesses
afflicting Persian Gulf veterans. This funding, together with fund-
ing provided by the Department of Defense and Health and Human
Services, will provide for a more adequate Federal research effort
on Persian Gulf War illnesses.

Last year’s report strongly suggested that funding for research
into Parkinson’s disease be increased. A recent joint meeting be-
tween representatives of the VA and the Research Advisory Group
on Parkinson’s Disease and Related Disorders, a distinguished
panel of experts from across the country, revealed additional areas
of interest for joint research efforts. The Committee believes that
the VA can expand its research on this debilitating disease and di-



17

rects that $10,000,000 of medical and prosthetic research funds be
utilized in this effort.

The Research Realignment Advisory Committee recommended
the revitalization of the career development program. The VA indi-
cates that those revitalization plans would be delayed at the fund-
ing level proposed in the 1998 budget request. The VA is urged to
utilize part of the funds provided above the budget request for ca-
reer development efforts as recommended by the Research Realign-
ment Advisory Committee.

In last year’s House report, the Committee recommended that
the VA establish a partnership with a private, independent, not-
for-profit, research and treatment center that could serve as a Cen-
ter for Excellence Network in the diagnosis, detection, and treat-
ment of  cancer utilizing radioimmunodetection and
radioimmunotherapy technology. The Committee urges the VA to
continue its effort and finalize this collaborative research effort no
later than January 1, 1998.

The Committee is encouraged by VA’s decision to increase fund-
ing available for prostate cancer research. The Department esti-
mated that it spent $9,200,000 in fiscal year 1996, and that it will
spend $12,800,000 in fiscal years 1997 and 1998 on this major
health problem for aging males. Because prostate cancer is one of
the leading causes of death among veterans, the VA is encouraged
to increase funding from within available funds for prostate cancer
research.

The Committee is aware of the successful use of proton therapy
in treating prostate cancer and other life-threatening diseases. Be-
cause of the heightened incidence of this cancer in the veterans’
population, the Department is urged to explore research ap-
proaches using proton therapy as a treatment option.

The VA is planning a major clinical research trial, Specialized
Medication and Revascularization Therapy (SMART), comparing
long-term outcomes in coronary heart disease patients. First year
VA funding of this tripartite effort—VA, Canada, and other U.S. in-
dustrial sources—is estimated to be $3,700,000. The Committee
supports the SMART Trial.

In 1996, VA medical centers admitted 55,311 veterans for inpa-
tient hospital care because of renal and associated disorders. Fifty-
nine percent of these patients were between the ages of 65 and 84.
The Committee supports additional biomedical research into the
causes of and cures for renal failure as a way to reduce the cost
of this health care.

Previous Committee reports have indicated support for health
service research. The Committee supports at least the current
funding level for this important research effort.

Previous reports have indicated support for the establishment
and development of a Department of Veterans Affairs medical re-
search service minority recruitment initiative in collaboration with
minority health professions institutions. The Committee strongly
supports the continued development of this program.

Concern has been expressed that at the requested 1998 medical
research level, the VA would not continue funding for all of the En-
vironmental Hazards Research Centers. The VA indicates that it
would continue funding the Environmental Hazards Research Cen-



18

ter at the Louisville VA Medical Center at the recommended medi-
cal and prosthetic research funding level. The Committee supports
continued funding for this important research effort.

The Committee is concerned that VA plans to reduce the number
of middle managers is having an inadvertent, detrimental impact
on its research program. Physicians have been exempted from this
reduction effort. The VA is urged to consider exempting Ph.D. re-
search scientists from potential reductions in the number of GS 14/
15 positions.

The Committee is aware of the Research Realignment Advisory
Committee report which recommends the creation of designated re-
search areas (DRAs) as an organizing principle for VA research.
While the Committee finds that VA research is meritorious, peer
reviewed, and critical to the VA patient population, it is difficult
to understand research priorities due to the lack of a structured
presentation of the program. The 1999 medical and prosthetic re-
search budget justifications should include tables showing the dis-
tribution of funds among the various DRAs.

MEDICAL ADMINISTRATION AND MISCELLANEOUS OPERATING

EXPENSES
Fiscal year 1998 recommendation ...........cccecceeeevvieencuieeeniieeennveesnnnnes $60,160,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation ...........ccccceeceeeveenieeneeneeeneesieeenneens 61,207,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request .........ccccveeeviieeeciieeeiieeeeieeeeiee s 60,160,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation .... —1,047,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 budget request 0

This appropriation provides funds for central office executive di-
rection (Under Secretary for Health and staff), administration and
supervision of all VA medical and construction programs, including
development and implementation of policies, plans and program ob-
jectives.

The Committee recommends the budget request of $60,160,000
for medical administration and miscellaneous operating expenses
in fiscal year 1998.

GENERAL POST FUND, NATIONAL HOMES
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

Limitation on Administrative

Program account direct loans expenses

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation $7,000 $70,000 $54,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation 7,000 70,000 54,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request 7,000 70,000 54,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation .......c..cccccoevviveversreenninns 0 0 0
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 budget request .........ccccooooviirsiiinnienns 0 0 0

This program provides loans to nonprofit organizations to assist
them in leasing housing units exclusively for use as a transitional
group residence for veterans who are in (or have recently been in)
a program for the treatment of substance abuse. The amount of the
loan cannot exceed $4,500 for any single residential unit and each
loan must be repaid within two years through monthly install-
ments. The amount of loans outstanding at any time may not ex-
ceed $100,000.



19

The bill includes the budget requests of $7,000 for the estimated
cost of providing loans for this program, $54,000 for associated ad-
ministrative expenses, and a $70,000 limitation on direct loans.
The administrative expenses may be transferred to and merged
with the general post fund.

DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES
Fiscal year 1998 recommendation ...........cccecceeeeviieencnieeeniieeennveesnnnes $853,385,000

Fiscal year 1997 appropriation 827,584,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request ........ccceccvveeeveeeenneen. 846,385,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation +25,801,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 budget request +7,000,000

The general operating expenses appropriation provides for the
administration of non-medical veterans benefits through the Veter-
ans Benefits Administration and top management direction and
support. The Federal Credit Reform Act of 1990 changed the ac-
counting of Federal credit programs and required that all adminis-
trative costs associated with such programs be included within the
respective credit accounts. Beginning in fiscal year 1992, costs in-
curred by housing, education, and vocational rehabilitation pro-
grams for administration of these credit programs are reimbursed
by those accounts. The bill includes $161,540,000 in other accounts
for these credit programs. In addition, $11,284,000 is transferred
from the compensation and pensions account for administrative
costs of implementing cost saving provisions required by the Omni-
bus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1990 and the Veterans’ Benefits
Act of 1992. Section 107 of the administrative provisions provides
requested language which permits excess revenues in three insur-
ance funds to be used for administrative expenses. The VA esti-
mates that $36,000,000 will be utilized for such purposes in fiscal
year 1998. Prior to fiscal year 1996, such costs were included in the
general operating expenses appropriation.

The Committee recommends $853,385,000 for general operating
expenses in fiscal year 1998. This amount represents an increase
of $7,000,000 above the budget request. The additional funds are
available, subject to approval in the operating plan, for activities
such as retaining Veterans Benefits Administration (VBA) staff to
improve the timeliness of processing veterans claims and for higher
than anticipated contracting costs of the Year 2000 computer prob-
lem. The VA should consider this a one-time adjustment to address
on-going concerns. Future budget requests for the general operat-
ing expenses account are to include adequate funds for administra-
tive costs.

The VA lacks the authority to pay administrative costs of the
Service Members Occupational Conversion and Training Act. The
VA estimates that approximately $50,000 may be needed for these
expenses. The bill includes requested language to continue allowing
such costs to be funded in the general operating expenses account.

The Committee has been concerned for several years with the
backlog of claims at the Veterans Benefits Administration and
shortcomings in its computer modernization effort. External re-
viewing agencies and the Congress have criticized VBA for its lack



20

of adequate control over management of the compensation and pen-
sion program, including related information technology demands.
Recent VBA actions taken and planned may not be sufficient to as-
sure continuing improvement in service to veterans with C&P
claims. The Veterans Benefits Administration needs to make fur-
ther improvements in productivity and services if it is to be turned
into a first-class, well-performing institution that provides superb
service to the nation’s veterans.

The Committee generally supports the improvements in VBA
management and information technology as recommended in recent
reports, including those of the Veterans’ Claims Adjudication Com-
mission and the National Academy of Public Administration (still
in draft form). As stated in the NAPA report, unless significant and
fundamental changes are made in the way services are delivered
in the field, the situation threatens to become worse. Vacancies in
VA’s top leadership positions provide an excellent opportunity for
effecting change to fix the overall C&P process. Developing and im-
plementing a comprehensive reform plan will not be easy—and it
will take time. The Committee stands ready to assist the VA and
the Administration in developing and implementing leadership and
management reforms to accomplish long-term improvement in
VBA’s performance.

The Veterans Services Network (VETSNET), VBA’s future mod-
ernized application system, has been under design and develop-
ment for several years. The VA’s recent focus on correcting the
Year 2000 computer problem has resulted in the stoppage of most
work on VETSNET. The Committee expects the VA to defer further
efforts on the existing VETSNET program, pending further devel-
opment of the program and the successful completion of the Year
2000 computer problem.

The Committee is concerned with VBA’s use of buyout authority.
Buyouts are to be offered to reduce employment levels so as to
avoid reductions-in-force for newer employees. Buyouts are not to
be offered to critical employees or employees whose positions will
be required in the future. It appears that last year VBA offered
buyouts to employees who were necessary for current activities. If
VBA plans to offer buyouts this fall, it should first submit a plan
to the Committees on Appropriations indicting which positions will
be targeted and what the organizational structure will be in the fu-
ture.

The Committee appreciates the efforts of the VA to consolidate
functions. However, there are concerns with VBA’s decision to con-
solidate loan service and claims and loan processing functions from
the St. Petersburg Regional Office to Atlanta. In reviewing the
VA’s analysis, the Committee believes that the weights applied to
some of the factors used in determining where consolidated activi-
ties would be located were inappropriate and do not accurately re-
flect cost and performance. As such, the bill includes language pro-
hibiting the VA from proceeding with the relocation of loan guar-
anty divisions of the Regional Office in St. Petersburg, Florida to
Atlanta, Georgia.



21

NATIONAL CEMETERY SYSTEM

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation ............ccccceeeevvieeeciieeeniveeeecveeennns $84,183,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation .......... 76,864,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request .........cccccueerueenee. 84,183,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation .... +7,319,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 budget request .........cccceeecueeneene 0

The National Cemetery System was established in accordance
with the National Cemeteries Act of 1973. It has a fourfold mis-
sion: to provide for the interment in any national cemetery with
available grave space the remains of eligible deceased service-
persons and discharged veterans, together with their spouses and
certain dependents, and to permanently maintain their graves; to
mark graves of eligible persons in national and private cemeteries;
to administer the grant program for aid to States in establishing,
expanding, or improving State veterans’ cemeteries; and to admin-
ister the Presidential Memorial Certificate Program. This appro-
priation provides for the operation and maintenance of 148
cemeterial installations in 39 States, the District of Columbia, and
Puerto Rico.

The Committee recommends the budget request of $84,183,000
for the national cemetery system in fiscal year 1998. These funds
will support an average employment in fiscal year 1998 of 1,375,
an increase of 52 above the fiscal year 1997 level.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation ............ccccceeeeevieeeirieeeniieeeenveeennns $31,013,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation .......... 30,900,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request .........cccccueerueeennen. 31,013,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation .... +113,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 budget request .........cccceevvueeueene 0

The Office of Inspector General was established by the Inspector
General Act of 1978 and is responsible for the audit, investigation
and inspection of all Department of Veterans Affairs programs and
operations. The overall operational objective is to focus available
resources on areas which would help improve services to veterans
and their beneficiaries, assist managers of VA programs to operate
economically in accomplishing program goals, and prevent and
deter recurring and potential fraud, waste and inefficiencies.

The Committee has recommended the budget request of
$31,013,000 for the Office of Inspector General in fiscal year 1998.

CONSTRUCTION, MAJOR PROJECTS

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation ...........ccccceeeevvieencrreeeniieeesnveeennnes 1$155,600,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation .......... 250,858,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request ..........ccceuvveeneneenne. 179,500,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation .... —95,258,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 budget request .........ccceeeuvveennen +76,100,000

1Excludes fiscal year 1997 appropriation of $32,100,000 for the Travis Air Force Base replacement hos-
pital, which cannot be released for obligation prior to January 1, 1998, unless action is taken by the Con-
gress specifically making the funds available. For scorekeeping purposes, these funds are considered as an
advance 1998 appropriation.

The construction, major projects appropriation provides for con-
structing, altering, extending, and improving any of the facilities
under the jurisdiction or for the use of the VA, including planning,
architectural and engineering services, and site acquisition where
the estimated cost of a project is $4,000,000 or more. Emphasis is



22

placed on correction of life/safety code deficiencies in existing VA
medical facilities.

A construction program of $79,500,000 is requested for construc-
tion, major projects, in fiscal year 1998. The bill includes
$155,600,000 for the construction of major projects, an increase of
$76,100,000 above the budget request.

The changes from the budget request are as follows:

+$26,300,000 for construction of an ambulatory care addition at
the Asheville, North Carolina VA Medical Center.

+$21,100,000 for construction of an ambulatory care addition at
the Lyons, New Jersey VA Medical Center.

+$7,700,000 for the ward renovations for patient privacy project
at the Omaha, Nebraska VA Medical Center.

+$26,000,000 for the environmental improvements project at the
Waco, Texas VA Medical Center.

—$3,500,000 of the $4,933,000 requested for the advance plan-
ning fund.

—$1,500,000 of the $3,500,000 requested for the design fund.

The budget proposes changing the major construction cost limita-
tion from $3,000,000 or more to $5,000,000 or more. This would in-
crease the limit of the minor construction appropriation accord-
ingly. The bill includes language changing the current threshold for
major construction projects to $4,000,000 or more. The minor con-
struction threshold is modified accordingly.

The specific amounts recommended by the Committee are as fol-
lows:

DETAIL OF BUDGET REQUEST

[In thousands of dollars]

Available House rec-

Location and description through 1997 1998 request ommendation
Medical Program:
Replacement and modernization: Memphis, TN, Seismic correction $73,000 $34,600 $34,600
Outpatient improvements:
Asheville, NC—ambulatory care addition 0 26,300
Lyons, NJ, ambulatory care addition 0 21,100
Subtotal, outpatient impr ts 0 47,400
Patient environment:
Omaha, NE, ward renovations for patient privacy 0 7,700
Waco, TX, environmental improvements 0 26,000
Subtotal, patient environment 0 33,700
Advance planning fund: Various stations 4933 1,433
Design fund: Various stations 3,500 2,000
Asbestos abatement: Various stations 4,000 4,000
Seismic vulnerability studies: Various stations 1,000 1,000
Claims Analyses: Various stations 500 500
Total, major VHA 73,000 48,533 124,633
National Cemetery Program:
Cleveland, OH, new cemetery, Phase | development ............... 1,958 12,642 12,642
Fort Sam Houston, TX, burial area expansion 9,400 9,400
National Memorial Cemetery of Arizona, gravesite develop-
ment 9,100 9,100

Advance planning fund: Various stations 750 750




23
DETAIL OF BUDGET REQUEST—Continued

[In thousands of dollars]

House rec-
ommendation

. - Available
Location and description through 1997 1998 request

Less: Design fund —925 —925

Subtotal, NCS 1,958 30,967 30,967

Total construction, major projects ...........ccoccoveevervemrverions 74,958 79,500 155,600

CONSTRUCTION, MINOR PROJECTS

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation ...........cccecceeeevvieenciieeeniieeesnveessnnes $175,000,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation ......... 175,000,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request 166,300,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation ...... 0
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 budget request +8,700,000

The construction, minor projects appropriation provides for con-
structing, altering, extending, and improving any of the facilities
under the jurisdiction or for the use of the VA, including planning,
architectural and engineering services, and site acquisition, where
the estimated cost of a project is less than $4,000,000. Emphasis
is placed on correction of code and environmental deficiencies in
this appropriation request.

The Committee recommends $175,000,000 for the construction,
minor projects appropriation in fiscal year 1998. The amount rec-
ommended is $8,700,000 above the budget request and is for con-
verting inpatient space to outpatient activity use.

The budget proposes increasing the minor construction cost limi-
tation from projects costing less than $3,000,000 to projects costing
less than $5,000,000. The bill includes language increasing the
minor construction threshold to $4,000,000. The budget also pro-
poses bill language to allow the use of minor construction funding
for capital contribution payments under the enhanced-use leasing
program. The bill does not include language for this proposal.

The Committee is concerned that the minor construction account
not be used for major construction projects. The cost threshold be-
tween major and minor VA construction projects is $3,000,000.
Those projects costing $3,000,000 or more are decided on an indi-
vidual basis in the major construction account. Those projects esti-
mated to cost less than $3,000,000 are funded in the minor con-
struction account. The VA is given discretion as to the type and lo-
cation of minor projects. The VA planned two minor construction

rojects at the same location. Each project would have been under
53,000,000, but together they would exceed $3,000,000. This pro-
posal would effectively circumvent the minor construction cost limi-
tation. It was never intended that the minor construction account
be used to fund a project which exceeded the cost limitation. In rec-
ommending that the threshold for minor projects be raised in fiscal
year 1998 to $4,000,000, the Committee does not expect that mul-
tiple minor projects at the same location will exceed the new limi-
tation.

Within the amount recommended, the VA is urged to utilize
$300,000 for an additional columbarium of 5,000 niches at the Na-
tional Memorial Cemetery of the Pacific. The additional niches



24

would allow the cemetery to accommodate the cremated remains of
veterans for an additional eight years.

PARKING REVOLVING FUND

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation ............ccocceevueenieeniienieenieenieennenns 0
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation ........ $12,300,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request .. 0
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation ..
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 budget request .........cccceeevveeennes

— 12,300,000
0

This appropriation provides funds for the construction, alter-
ation, and acquisition (by purchase or lease) of parking garages at
VA medical facilities. The Secretary is required under certain cir-
cumstances to establish and collect fees for the use of such garages
and parking facilities. Receipts from the parking fees are to be de-
posited in the revolving fund and can be used to fund future park-
ing garage initiatives.

No new budget authority is requested for the parking revolving
fund in fiscal year 1998. Leases will be funded from parking fees
collected. The bill includes the requested language permitting oper-
ation and maintenance costs of parking facilities to be funded from
the medical care appropriation.

GRANTS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF STATE EXTENDED CARE FACILITIES

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation ...........cccecceeeeiieenciieeeniieeenniieesnnnes $60,000,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation ........ 47,397,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request .........cccccueevveennnne 41,000,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation ..... +12,603,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 budget request .........ccceeevvveennen +19,000,000

This program provides grants to assist States to construct State
home facilities for furnishing domiciliary or nursing home care to
veterans, and to expand, remodel or alter existing buildings for fur-
nishing domiciliary, nursing home or hospital care to veterans in
State homes. A grant may not exceed 65 percent of the total cost
of the project. Grants for State nursing facilities may not provide
for more than four beds per thousand veterans in any State.

The Committee recommends $60,000,000 for grants for construc-
tion of State extended care facilities in fiscal year 1998. This
amount represents an increase of $19,000,000 above the budget re-
quest and is to address the high demand from States for this im-
portant program.

Nevada has submitted an application for a 181-bed skilled nurs-
ing home in the southern part of the State. Nevada is one of the
few States that does not host a skilled nursing facility, and intends
to use this federal grant to meet the nursing care needs of the bur-
geoning veteran population. The Committee urges VA to give prior-
ity to Nevada’s application, in accordance with established criteria,
so that this project can move forward expeditiously in fiscal year
1998.

GRANTS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF STATE VETERAN CEMETERIES

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation ............ccoceeeueenieeniieniienieeniieeninens $10,000,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation ........ 1,000,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request ........cccccevveeevreennns 10,000,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation ..... +9,000,000

Comparison with fiscal year 1998 budget request .........cccceeeveeeennnes 0



25

Public Law 95-476 established authority to provide aid to States
for establishment, expansion, and improvement of State veterans’
cemeteries. States receive financial assistance to provide burial
space for veterans which serves to supplement the burial services
provided by the national cemetery system. The cemeteries are oper-
ated and permanently maintained by the States. A grant may not
exceed 50 percent of the total value of the land and the cost of im-
grovements. The remaining amount must be contributed by the

tate.

The budget proposes legislation to increase the maximum federal
share of the costs of construction from 50 percent to 100 percent.
The legislation would also permit federal funding of up to 100 per-
cent of the cost of initial equipment for cemetery operations. The
State would remain responsible for paying all costs related to the
cemetery operations, including the costs for subsequent equipment
purchases. Whether or not this revised State grant program will re-
place the national cemetery construction program, as is proposed
by the VA, is a matter to be determined.

The Committee recommends the budget request of $10,000,000
for grants for the construction State veterans cemeteries in fiscal
year 1998.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS
(INCLUDING THE TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

The bill contains the seven administrative provisions requested
by the Administration. These provisions were also carried in the
1997 Appropriations Act.

TITLE II
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation .... $25,823,255,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation ......... 19,453,809,422
Fiscal year 1998 budget request ........ccceccveevuverieeinnne 24 573,255,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation ...... +6,369,455,558
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 budget request +550,000,000

The Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) was
established by the Department of Housing and Urban Development
Act of 1965. In that Act, the Congress recognized the importance
of housing and urban development to the Nation and tasked HUD
to administer four major categories of programs: FHA mortgage in-
surance, subsidized housing, community and neighborhood develop-
ment, and regulatory functions.

Since 1995, HUD has been scrutinized carefully by the Congress,
and in particular, the Committees on VA/HUD Appropriations and
Banking and Financial Services. During that time, HUD has made
attempts to better focus its mission, to improve management prac-
tices and to redefine programs. As in most large bureaucratic orga-
nizations, changing past practices is a slow, challenging process.
Yet, HUD must change its administrative and programmatic struc-
tures if the Department is to retain its relevance in the future.

HUD’s new Secretary, Andrew Cuomo, plans to improve manage-
ment functions at HUD, to improve HUD’s ability to monitor pro-




26

grams, to measure performance and to enforce rules and regula-
tions. The Committee agrees that HUD must take these steps as
it moves towards downsizing its staff and making major pro-
grammatic changes.

In addition to the need for major programmatic reforms, the De-
partment must improve its ability to account for the expenditure
of funds by providing accurate assessments of how its programs af-
fect the recipients—for example, how many families benefit from
the receipt of housing assistance, what is the cost of developing
new homes, how many neighborhoods have been revitalized and at
what cost, and how many families have received jobs as a result
of neighborhood revitalization efforts.

To the degree a program can show positive results, HUD should
study whether its parameters can be applied effectively to other
programs. For example, the HOME, CDBG and the Low-Income
Housing Tax Credit programs work well throughout the country.
They encourage public-private partnerships, local leadership, and
proper incentive structures. They leverage federal funding with
other resources. Together these principles provide poor neighbor-
hoods with access to both financial and social capital.

Unfortunately, the positive results of these programs and others
are overshadowed by problems which continue to plague the De-
partment. For example, the discovery of billions of dollars of
unspent section 8 reserves leaves the Committee incredulous and
begs the question of why it has taken HUD so long to account for
these funds.

In February 1996, HUD began an extensive examination of the
section 8 tenant-based reserve accounts at all housing agencies to
identify unspent budget authority—called contract reserves. This
unexpended budget authority accumulated over the years since the
program began in 1974. In the past, HUD entered into multiyear
contracts—many for as long as 15 years—with housing agencies to
provide rental assistance to low-income families. However, over
time, housing agencies did not expend all the funding set aside for
these contracts, thus creating contract reserves. HUD’s policy has
been to view these reserves as a buffer that housing agencies could
use against inflation, unanticipated changes in housing markets,
and declines in tenant income, thus ensuring that assistance to
l%w-income families would not lapse in the face of economic hard-
ship.

By the end of fiscal year 1996, HUD’s reconciliation of its ac-
counts with housing agencies had identified approximately
$1,600,000,000 in contract reserves, which HUD used to extend the
funding for expiring section 8 tenant-based contracts. This action,
which occurred too late in the budget process to be reflected in the
fiscal year 1997 budget, appeared for the first time in the fiscal
year 1998 Dbudget, when HUD reduced its request by
$1,600,000,000.

Because HUD’s need for new budget authority to renew section
8 contracts doubled from fiscal year 1997 to 1998, and because re-
quests in succeeding years are projected to continue to rise rapidly,
the Committee requested that the General Accounting Office (GAO)
review HUD’s fiscal year 1998 budget request for section 8 contract
renewal funding. GAO briefed the Committee in February 1997



27

and provided a statement for the record for the Committee’s hear-
ing on March 18, 1997. Part of the briefing, as well as GAO’s state-
ment, disclosed that HUD was aware of significant unspent project
reserves in its tenant-based section 8 program and that once HUD
completed its reconciliation of all housing agency accounts, the like-
ly total amount of reserves would far exceed the $1,600,000,000
that HUD had already disclosed in its fiscal year 1998 budget re-
quest. However, when HUD initially submitted its budget request
to Congress and at the time of the Committee’s hearing in March,
the total amount of unspent reserves was still unknown. Therefore,
based on GAOQO’s testimony and other pertinent information, the
Committee directed HUD to identify and to report on the amount
of section 8 reserves in all housing agencies.

In response to that recommendation, the Secretary informed
Chairman Lewis in April 1997 that the Department had identified
an amount of additional reserves—estimated at $5,800,000,000, net
of certain deductions—that could be wused to offset the
$5,600,000,000 increase in the cost of section 8 contract renewals
for fiscal year 1998. However, in reporting the net amount of prior
years’ budget authority available for extending contracts, the Sec-
retary did not disclose the gross amount of contract reserves identi-
fied through the reconciliation process, which the Department esti-
mates to be $10,300,000,000.

To arrive at the $5,800,000,000 figure, HUD deducted several
amounts for various purposes from the total amount of
$10,300,000,000 in unexpended appropriations. Some of the
amounts are based on internal policy assumptions still under con-
sideration by the Secretary. The deductions totaled over
$4.,500,000,000 and include (1) $133,000,000 to fully fund expected
budget authority shortfalls in existing multiyear contracts; (2)
$1,300,000,000 to cover contingencies for unforeseen increases in
subsidy needs, an amount that is equal to 2 months of annual
budget authority; (3) $2,200,000,000 for unexpired restricted re-
serves—the amount of reserves currently set-aside to fund renew-
als previously extended in fiscal years 1995-97 with no new fund-
ing; and (4) $900,000,000 to cover the cost of converting HUD’s sec-
tion 8 payment process from one that operates on a fiscal year
basis to one that operates on a calendar year basis. Without fur-
ther explanation from HUD, the Committee cannot be certain
whether these deductions are within HUD’s prerogative to exercise
or whether statutory authority is needed.

To provide assurance that the amount of excess reserves identi-
fied by HUD’s process of reconciling housing agency accounts was
accurate, HUD hired the accounting firm of Price Waterhouse to
audit the reserve numbers. However, because of difficulties encoun-
tered in verifying the amounts that HUD used to compute the
$5,800,000,000 estimate of available reserves, Price Waterhouse
was unable to provide any level of assurance on the excess re-
serves. As an alternative, Price Waterhouse and HUD developed
specific accounting procedures to identify excess reserves. On the
basis of these procedures, Price Waterhouse’s preliminary estimate
of the net excess budget authority minus HUD’s proposed uses is
$7,200,000,000—$1,400,000,000 more than HUD previously esti-



28

mated. HUD expects Price Waterhouse to issue its final report on
the agreed-upon procedures in late June 1997.

The Committee concurs with HUD that some level of reserves is
necessary to ensure that the flow of assistance to program partici-
pants continues when unforeseen circumstances arise, such as in-
creases in subsidy amounts or delays in program funding. However,
reduced contract terms from 15 years to one year have decreased
the need to maintain large reserve accounts at each housing agen-
cy. Furthermore, the Committee is concerned with the difficulties
HUD encountered in identifying, verifying, and managing contract
reserves.

Last year, the Committee stated that HUD must be in a position
to account for every dollar provided to it by Congress. Program re-
serves are no exception. Not only must HUD be able to specify the
total amount of program reserves, it must also be able to clearly
document and support its policy positions on using reserves. If the
program were not so important to millions of families and elderly
and disabled persons that depend upon it, the Committee would
have recommended an appropriation of $0, pending a full report
from HUD and the GAO and an accurate accounting of excess re-
serve funds.

Therefore, to ensure that the Committee is adequately informed
of events and decisions that affect large amounts of unexpended
budget authority, the Committee directs HUD to establish more
substantial and frequent lines of communication with the Commit-
tee and to keep the Committee apprised of its analysis of section
8 budget needs. Until this analysis is complete, the Committee rec-
ommends a rescission of $565,000,000 from excess section 8 re-
serves. This rescission may be adjusted as the House and Senate
conference the appropriation bill and as HUD completes its analy-
sis of section 8 budget needs.

PuBLIC AND INDIAN HOUSING
HOUSING CERTIFICATE FUND

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation ...........cccccceeeevvieencrreeenineeessveeennnes $10,393,000,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation 3,600,000,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request ........ccceccvvevueerieeninnne 10,676,000,000

+5,703,000,000
—283,000,000

The Housing Certificate Fund consolidates the existing section 8
voucher and certificate rental assistance programs. In addition, it
provides funding for activities funded through the Prevention of
Resident Displacement account in the 1997 VA/HUD Appropria-
tions measure, including renewal of expiring section 8 contracts,
section 8 amendments, the witness relocation program, displaced
family relocation, the conversion of section 23 projects to section 8
projects, and the family unification program.

The Committee recommends $10,393,000,000 for the Housing
Certificate Fund, which includes $9,200,000,000 for section 8 con-
tract renewals as agreed in the Budget Resolution, $850,000,000
for section 8 contract amendments and $343,000,000 for section 8
relocation assistance. The relocation assistance amount includes
funds for the family self-sufficiency program, witness relocation,

Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 budget request



29

section 23 conversions and tenant protection set-asides. The bill in-
cludes funding to continue a $50,000,000 set-aside for rental assist-
ance to disabled families who are displaced as a result of public
housing complexes being designated for elderly only residents. The
account does not include funding for new incremental assistance or
regional opportunity counseling as requested by the President.

Amounts for Public and Indian Housing’s portion (primarily ten-
ant-based assisted housing) of the contract renewal estimate are
based on two values: one is the number of expiring housing units
in the certificate, voucher, and moderate rehabilitation programs;
and the other is the average annual unit cost of $6,386. GAQ’s
March 18, 1997, report to this Committee disclosed that the unit
cost included several allowances for contingencies. In addition, on
May 13, 1997, the Secretary testified before the Senate Appropria-
tions Subcommittee that HUD was continuing to review issues that
GAO raised with respect to the annual unit cost of section 8 con-
tracts.

As a result of HUD’s continued review and analysis, HUD’s Of-
fice of Public and Indian Housing reported that the unit cost in-
cluded in the budget request could be overstated by several hun-
dred dollars per year for over one million housing units because of
duplicate allowances for (1) the section 8 administration fee and (2)
a 2-week reserve to allow for unknown contingencies.

Therefore, because HUD has not yet finalized a new estimate for
the average unit cost, the Committee recommends that before the
appropriations legislation goes to a House-Senate conference, HUD
provide the Appropriations Committees an accurate figure for aver-
age unit cost of tenant-based section 8 housing and inform the
Committees of the resulting impact on the budget request.

Funding for the Preservation program is not included in the
Committee’s recommendation based upon the findings of the GAO
draft report on the program. Last year, this Committee requested
GAO to review the costs of this program and its administration. In
its draft report, which is not yet final, GAO concludes that the pro-
gram requires substantial reform to reduce costs to reasonable lev-
els and to ensure that program rules are followed in a consistent
manner. These reforms, which are substantial, ought to be consid-
ered by the authorizing committee. The Committee remains con-
cerned about preservation of affordable housing, but not at an un-
acceptable cost to the American taxpayer.

The Committee believes that section 8 tenant-based rental assist-
ance is one of the most effective tools for helping individuals with
mental and physical disabilities live integrated lives in their home
communities. It is also the program that can most quickly provide
alternative resources to individuals with disabilities, who would
otherwise have been eligible for Federally assisted housing units
now designated as “elderly-only.” Many individuals with disabil-
ities are currently on waiting lists for housing in the community.
The Committee intends for these funds set aside within the hous-
ing certificate fund for rental assistance for disabled persons to be
used to help these individuals and to offset any loss of public and
assisted housing that has been designated as “elderly-only.”

Language has been included in pending housing authorization
legislation that clarifies that these funds are applicable wherever



30

there has been a loss of assisted or public housing and believes
that this clarification will help HUD simplify administration of the
program. The Committee strongly encourages housing authorities
to work with individuals with disabilities and their advocates to en-
sure that this critically needed rental assistance get to the people
who need it.

The Committee recommends delaying for three months the re-
issue of section 8 rental assistance, limiting the annual adjustment
factor for high cost units and reducing the annual adjustment fac-
tor by 1% on those units that do not experience turnover due to at-
trition.

PUBLIC HOUSING CAPITAL FUND

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation ............ccccceeeveerieenieenieeneensieennnens $2,500,000,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation ......... 2,700,000,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request 2,500,000,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation ...... —200,000,000

Comparison with fiscal year 1998 budget request 0

The Public Housing Capital Fund consolidates all current public
housing capital programs into one account, including public hous-
ing development, modernization and amendments.

The Committee recommends funding the Public housing capital
fund account at $2,500,000,000, which is the level requested by the
President. Though this level of funding is less than the level appro-
priated in fiscal year 1997, the Indian housing development pro-
gram, which was funded at $200,000,000 in fiscal year 1997, is now
included in the Native American housing block grant account.

Set-asides include $30,000,000 for technical assistance activities
under section 6(j) and $5,000,000 is for the Tenant Opportunity
Program.

PUBLIC HOUSING OPERATING FUND
(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation ............cceceevueenieenieenieenieeniieeninens $2,900,000,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation ......... 2,900,000,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request 2,900,000,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation ...... 0

Comparison with fiscal year 1998 budget request 0

Operating subsidies are provided to public housing authorities to
supplement tenant rental contributions and other income to assist
in financing the operation of public housing projects. Operating
subsidies are required to maintain operating and maintenance
services and to provide for minimum project reserves. The perform-
ance funding system (PFS) formula is the primary system for de-
termining operating subsidy amounts.

The Committee recommends funding operating subsidies at the
level requested by the President of $2,900,000,000. In deference to
the Banking Committee, the Committee has not included reform
measures, pending enactment of H.R. 2, the Housing Opportunity
and Responsibility Act of 1997. The Committee urges the House
and the Senate to resolve their issues quickly as they move
through the legislative process in order to make permanent the re-
forms necessary to enable housing authorities to operate more ef-
fectively.



31

Debate continues about the potential impact of welfare reform on
HUD’s low-income housing. Despite grave predictions, little sub-
stantive, quantifiable data has been presented to the Committee
about these impacts. Therefore, the Committee directs HUD’s office
of Policy Development and Research, along with the General Ac-
counting Office, to study this issue, particularly the effects that
welfare reform will have upon PHA’s operating costs and the in-
come levels of public housing residents and to report to the Com-
mittee on their findings by February 1, 1998.

DRUG ELIMINATION GRANTS FOR LOW-INCOME HOUSING

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation $290,000,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation ..... 290,000,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request ... 290,000,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation 0
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 budget request .........cccceeeeveennnene 0

Drug elimination grants are provided to public housing agencies
and Indian housing authorities to eliminate drug-related crime in
housing developments. PHAs may use funds to employ security
personnel and investigators, provide physical project improvements
to enhance security, support tenant patrols in cooperation with
local law enforcement agencies, develop innovative programs to re-
duce drugs, and provide resident groups with funds to develop se-
curity and drug abuse prevention programs.

The Committee recommends funding this program at
$290,000,000, the level requested by the President. The Committee
provides a $10,000,000 set-aside for efforts to combat violent crime
in public and assisted housing under Operation Safe Home admin-
istered by the HUD Inspector General and $10,000,000 for the In-
spector General for other Operation Safe Home activities. The
Committee directs HUD to develop a system for maintaining statis-
tics on the impact of the Drug elimination program in subsidized
housing, including the incidence of crime and the decrease or in-
;:‘refase of criminal activities after receipt of drug elimination grant
unds.

The Committee is pleased with the Eisenhower Foundation’s
youth development and crime prevention program in public hous-
ing. This program is based on safe havens, police mini-stations, ci-
vilian and police mentoring of youth, stay-in-school counseling and
welfare to work initiatives. Crime has been reduced by 20 to 35%
in scientific evaluations of community policing mini-stations which
share the same space with youth safe havens. The Committee
hopes that HUD, which currently administers funding for this pro-
gram, will continue to support and expand this most worthwhile
initiative.

REVITALIZATION OF SEVERELY DISTRESSED PUBLIC HOUSING (HOPE

VII)
Fiscal year 1998 recommendation ...........cccecceeervvieenciieeeniieeenneeesnnnes $524,000,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation ......... 550,000,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request 524,000,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation ...... —26,000,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 budget request 0

The Revitalization of Severely Distressed Public Housing pro-
gram awards competitive grants to public housing authorities to



32

enable them to demolish obsolete projects, or to redevelop and revi-
talize the sites on which the projects are located. In addition, the
grants may provide replacement housing for those families dis-
placed by demolition to avoid or lessen concentrations of very low-
income families.

The Committee recommends funding this program at the re-
quested level of $524,000,000, with a set-aside of $5,000,000 for
technical assistance. The Committee requests the GAO to continue
their analysis of the HOPE VI program. The Committee is particu-
larly interested in the length of time between award and ground-
breaking, obstacles that impede the program, the use of public-pri-
vate partnerships, the level of leveraging activity, the impact of the
project on the surrounding neighborhood, an analysis of whether a
matching requirement should be considered and other rec-
ommendations to the program. GAO should report to the Commit-
tee by February 1, 1998.

The Committee is aware of the Campus Affiliates Program, a
unique partnership between HUD, the Housing Authority of New
Orleans, higher education and the private sector. This program has
begun to meet the needs of public housing residents in New Orle-
ans by providing assistance and activities that foster self-suffi-
ciency. The Committee believes HUD should continue to participate
in this initiative.

NATIVE AMERICAN HOUSING BLOCK GRANTS
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation ...........ccecceeerevieencnieeeniieeennieesnnnes $650,000,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation ......... 0
Fiscal year 1998 budget request 485,000,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation ............... +650,000,000

+165,000,000

The Native American Housing Assistance and Self-Determination
Act of 1996 authorized the Native American Housing Block Grants
program. This program provides funds to Indian tribes and their
tribally designated housing entities to help them address housing
needs within their communities. Until this year, Native American
?rograms have been funded with portions of other public housing
unds.

The Committee recommends increasing the funds available for
this program above the President’s request of $485,000,000 to
$650,000,000. HUD’s Native American housing program faces seri-
ous challenges. These challenges are the result of a number of fac-
tors, including the remoteness of Indian reservations, limited re-
sources, land-use restrictions, statutory hiring preferences and
scarce maintenance funds.

HUD has not paid adequate attention to Indian housing pro-
grams, either in its funding requests or in building tribal capacity
and technical expertise to carry out effective affordable housing
programs. Other organizations, like the Neighborhood Reinvest-
ment Corporation, Habitat for Humanity and the FNMA are work-
ing closely with tribes to extend conventional mortgage financing
to tribal trust lands. HUD should be far more proactive in explor-
ing ways to generate capital on Indian reservations and is directed

Comparison with fiscal year 1998 budget request



33

to prepare a report on this issue with recommendations to the Con-
gress by February 1, 1998.

INDIAN HOUSING LOAN GUARANTEE FUND PROGRAM ACCOUNT

Program account Limitation on direct loans

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation $3,000,000 $36,900,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation 3,000,000 36,900,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request 3,000,000 36,900,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation ..........ccoceovevverveenirnnes 0 0
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 budget request ..........ccccovvvrveriernnee. 0 0

Section 184 of the Housing and Community Development Act of
1992 establishes a loan guarantee program for Native Americans
to build or purchase homes on trust land. This program provides
access to sources of private financing for Indian families and In-
dian housing authorities who otherwise could not acquire financing
because of the unique legal status of Indian trust land. This pro-
gram provides the financial vehicle for approximately 20,000 fami-
lies to construct new homes or purchase existing propertles on res-
ervations. The budget requests $3,000,000 to support loan guaran-
tees totaling $36,900,000. The bill includes the requested program
subsidy and loan guarantee limitation.

COMMUNITY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
HOUSING OPPORTUNITIES FOR PERSONS WITH AIDS

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation .... $204,000,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation ..... 171,000,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request ........... 204,000,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appr i +33,000,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 budget request .. 0

The Housing Opportunities for Persons Wlth AIDS (HOPWA) pro-
gram is authorized by the Housing Opportunities for Persons with
AIDS Act, as amended. The purpose of the program is to provide
states and localities with resources and incentives to devise long-
term comprehensive strategies for meeting the housing needs of
persons with HIV/AIDS and their families. Government recipients
must have a HUD-approved Comprehensive Plan/Comprehensive
Housing Affordability Strategy (CHAS), with funds allocated
among eligible grantees based on section 854(c) of the National Af-
fordable Housing Act.

The Committee recommends funding this program at the level
requested by the President and has included authority to HUD to
make small, noncompetitive grants to nonprofit organizations that
provide meals to homebound persons with AIDs. In the report ac-
companying the 1997 VA/HUD Appropriations measure, the Com-
mittee requested GAO to review several aspects of the HOPWA
program. Based on recommendations in this report, the Committee
directs HUD: (1) to examine changes to the Ryan White funding
formulas, determine whether the HOPWA formula should be more
reflective of current AIDS cases, and make appropriate rec-
ommendations to the Congress and to specify that grantees must
include in planning the use of HOPWA funds, similar to the Ryan
White Program; (2) to examine the feasibility of requiring a recipi-
ent of HOPWA funds to have some level of matching funds or serv-




34

ices to stretch the impact of limited HOPWA funding; (3) to imple-
ment a tracking system to ensure that all reports are received and
processed by HUD in a timely manner; and (4) to issue clear guid-
ance to grantees for updating the information and to establish a
means of ensuring that grantees update information as required.

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANTS
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation $4,600,000,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation ..... 4,600,000,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request 4,600,000,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation ...........ccccceceenueene 0
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 budget request .........cccceeeveeeennes 0

Title I of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974,
as amended, authorizes the Secretary to make grants to units of
general local government and states for local community develop-
ment programs. The primary objective of the block grant program
is to develop viable urban communities and to expand economic op-
portunities, principally for persons of low- and moderate-income.

The Committee recommends appropriating $4,600,000,000 for
community development grants in fiscal year 1998. Set-asides with-
in the CDBG account include: $67,000,000 for Native Americans;
$60,000,000 for the Lead-Based Paint Hazard Reduction program;
$50,000,000 for the Economic Development and Social Services pro-
gram; $2,100,000 for the Housing Assistance Council; $1,500,000
for the National American Indian Housing Council; $16,700,000 for
the Housing Opportunity Program Extension Act of 1996 (Pub. L.
104-120); and $30,000,000 for Youthbuild. The Committee does not
recommend making Youthbuild into a separate program account as
requested by the President.

The Committee wishes to reiterate and emphasize the concerns
it stated in its report on the fiscal year 1997 VA/HUD appropria-
tions bill regarding the importance of service coordinators in public
housing serving elderly and disabled persons. As the executive di-
rector of the Milwaukee Housing Authority testified during the fis-
cal year 1998 hearings, such coordinators “have been a godsend,”
have made sustainable the co-existence of elderly and non-elderly
disabled persons in that authority’s seven high-rise mixed popu-
lation buildings, and have reversed the decline in applications by
needy elderly persons.

As requested by the President, the Committee is providing fund-
ing for service coordinators as part of the $50,000,000 set-aside for
Economic Development and Supportive Services, and expects the
Department to utilize an adequate portion of the set-aside for this
purpose. The Committee is also concerned about other conditions
that may have been placed by the Department on EDSS funding
for service coordinators, such as providing grants only to housing
authorities that had not received grants in the past, requiring au-
thorities to enter into partnership agreements with other agencies
and organizations before applying, and emphasizing funding only
for new or significantly expanded services. These requirements
may make sense for other aspects of the EDSS program, but seem
counterproductive when the objective is to assist housing authori-
ties in continuing to make available the tested and proven benefits



35

that service coordinators for the elderly and disabled provide. Be-
cause of the importance the Committee places on service coordina-
tors, the Department is directed to report to the Committee not
later than February 1, 1998, concerning its recommendations as to
the best means of providing funding for service coordinators, in-
cluding whether there is a need for a specific set-aside for this pur-
pose.

As requested by the President, the Committee has provided
$50,000,000 for the Economic Development Initiative (EDI), author-
ized under section 108(q) of the Housing and Community Develop-
ment Act of 1974. The Committee decided to provide funds for this
program based on HUD’s plan to target them on creating employ-
ment opportunities for former welfare recipients that live in dis-
tressed and blighted neighborhoods. The Committee is especially
interested in ensuring that neighborhoods with a high concentra-
tion of public and assisted housing and foreclosed single family
homes receive the benefit of the EDI program.

The Committee believes that EDI and other housing programs
ought to be administered more consistently with local redevelop-
ment initiatives and social service programs rather than in the bu-
reaucratic, “top-down” manner that permeates existing HUD pro-
grams. In this way, housing programs can be linked directly to the
creation of jobs and neighborhood revitalization. Furthermore, the
Committee is convinced that community-based partnerships of pub-
lic, corporate and nonprofit organizations add strength to any
neighborhood revitalization and economic development plan, be-
cause they are able to leverage federal funds with other resources,
to utilize the input of all stakeholders, and to create the right mix
of incentive structures.

The Committee encourages HUD, when awarding EDI grants, to
consider several factors: (1) local strategies that utilize local com-
munity-based partnerships; (2) neighborhood revitalization efforts
that integrate sustainable community and building design proc-
esses; (3) input by residents and other stakeholders; (4) creation of
homeownership opportunities; and (5) links between housing pro-
grams and welfare reform initiatives in the neighborhood.

The President requested $50,000,000 for activities that promote
homeownership in targeted geographic areas. The Committee rec-
ommends against funding this request. In addition, the Committee
recommends against additional funds for Bridges to Work, a dem-
onstration program that was fully funded in previous appropria-
tions measures. Finally, the $10,000,000 requested transfer of
funds for the National Community Development Initiative is not
included because $30,200,000 was provided to this account as part
of the Emergency Supplemental appropriations measure.

Section 107 grants have provided funds for various purposes in-
cluding providing assistance for community development for insu-
lar areas; historically black colleges and universities; work study;
funding for states and units of general local government to correct
any miscalculation of their share of funds under section 106; joint
community development; regulatory barrier removal; community
outreach; and technical assistance in planning, developing and ad-
ministering programs under Title L.



36

Bill language earmarks $25,100,000 for section 107 grants, in-
cluding: $7,000,000 for insular areas; $6,500,000 for Historically
Black Colleges and Universities; $6,500,000 for Community Devel-
opment Work Study, with a $3,000,000 set-aside for Hispanic-serv-
ing institutions; $500,000 set-aside for continuing a seven site ef-
fort to develop revitalization strategies through the National Cen-
ter for the Revitalization of Central Cities; and $4,600,000 for tech-
nical assistance.

The Community Outreach Partnership program is funded at
$11,500,000, with $2,500,000 for the Miami-Dade Action Plan
Agency for revitalizing the Overtown section of Miami-Dade Coun-
ty, Florida, $1,123,000 for programs promoting entrepreneurial op-
portunities in economically deprived areas in Louisville, Kentucky,
and $350,000 to renovate the Plymouth Renewal Center in Louis-
ville, Kentucky.

The President requested $100,000,000 for Empowerment Zones
and Enterprise Communities. The Committee recommends against
funding this request because there is no authorizing legislation in
place for a second round of EZ/EC designations.

The Committee has not provided the $25,000,000 requested for
grants for redevelopment of “brownfields.” Although the President
seeks this funding under the general authorization for economic de-
velopment grants, the Committee is concerned that there is no spe-
cific legislative authorization for a brownfields program that would
provide guidance regarding how funds would be allocated and for
what purposes they could be spent. The Committee also recognizes
that brownfields pose a serious problem for economic development
in many areas. Accordingly, the Committee urges the Department
to propose specific authorizing legislation setting forth how a HUD
program directed at the brownfields problem would operate and
how it would work with existing or proposed brownfields programs
at the Environmental Protection Agency.

Authority is provided allowing HUD to exempt a grant received
by Oglesby, Illinois, from the public comment waiting period estab-
lished for environmental assessment.

The Committee is troubled by the misleading way in which HUD
announced its initiative regarding the Erie Canal corridor last
year. The Village of Baldwinsville, in Onondaga County, New York
acting on HUD’s assurances, incurred significant costs before they
were informed by HUD that the Village was ineligible for these
community development funds. The Committee expects HUD to
work with the Village of Baldwinsville to ensure Baldwinsville’s
participation in HUD’s Canal Corridor Initiative.

The bill also includes language limiting guaranteed loans under
section 108 to $1,500,000,000, with credit subsidy needs at
$31,750,000.

HOME INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIPS PROGRAM

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation ...........cccccceeeevvieencrieeeniieeesnveeesnnes $1,500,000,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation ......... 1,400,000,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request 1,309,000,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation ............... +100,000,000

Comparison with fiscal year 1998 budget request +191,000,000



37

The HOME investment partnerships program provides assistance
to states, units of local government, Indian tribes, and insular
areas, through formula allocation, for the purpose of expanding the
supply and affordability of housing. Eligible activities include ac-
quisition, rehabilitation, tenant-based rental assistance, and new
construction. Jurisdictions participating in the program are re-
quired to develop a comprehensive housing affordability strategy.

The Committee recommends funding this program at
$1,500,000,000 and has included a $15,000,000 set-aside for Hous-
ing counseling assistance. This funding level is $100,000,000 above
the fiscal year 1997 appropriation and $191,000,000 above the
President’s request. A provision to hold-harmless those participat-
ing jurisdictions who would be adversely impacted by this increase
is included in the legislation.

The HOME program represents the best example of how a fed-
eral program can be used to effectuate positive change in commu-
nities. The program is only five years old and in that time it has
assisted over 75,000 homebuyers, produced over 150,000 new
homes and garnered 250,000 new commitments to build future
homes. Ninety-eight percent of families renting HOME-assisted
units are below 60% of area median income. Each HOME dollar
leverages $1.80 of other money and the average HOME investment
per unit is $16,244. This program is an example of what works—
local leadership, proper incentive structures, public/private partner-
ships, federal funding leveraged with other resources and different
sectors working together toward a common goal. The program is a
model for other HUD programs.

The Committee has provided $10,000,000 to implement a low-in-
come loan secondary market feasibility demonstration that would
(1) enhance the opportunities for homeownership by low-income
borrowers through the purchase of non-conforming loans from con-
ventional lenders and subsequent reinvestment in low-income loans
by the lenders, and (2) document the performance of these pools of
mortgages to encourage the secondary markets and other institu-
tional investors to expand the purchase of loans made to low-in-
come home buyers. The Secretary would choose up to three partici-
pants based on their ability to show previous experience working
with lenders in purchasing non-conforming loans to low-income
borrowers, experience in expanding the secondary market for such
seasoned loans, demonstrate success in carrying out these activities
with non-federal funds, and demonstrate the ability to adequately
collect and share with the Department loan-level data on the un-
derwriting and performance of the loans purchased. In an effort to
make the demonstration as large as possible, it is desirable for the
Secretary to choose participants who would be able to match funds
with state or local funds.

SUPPORTIVE HOUSING PROGRAM

The Committee recommends rescinding $6,000,000 from recap-
tured funds during 1998, as requested by the President.

SHELTER PLUS CARE

The Committee recommends rescinding $4,000,000 from recap-
tured funds during 1998, as requested by the President.



38

HOMELESS ASSISTANCE GRANTS

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation $823,000,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation ......... 823,000,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request .........ccceceeevuiereeeninnne 823,000,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation . 0
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 budget request 0

The homeless assistance grants account provides funding for four
homeless programs under title IV of the McKinney Act: (1) The
emergency shelter grants program; (2) the supportive housing pro-
gram; (3) the section 8 moderate rehabilitation (single room occu-
pancy) program; and (4) the shelter plus care program. This ac-
count also supports activities eligible under the innovative home-
less initiatives demonstration program.

The Committee recommends funding homeless programs at the
1997 level and at the President’s request. The Committee rec-
ommends, however, that HUD begin to develop a solution for en-
suring that Homeless Assistance Grants are properly leveraged
with local assistance programs and social services so that homeless
individuals and families are served effectively.

HousING PROGRAMS
HOUSING FOR SPECIAL POPULATIONS

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation ...........ccceceeeeeveeeecrveeeniieeessveesnnnes $839,000,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation ...........ccccccevuenneen. 839,000,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request (revised) ................. 474,000,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation ...... e e 0
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 budget request +365,000,000

The Housing for Special Populations program provides eligible
private non-profit organizations with capital grants used to finance
the acquisition, rehabilitation, or construction of housing intended
for elderly people or people with disabilities. Twenty-five percent of
the funding for supportive housing for the disabled is available for
tenant-based assistance under section 8 to increase program flexi-
bility.

Despite the President’s continued attempt to reduce funding for
these programs, the Committee recommends funding the section
202 housing for the elderly program at $645,000,000 and section
811 housing for the disabled program at $194,000,000, which are
the FY 1997 levels.

The Committee believes that it is imperative that HUD and the
Congress have reliable data on which to base policy decisions relat-
ed to the housing needs for individuals with disabilities. Consider-
ation must be given to the impact of Federal elderly-only designa-
tion policies on individuals with disabilities and their families and
on the large number of individuals with mental and physical dis-
abilities who currently reside in large, inappropriate institutions,
at home with aging parents, in seriously substandard housing, or
on the streets. The Committee is aware that current approaches
used by HUD to measure worst case housing needs do not ade-
quately capture the necessary information on individuals with dis-
abilities. The Committee directs the GAO to undertake a com-
prehensive study of the housing needs of low income people with
disabilities, including people not currently in the generic rental



39

market. In addition, the Committee directs HUD to report back on
the number of persons assisted under the section 8 set-aside pro-
gram.

HUD is directed to study whether additional staff is necessary in
the Office of Manufactured Housing to ensure that the office can
effectively respond to questions concerning the uniformity and con-
sistency of code revision, interpretation, and enforcement of federal
preemptive construction standards.

OTHER ASSISTED HOUSING PROGRAMS
RENTAL HOUSING ASSISTANCE
(RESCISSION)

The Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968, as amended,
authorizes the section 236 rental housing assistance program
which subsidizes the monthly mortgage payment that an owner of
a rental or cooperative project is required to make. This interest
subsidy reduces rents for lower income tenants. No new commit-
ment activity has occurred in this program since 1973.

The Committee recommends reducing no more than $7,350,000
in uncommitted balances of contract authority in fiscal year 1998;
however, up to $125,000,000 of recaptured budget authority shall
be canceled.

FLEXIBLE SUBSIDY FUND
(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

The Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968 authorized
HUD to establish a revolving fund into which rental collections in
excess of the established basic rents for units in section 236 sub-
sidized projects are deposited. Subject to approval in appropriations
acts, the Secretary is authorized under the Housing and Commu-
nity Development Amendment of 1978 to transfer excess rent col-
lections received after 1978 to the Troubled Projects Operating
Subsidy program, renamed the Flexible Subsidy Fund.

The Committee recommends that the account continue to serve
as a repository of excess rental charges appropriated from the
Rental Housing Assistance Fund. Although these resources will not
be used for new reservations, they will continue to offset Flexible
Subsidy outlays and other discretionary expenditures.

FEDERAL HOUSING ADMINISTRATION
FHA—MUTUAL MORTGAGE INSURANCE PROGRAM ACCOUNT
(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)

Limitation of guaranteed

Limitation of direct loans loans

Administrative expenses

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation ............. $200,000,000 $110,000,000,000 $333,421,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation ..... 200,000,000 110,000,000,000 350,595,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request ....... 200,000,000 110,000,000,000 333,421,000
Comparison with 1997 Appropriation ......... 0 0 — 17,174,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 budget

request 0 0 0




40

Beginning in 1992, the Federal Housing Administration (FHA)
was split into two separate accounts. One account is the FHA-mu-
tual mortgage insurance program account and includes the mutual
mortgage insurance (MMI) and cooperative management housing
insurance (CMHI) funds. The other account is the FHA-general and
special risk program account and includes the general insurance
(GI) and special risk insurance (SRI) funds.

The mutual mortgage insurance program account covers the
unsubsidized programs. The MMI fund consists of the basic single-
family home mortgage program, the largest of all the FHA pro-
grams. The CMHI fund contains the cooperative housing insurance
program which provides mortgages for cooperative housing projects
of more than five units which are occupied by members of a cooper-
ative housing corporation.

The Committee recommends limiting the commitments in the
FHA-MMI program account to $110,000,000,000 in fiscal year 1998
and provides an appropriation of $333,421,000 for administrative
expenses. The bill also includes the requested direct loan limitation
of $200,000,000.

FHA—GENERAL AND SPECIAL RISK PROGRAM ACCOUNT
(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)

Limitation of guaranteed

Limitation of direct loans loans

Administrative expenses Program costs

Fiscal year 1998 rec-

ommendation ............. $120,000,000 $17,400,000,000 $222,305,000 $81,000,000
Fiscal year 1997 appro-

priation ..o 120,000,000 17,400,000,000 207,470,000 85,000,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget

TEQUESt ovvvveereis 120,000,000 17,400,000,000 222,305,000 81,000,000
Comparison with 1997

Appropriation .............. 0 0 +14,835,000 — 4,000,000

Comparison with 1998
budget request .......... 0 0 0 0

The general and special risk insurance funds contain the largest
number of programs administered by the FHA. The GI funds cover
a wide variety of special purpose single and multifamily programs,
including loans for property improvements, manufactured housing,
multifamily rental housing, condominiums, housing for the elderly,
hospitals, group practice facilities, and nursing homes. The SRI
fund includes insurance programs for mortgages in older, declining
urban areas which would not be otherwise eligible for insurance,
mortgages with interest reduction payments, those for experi-
mental housing, and for high-risk mortgagors who would not nor-
mally be eligible for mortgage insurance without housing counsel-
ing.
The bill includes the budget request to limit loan guarantee com-
mitments for the FHA-general and special risk insurance program
account to $17,400,000,000 in fiscal year 1998. The Committee rec-
ommends the budget requests of $81,000,000 for credit subsidy and
$222,305,000 for administrative expenses and $120,000,000 limita-
tion on direct loans.



41

GOVERNMENT NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION
GUARANTEES OF MORTGAGE-BACKED SECURITIES
LOAN GUARANTEE PROGRAM ACCOUNT
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

Limitation of guaranteed

loans Administrative expenses

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation $130,000,000,000 $9,383,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation 110,000,000,000 9,383,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request 130,000,000,000 9,383,000
Comparison with 1997 appropriation +20,000,000 0
Comparison with 1998 budget request 0 0

The guarantees of mortgage-backed securities program facilitates
the financing of residential mortgage loans insured or guaranteed
by the Federal Housing Administration (FHA), the Department of
Veterans Affairs (VA) and the Farmers Home Administration
(FmHA). Funds are provided through investments in and securities
guaranteed by the Government National Mortgage Association
(GNMA) which are backed by pools of such mortgages. The invest-
ment proceeds are used in turn to finance additional mortgage
loans. Institutions which provide and service mortgages (such as
mortgage companies, commercial banks, savings banks, and sav-
ings and loan associations) assemble pools of mortgages and issue
securities backed by the pools. The program has attracted nontradi-
tional sources of credit into the housing market. Approximately 70
percent of the funds used to purchase GNMA securities come from
nontraditional mortgage investors, including pension and retire-
ment funds, life insurance companies and individuals.

As the President requested, the bill proposes language to limit
loan guarantee commitments for mortgage-backed securities of the
Government National Mortgage Association to $130,000,000,000 in
1998. In addition, an appropriation of $9,383,000 is provided to
fund administrative expenses.

PoLicy DEVELOPMENT AND RESEARCH
RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation ............ccoceeveeenieeniienieenieenieeeninens $39,000,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation ........ $34,000,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request .........cccccueereeeeennne $39,000,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation .. +$5,000,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 budget request ... . 0

The Housing and Urban Development Act of 1970 directs the
Secretary to undertake programs of research, studies, testing, and
demonstrations related to the HUD mission. These functions are
carried out internally; through contracts with industry, nonprofit
research organizations, and educational institutions; and through
agreements with state and local governments and other federal
agencies.

The bill includes $39,000,000 for research and technology in fis-
cal year 1998. The Committee notes that the enactment and the
implementation of welfare reform has created major changes in the
environment within which HUD housing assistance, including pub-



42

lic housing, is delivered to low income families. Likewise, Congress
is considering public and assisted housing reform legislation that
will fundamentally alter the rules governing admissions and rent
policies for housing assistance. Together, welfare reform and public
and assisted housing policy reforms will have profound impacts for
HUD, housing assistance recipients and public housing authorities.
The Committee urges HUD to undertake research that includes the
collection of hard data so that the Congress, the Department and
the public will have a better understanding of both the fiscal and
social implications of these welfare and housing policy reforms.

The Committee believes that there are many available but cur-
rently underutilized technologies that can reduce development
costs as well as operating costs and that can contribute to more af-
fordable, energy efficient and sustainable homes. HUD, the Depart-
ment of Energy, EPA, as well as private industry have compiled a
considerable amount of research on these efforts.

Moreover, HUD funds a considerable amount of construction ac-
tivity under the HOPE VI program, the Native American Housing
Block Grant program and the section 202 and section 811 programs
for the elderly and disabled. The Committee would like to see HUD
program participants take full advantage of the considerable re-
search that is available in these areas. To that end, the Committee
recommends that HUD undertake greater efforts to disseminate ex-
isting information on “best practices” in these areas to accelerate
their widespread adoption and contribute to more affordable and
improved housing. In addition, the Committee recommends that
HUD study how these technologies and “best practices” are being
used by programs under its jurisdiction and report their findings
to the Committee, along with any recommendations to increase use
of these practices, by February 1, 1998.

The Committee applauds HUD’s participation in the President’s
Construction Goals process coordinated by the Department of Com-
merce and for its leadership in the interagency Homeownership
Partnership. The Committee notes that each interagency body has
called for an enhanced focus on the development of new housing
technology in order to promote durability and affordability. With
the Construction Goals process having issued its final report on
strategies for enhanced housing technology and dissemination of
technology information to a diverse and dispersed residential build-
ing industry, the Committee urges the Department to assert its
rightful leadership role in coordinating and directing government
wide efforts to spur housing technology research and development
to improve the durability and affordability of our nation’s existing
and future housing stock.

FAIR HOUSING AND EQUAL OPPORTUNITY
FAIR HOUSING ACTIVITIES

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation ............c.cceeveeeveeveeeeeeeeresrerneneneas $30,000,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation ......... 30,000,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request 39,000,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation ............... 0
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 budget request —9,000,000



43

The Fair Housing Act, title VIII of the Civil Rights Act of 1968,
as amended by the Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, pro-
hibits discrimination in the sale, rental and financing of housing
and authorizes assistance to state and local agencies in administer-
ing the provisions of the fair housing law.

The Committee recommends providing $30,000,000, of which
$15,000,000 is intended for FHAP and $15,000,000 is intended for
FHIP. The FHAP assists state and local fair hous1ng enforcement
agencies that are certified by HUD as “substantially equivalent” to
HUD with respect to enforcement policies and procedures. The
FHAP is intended to assure prompt and effective processing of com-
plaints filed under title VIII that are within the jurisdiction of
state and local fair housing agencies.

It is the understanding of the Committee that 30 states currently
have laws which are equivalent to the Fair Housing Act. Two
states have laws which are equivalent on their face but are not
participating in FHAP. Five states have proposals pendlng legal re-
view or leglslatlve action and 13 states do not have “substantially
equivalent” fair housing laws.

The Committee considers FHAP to be an effective program con-
sistent with Congress’ intent that regulatory responsibilities rest
with state and local governments wherever appropriate. State and
local agencies are best positioned to assess the circumstances sur-
rounding, and to take remedial action to address fair housing com-
plaints within their jurisdiction.

The Committee has provided the full $15,000,000 for FHAP
sought by HUD based on HUD’s expectation of the number of “sub-
stantially equivalent” state and local fair housing agencies. The
Committee desires that adequate funding be available to provide
assistance to all jurisdictions that may become “substantially
equivalent” during fiscal year 1998, and expects the Department to
reallocate funds within the appropriation, if necessary, in order to
meet this goal. The Committee requests the Department to make
notice of any funds that would be reallocated from the FHIP to
FHAP.

The Fair Housing Initiatives Program (FHIP) is authorized by
section 561 of the Housing and Community Development Act of
1987, as amended by section 905 of the Housing and Community
Development act of 1992. The FHIP is intended to alleviate hous-
ing discrimination by providing support to private nonprofit organi-
zations, state and local government agencies and other nonfederal
entities for the purpose of eliminating or preventing discrimination
in housing, and to enhance fair housing opportunities.

The Committee is encouraged by HUD’s recent testimony and
correspondence stating that the Office of Fair Housing and Equal
Opportunity does not intend to use FHIP funds to solicit or fund
applications that would address enforcement of the Fair Housing
Act against property insurers. As the Committee has previously
emphasized, given the limited resources available for enforcement
of title VIII, it is appropriate that funds should serve the particular
purposes expressly identified by Congress in the statute. The Com-
mittee appreciates HUD’s acknowledgment of these budgetary pri-
orities and looks forward to the agency’s continued cooperation in
adhering to them.



44

MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)

By transfer

Appropriation FHA funds GNMA funds CPD Total

FY 1998 recommendation $451,000,000 $544,443,000 $9,383,000 $1,000,000  $1,005,826,000
FY 1997 appropriation . 420,000,000 546,782,000 9,383,000 675,000 976,840,000
FY 1998 budget request 451,000,000 544,443,000 9,383,000 1,000,000  1,005,826,000
Comparison with 1997 appro-

PHALION veee e +31,000,000 —2,339,000 0 +325,000 +28,986,000
Comparison with 1998 budget

TEQUESE .veeieieieieeins 0 0 0 0 0

The Administration requests a single appropriation to finance all
salaries and related costs associated with administering the pro-
grams of the Department of Housing and Urban Development, ex-
cept the Office of Inspector General and the Office of Federal Hous-
ing Enterprise Oversight. These activities include housing, mort-
gage credit, and secondary market programs; community planning
and development programs; departmental management; legal serv-
ices; and field direction and administration. The Committee rec-
ommends funding salaries and expenses at the requested level.

HUD is directed to brief the Committee on the newest manage-
ment plan for the Department and its impact on the Santa Ana
field office. The HUD Santa Ana field office is extremely important
to its clients in Southern California. The office processes a substan-
tial volume of single-family insured loans and handles significant
walk-in business. The Committee supports HUD’s efforts to
downsize its structure. This reorganization, however, should not be
accomplished merely for the sake of staff reduction, but should be
done after careful study and review of the importance and level of
business done at each field office.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

Drug elim. Total

Appropriation FHA funds arants

FY 1998 recommendation $45,567,000 $11,283,000 $10,000,000 $66,850,000
FY 1997 appropriation 36,567,000 11,283,000 5,000,000 52,850,000
FY 1998 budget request 36,567,000 11,283,000 10,000,000 57,850,000
Comparison with 1997 appropriation +9,000,000 0 +5,000,000 +14,000,000
Comparison with 1998 budget request .. +9,000,000 0 0 +9,000,000

This appropriation provides agency-wide audit and investigative
functions to identify and correct management and administrative
deficiencies which create conditions for existing or potential in-
stances of fraud, waste and mismanagement. The audit function
provides internal audit, contract audit, and inspection services.
Contract audits provide professional advice to agency contracting
officials on accounting and financial matters relative to negotiation,
award, administration, repricing, and settlement of contracts. In-
ternal audits review and evaluate all facets of agency operations.
Inspection services provide detailed technical evaluations of agency



45

operations. The investigative function provides for the detection
and investigation of improper and illegal activities involving pro-
grams, personnel, and operations.

The bill includes $45,567,000 for the Office of Inspector General,
as well as $11,283,000 transferred from the various funds of the
FHA and $10,000,000 transferred from Drug Elimination Grants.
These funds increase the Office of the Inspector General by
$9,000,000.

The Committee believes the functions carried out by the Inspec-
tor General’s office are extremely important and commends the In-
spector General for focusing greater attention on public housing
problems, including waste and abuse; creating and successfully im-
plementing the Operation Safe Home program; and for pursuing
equity skimming litigation aggressively. The Committee rec-
ommends that the OIG conduct a comprehensive and in-depth re-
view of selected cities to identify and prosecute fraud affecting
HUD programs and funds and has increased the OIG’s account to
enable it to undertake this initiative.

OFFICE OF FEDERAL HOUSING ENTERPRISE OVERSIGHT
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation ............cccceeeveerieenieenieeneeniveenneens $16,312,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation ..... 15,500,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request 16,312,000

Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation ............... +812,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 budget request ........cccoceevuenneeee. 0

The Office of Federal Housing Enterprise Oversight (OFHEO)
was established in 1992 to regulate the financial safety and sound-
ness of the two housing government-sponsored enterprises
(GSEs)—the Federal National Mortgage Association (Fannie Mae)
and the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation (Freddie Mac).
The office was authorized in the Federal Housing Enterprises Fi-
nancial Safety and Soundness Act of 1992, and gave the regulator
enhanced authority to enforce these standards. In addition to fi-
nancial regulation, the OFHEO monitors the GSEs compliance
with affordable housing goals that were contained in the Act.

The bill funds OFHEO at the President’s request of $16,312,000.
These funds will be collected from Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac.
The Committee included requested authority to OFHEO allowing it
greater flexibility in budgeting and operating its appropriation.
This technical change was approved by the Chairman of the Sub-
committee on Capital Markets, Securities and Government-Spon-
sored Enterprises.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

The bill contains a number of administrative provisions designed
to reduce costs at HUD including: 1) a three month delay in reissu-
ance of section 8 voucher; 2) a limitation on high costs units and
a reduction in annual adjustment factors (AAFs) for residents who
stay in assisted housing; and 3) an extension of the freeze on AAF’s
in high-cost project units to all project-based units. Another admin-
istrative provision exempts the City of Oglesby, Illinois, from com-



46

plying with the 30-day public comment period required for environ-
mental assessments in the community development grants pro-
gram.

Finally, the Committee has included provisions to impose a mini-
mum rent in public and assisted housing and a hold-harmless pro-
vision for HOME program participating jurisdictions that would be
adversely impacted by the increase in appropriations funding.

TITLE III
INDEPENDENT AGENCIES

AMERICAN BATTLE MONUMENTS COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation ...........cccecceeevvieenciieeeniieeennveesnnnes $26,897,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation ......... 22,265,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request 23,897,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation ............... +4,632,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 budget request .........cccceeeveeeennns +3,000,000

The Commission is responsible for the administration, operation
and maintenance of cemetery and war memorials to commemorate
the achievements and sacrifices of the American Armed Forces
where they have served since April 6, 1917. In performing these
functions, the American Battle Monuments Commission maintains
twenty-four permanent American military cemetery memorials and
thirty-one monuments, memorials, markers and offices in fifteen
foreign countries, the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Is-
lands, and the British dependency of Gibraltar. In addition, five
memorials are located in the United States: the East Coast Memo-
rial in New York; the West Coast Memorial, The Presidio, in San
Francisco; the Honolulu Memorial in the National Memorial Ceme-
tery of the Pacific in Honolulu, Hawaii; and the American Expedi-
tionary Forces Memorial and the Korean War Veterans Memorial
in Washington, DC.

The Committee recommends $26,897,000 for fiscal year 1998 to
administer, operate and maintain the Commission’s monuments,
cemeteries, and memorials throughout the world. This amount rep-
resents an increase of $3,000,000 above the budget request and is
for the highest priority projects in the equipment and maintenance
backlog. The Commission estimates that with the requested fund-
ing level, the backlog of such projects will total $8,400,000 at the
end of fiscal year 1998. The Committee intends over the next few
years that the backlog be further reduced. These actions will en-
sure that the cemeteries and memorials under ABMC’s jurisdiction
are maintained at a high standard to reflect the nation’s continuing
commitment to its Honored War Dead and their families. These
funds will support a staffing level of 363, a decrease of one below
the 1997 level.

The Committee is aware of design and construction problems
with the Korean War Veterans Memorial. While supporting the
restoration efforts by ABMC, the National Park Service, and the
Corps of Engineers, the Committee expects that reimbursement
from those responsible for the problems will be pursued. Clearly,
such problems should not occur in a project that was dedicated only



47

last year. The Committee also expects that ABMC will take action
to ensure that similar problems do not occur in the design and con-
struction of the World War IT Memorial.

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS FUND PROGRAM

ACCOUNT
Fiscal year 1998 recommendation ............ccoceeveenieeniienieenieenieeninenns $125,000,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation ......... 50,000,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request 125,000,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation +75,000,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 request ..........cccecveevieniercieennnnne 0

The CDFI fund provides grants, loans, and technical assistance
to new and existing community development financial institutions
such as community development banks, community development
credit unions, revolving loan funds, and micro-loan funds. Recipi-
ents must use the funds to support mortgage, small business, and
economic development lending in currently underserved, distressed
neighborhoods. The CDFI fund also operates as an information
clearinghouse for community development lenders.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $125,000,000 for
the program in fiscal year 1998. The recommendation is an in-
crease of $75,000,000 compared to the fiscal year 1997 program
and is the same as the fiscal year 1998 President’s budget request.

The Committee’s recommended funding level includes $5,500,000
for Management and Administration, $40,000,000 for Incentives for
Depository Institutions, $20,000,000 for Direct Loan Subsidies, and
$59,500,000 for assistance to CDFI’s.

The Committee is aware of allegations of improper activities sur-
rounding the first round of awards for this program and expects
the Department of Treasury Inspector General to expeditiously and
aggressively investigate the allegations. The Committee has rec-
ommended funding this program despite the allegations for the ob-
vious reason that guilt must first be proven before punishment is
administered. In addition, the Committee wholeheartedly endorses
the goals of the program and believes that any process abuses can
be corrected without destroying the program.

The Committee is particularly interested in the Fund’s potential
to increase the capacity of institutions, including activities that
support microenterprise development, building the skills, assets,
and earnings of low-income and disadvantaged individuals in the
United States. Over the past decade, microenterprise development
has demonstrated considerable promise as a means to alleviate
poverty, create jobs and financial assets, and revitalize distressed
urban, rural, and reservation-based communities. Hundreds of
CDFIs and other organization across the country now provide
micro-loans and financial services to tens of thousands of entre-
preneurs that are unable to access traditional sources of credit,
management expertise, and business services.

Specifically, the Committee urges the Fund to seek to strengthen,
through training and technical assistance, CDFIs that provide serv-
ices to low-income microentrepreneurs and self-employed individ-



48

uals. The Committee also urges the promotion of community part-
nerships that link CDFIs to microenterprise development organiza-
tions that provided development services but do not provide financ-
ing directly. The Committee directs the Program Office to report
annually on its activities in support of CDFIs and micro-lending or-
ganizations that provide services to low-income entrepreneurs.

CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
Fiscal year 1998 recommendation ............ccccceeeevvieeeciieeeniveeeecveeennns $44,000,000

Fiscal year 1997 appropriation ......... 42,500,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request 45,000,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation +1,500,000

Comparison with fiscal year 1998 request —1,000,000

The Consumer Product Safety Act established the Consumer
Product Safety Commission, an independent Federal regulatory
agency, to reduce unreasonable risk of injury associated with
consumer products. Its primary responsibilities and overall goals
are: to protect the public against unreasonable risk of injury associ-
ated with consumer products; to develop uniform safety standards
for consumer products, minimizing conflicting State and local regu-
lations; and to promote research into prevention of product-related
deaths, illnesses, and injuries.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $44,000,000 for
fiscal year 1998, a decrease of $1,000,000 from the Pres1dents
budget request and an increase of $1, 500 000 to the fiscal year
1997 level.

The Committee recommendation includes a non-prejudicial re-
duction of $1,000,000. The agency is directed to apply this reduc-
tion in an equltable manner rather than applying all of the reduc-
tion to only one or two programs.

CORPORATION FOR NATIONAL AND COMMUNITY SERVICE
NATIONAL AND COMMUNITY SERVICE PROGRAMS OPERATING EXPENSES

$400,500,000
400,500,000
546,500,000

0
—146,000,000

The Corporation for National and Community Service was estab-
lished by the National and Community Service Trust Act of 1993
to enhance opportunities for national and community service and
provide national service educational awards. The Corporation
makes grants to States, institutions of higher education, public and
private nonprofit organizations, and others to create service oppor-
tunities for a wide variety of individuals such as students, out-of-
school youth, and adults through innovative, full-time national and
community service programs. National service participants may re-
ceive educational awards which may be used for full-time or part-
time higher education, vocational education, job training, or school-
to-work programs. Funds for the Volunteers in Service to America
and the National Senior Service Corps are provided in the Labor-
Health and Human Services-Education Appropriations bill.

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation .....
Fiscal year 1998 budget request ...
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appr ti

Comparison with fiscal year 1998 budget request ..




49

The budget requests $546,500,000 for the national and commu-
nity service programs operating expenses account in fiscal year
1998, an increase of $146,000,000 above the fiscal year 1997 appro-

riation. Bill language is being proposed which would earmark

162,000,000 for a new America Reads initiative. The America
Reads proposal is a national effort to build a citizen army of one
million volunteer tutors to make sure every child can read well and
independently by the end of the third grade. In addition to the
$162,000,000 being requested in this bill, $38,000,000 is being re-
quested in the Labor-Health and Human Services-Education bill.
This $200,000,000, together with $260,000,000 requested for the
Department of Education, brings the total America Reads request
to $460,000,000. Over five years, the total amount for America
Reads is approximately $2,500,000,000.

The bill includes $400,500,000 for the AmeriCorps program in
fiscal year 1998, the same level as provided in the current year.
The Committee has not included the legislative earmarking for
America Reads, nor has it prohibited the use of funds for that type
of activity. The Corporation may utilize its funds for any author-
ized activity, including literacy training and mentoring. The Com-
mittee notes that AmeriCorps participants currently engage in
such activities.

The bill continues most of the program limitations carried in the
1997 Act, adjusted to reflect current cost estimates, instead of the
proposed language. The bill also continues language prohibiting
grants to Federal agencies; and, to the extent practicable, encour-
ages an increase in matching funds and in-kind contributions, ex-
pands educational awards, and reduces the cost per participant.

Last year, the Corporation committed to reducing the cost per
member in the AmeriCorps program to $17,000 in 1997, $16,000 in
1998, and $15,000 in 1999. The Committee endorses the Corpora-
tion’s efforts to reduce the cost per participant.

The budget requests up to $10,000,000 for national services
scholarships in fiscal year 1998 for high school students performing
community service. The scholarships are for outstanding volunteer
unpaid service that students will have done while in high school.
This program was created to provide recipients with at least $1,000
for college costs, of which $500 will come from Corporation funds
and at least $500 will come from local scholarship sponsors. The
Committee supports this program and notes that approximately
$3,000,000 will be spent for these scholarships in fiscal year 1997.

The Corporation has experienced difficulties with its accounting
and financial management systems. The Corporation plans to uti-
lize $3,000,000 make improvements in its financial management
system. The Committee approves of these efforts to make needed
investments.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation ...........ccceceeeevvieeecrieeeniieeesiveeesnnes $2,000,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation ......... 2,000,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request 2,500,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation ............... 0
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 budget request —500,000



50

The Office of Inspector General is authorized by the Inspector
General Act of 1978, as amended. This Office provides an inde-
pendent assessment of all Corporation operations and programs, in-
cluding those of the Volunteers in Service to America and the Na-
tional Senior Service Corps, through audits, investigations, and
other proactive projects.

The bill includes $2,000,000 for the Office of Inspector General
in fiscal year 1998. This is the amount provided in the current year
and $500,000 below the budget request.

COURT OF VETERANS APPEALS
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation ...........ccccceeeevvieeecrieeeniieeessveeesnnes $9,319,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation ......... 9,229,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request 9,380,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation ...... +90,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 budget request —61,000

The Veterans Benefits Administration Adjudication Procedure
and Judiciary Review Act established the Court of Veterans Ap-
peals. The Court reviews appeals from Department of Veterans Af-
fairs claimants seeking review of a benefit denial. The Court has
the authority to overturn findings of fact, regulations and interpre-
tations of law.

The bill includes $9,319,000 for the Court of Veterans Appeals in
fiscal year 1998, a decrease of $61,000 below the budget request.
The recommendation includes the budget request of $8,529,000 for
the operations of the Court and $790,000 for the pro bono represen-
tation program. The decrease in the pro bono representation pro-
gram from the $851,000 requested to $790,000 is pursuant to a re-
vised request for the Veterans Consortium Advisory Committee.
The bill also includes language earmarking $790,000 for the pro
bono representation program.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—CIVIL

CEMETERIAL EXPENSES, ARMY
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation ............cceceevieenieenieenieenieenieeeninens $11,815,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation ......... 11,600,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request 11,815,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation ...... +215,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 budget request 0

The Secretary of the Army is responsible for the administration,
operation and maintenance of Arlington National Cemetery and
the Soldiers’ and Airmen’s Home National Cemetery. At the close
of fiscal year 1996, the remains of 260,826 persons were interred/
inured in these cemeteries. Of this total, 226,677 persons were in-
terred and 19,838 remains inured in the Columbarium in Arlington
National Cemetery, and 14,311 remains were interred in the Sol-
diers’ and Airmen’s Home National Cemetery. There were 3,325 in-
terments and 1,733 inurnments in fiscal year 1996. It is projected
that there will be 3,500 interments and 1,900 inurnments in fiscal
year 1997; and 3,500 interments and 1,900 inurnments in fiscal



51

year 1998. In addition to its principal function as a national ceme-
tery, Arlington is the site of approximately 2,700 nonfuneral cere-
nﬁ)nies each year and has approximately 4,000,000 visitors annu-
ally.

The Committee recommends the budget request of $11,815,000
and 117 full-time equivalents to administer, operate, maintain and
provide ongoing development at the Arlington National and Sol-
diers’ and Airmen’s Home National Cemeteries in fiscal year 1998.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation ...........cccecceeeevvieenciieeeniieeennieesnnnes $7,232,077,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation ..... 6,799,393,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request 7,645,493,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation ...........ccccceeeveeeennees +432,684,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 budget request .........ccceeeeuvveennns —413,416,000

The Environmental Protection Agency was created by Reorga-
nization Plan No. 3 of 1970, which consolidated nine programs
from five different agencies and departments. Major EPA programs
include air and water quality, drinking water, hazardous waste,
pesticides, radiation, toxic substances, enforcement and compliance
assurance, pollution prevention, oil spills, Superfund and the Leak-
ing Underground Storage Tank (LUST) program. In addition, EPA
provides Federal assistance for wastewater treatment, drinking
water facilities, and other water infrastructure projects. The agency
is responsible for conducting research and development, establish-
ing environmental standards through the use of risk assessment
and cost-benefit analysis, monitoring pollution conditions, seeking
compliance through a variety of means, managing audits and inves-
tigations, and providing technical assistance and grant support to
states and tribes, which are delegated authority for actual program
implementation. Finally, the Agency participates in some inter-
national environmental activities.

Among the statutes for which the Environmental Protection
Agency has sole or significant oversight responsibilities are:

National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, as amended.

Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act, as amended.

Toxic Substances Control Act, as amended.

Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as amended.

Marine Protection, Research, and Sanctuaries Act of 1972, as
amended.

Oil Pollution Act of 1990.

Public Health Service Act (Title XIV), as amended.

Solid Waste Disposal Act, as amended.

Clean Air Act, as amended.

Safe Drinking Water Act, as amended.

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Li-
ability Act of 1980, as amended.

Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act of 1986.

Pollution Prevention Act of 1990.

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, as amended.

For fiscal year 1998, the Committee has recommended a total

rogram and support level of $7,232,077,000, an increase of
5432,684,000 from the fiscal year 1997 level and a decrease of
$413,416,000 from the budget request.




52

The Committee notes that the so-called “Budget Agreement”
reached between the Congress and the Administration in May,
1997, requires that the “operating” programs of the Environmental
Protection Agency be funded at the aggregate level requested by
the President in his February 1997 budget submission. It is well
understood that the “operating” programs of EPA include the ap-
propriations accounts titled Science and Technology, Environ-
mental Programs and Management, Office of Inspector General,
Buildings and Facilities, Oil Spill Response, and that portion of the
State and Tribal Assistance Grants which constitute specific envi-
ronmental categorical grants to state, local and tribal governments.
For fiscal year 1998, the President’s aggregate request for pro-
grams in these areas totaled $3,402,037,300. The Committee’s rec-
ommendation for these same programs contained herein totals
$3,402,703,000, an increase of $665,700 above the budget request.
The Committee believes, therefore, that it has met both the letter
and the spirit of this Executive-Legislative agreement.

Of the amounts approved in the following appropriations ac-
counts, the Agency must limit transfers of funds between programs
and activities to not more than $500,000, except as specifically
noted, without prior approval of the Committee. No changes may
be made to any account or program element, except as approved by
the Committee, if it is construed to be policy or a change in policy.
Any activity or program cited in the report shall be construed as
the position of the Committee and should not be subject to reduc-
tions or reprogramming without prior approval of the Committee.
It is the intent of the Committee that all carryover funds in the
various appropriations accounts are subject to the normal re-
programming requirements outlined above. The Agency is expected
to comply with all normal rules and regulations in carrying out
these directives. Finally, the Committee wishes to continue to be
notified regarding reorganizations of offices, programs, or activities
prior to the planned implementation of such reorganizations.

SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation? ..........cccccceeeeiieenciieeniieeennieeennns $656,223,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation ............. 552,000,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request 614,269,400
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation ...... +104,223,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 budget request +41,953,600

1Total does not include transfer of $35,000,000 from the Hazardous Substance Superfund.

The Science and Technology account funds all extramural Envi-
ronmental Protection Agency research (including Hazardous Sub-
stances Superfund research activities) carried out through grants,
contracts, and cooperative agreements with other Federal agencies,
states, universities, and private business, as well as on an in-house
basis. This account also funds supplies and operating expenses for
all Agency research. Research addresses a wide range of environ-
mental and health concerns across all environmental media and
encompasses both long-term basic and near-term applied research
to provide the scientific knowledge and technologies necessary for
preventing, regulating, and abating pollution, and to anticipate
merging environmental issues.



53

The Committee has recommended an appropriation of
$656,223,000 for Science and Technology for fiscal year 1998, an in-
crease of $104,223,000 above the fiscal year 1997 level, and an in-
crease of $41,953,600 above the 1998 budget request.

The Committee’s recommended appropriation includes the follow-
ing increases to the budget request:

%1,500,000 for continuation and Calif. Regional PM 10 & 2.5 air
quality study.

$2,500,000 for EPSCoR.

$700,000 for continuation of study of livestock and agricultural
pollution abatement at Tarleton State University.

$3,500,000 for Water Environment Research Foundation.

$2,000,000 for continued research on urban waste management
at the Univ. of New Orleans.

$1,300,000 for continued oil spill remediation research at the La.
Env. Research Center at McNeese State Univ.

$2,000,000 for the Mickey Leland Natl. Urban Air Toxics Re-
search Center.

$5,000,000 for the American Water Works Assn. Research Foun-
dation, including $1,000,000 for continued research on arsenic.

$4,000,000 for the Natl. Decentralized Water Resource Capacity
Development Project, in coordination with EPA, for continued
training and R&D program.

$1,500,000 for the Integrated Petroleum Environmental Consor-
tium project, to be cost-shared.

$750,000 for continued research at the Environmental Lung Cen-
ter of the Natl. Jewish Medical and Research Center in Denver.

$35,000,000 for comprehensive particulate matter research pro-
gram, transferred to and conducted by NIEHS.

$5,000,000 for additional ozone related research.

$6,000,000 for continued research of the Salton Sea, including
$1,000,000 to the University of Redlands and $5,000,000 for the
Salton Sea Authority.

$2,000,000 for research on treatment technologies relating to per-
chlorate within the Crafton-Redlands Plume, to be conducted
through the East Valley Water Dist. California.

Other Science and Technology program levels include:

1. Climate change is funded at $16,900,000, a 3% increase
over the 1997 level,

2. Global change is funded at $14,836,000, a 3% increase
over the 1997 level,

3. The new Advanced Measurement program is funded at
$2.000,000; and

4. The new Right to Know program for S & T as announced
at Kalamazoo is funded at $7,500,000.

For Science and Technology, a general reduction of $10,000,000
is taken.

The Committee’s recommendation includes an additional
$35,000,000 to Science and Technology for transfer to the National
Institute of Environmental Health Sciences (NIEHS) to establish,
in close coordination and cooperation with EPA and the Depart-
ment of Energy, a short- and long-term air pollution program, fo-
cusing on particulate matter and ozone, that may include, but not
be limited to the following:



54

The size and composition of fine particulate matter and the
effects of such particulate matter on human health, including
any effects on tissue damage and lung dysfunction;

Studies of exposure to ambient and indoor levels of fine par-
ticulate matter for the purpose of identifying more accurate es-
timates of individual exposure to such particulate matter;

Controlled inhalation exposure studies to examine dose-re-
sponse relationships and mechanistic issues;

Prospective epidemiological studies and longitudinal health
effects evaluations, based on measurements of individual expo-
sure to fine particulate matter, with special emphasis on at-
risk groups such as children, the elderly, and people with
chronic respiratory problems;

Interactive effects of air pollutants and allergens including
their association with the condition of asthma and,;

Development of appropriate intervention strategies.

In the development of this research program NIEHS, EPA and
DOE are strongly encouraged to work with the Health Effects In-
stitute and others in the public and private sectors.

These research activities will be conducted primarily through
peer-reviewed, competing grants, cooperative agreements, or con-
tracts to institutions of higher education and national laboratories,
as well as intramural studies and contracts. In addition to individ-
ual research project grants, NIEHS should give strong consider-
ation to funding up to five multidisciplinary, multi-project pro-
grams at institutions of higher education. The governing criteria
for such awards should include their ability to bring together bio-
medical and public health scientists, engineers, environmental sci-
entists, geoscientists, economists, and policy analysts as part of a
coordinated and comprehensive research effort. NIEHS should
work with EPA and DOE to implement steps in the research pro-
posal solicitation and award selection process that will ensure that
the research activities are relevant to high priority topics and that
the research results are reported to the appropriate agencies in a
timely manner through accepted reporting practices.

In addition, $4,400,000 of the funds transferred to NIEHS will be
allocated to the DOE Office of Fossil Energy to support peer-re-
viewed, competitive research awards, primarily by qualified univer-
sity-based and national laboratory individuals and/or consortia, for
studies on source categories contributing to concentrations of fine
particles so that cost-effective mitigation strategies can be devel-
oped, and to support the development of better and more accurate
monitoring capabilities.

The Committee expects that all research data will become avail-
able to the public, with proper safeguards for the researcher’s first
right of publication, for scientific integrity, for individuals partici-
pating in studies, and for proprietary commercial issues, and to
prevent scientific fraud and misconduct.

Finally, NIEHS, EPA and DOE are directed to report to the
Committee on their specific plans for this research program as well
as with periodic updates as the program develops.

In addition to this new research program, the Committee has
provided an increase of $5,000,000 for ozone related research to be
conducted through ORD. This additional research should focus spe-



55

cifically on the nexus between biological response of humans from
exposure to ozone and the onset of health effects from that expo-
sure.

In addition to the funds provided through appropriations directly
to this account, the Committee has recommended that $35,000,000
be transferred to Science and Technology from the Hazardous Sub-
stance Superfund account for ongoing research activities consistent
with the intent of the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980, as amended. Further, the
Committee fully supports the continuation of the Superfund Inno-
vative Technology Evaluation (SITE) program at the budget re-
quest level. The program is expected to focus on the validation and
verification of the performance of innovative technologies developed
by the private sector that will serve to reduce remediation times
and costs.

Within the funds provided for Science and Technology, the Com-
mittee directs the continuation of a $2,000,000 initiative to transfer
technology developed in federal laboratories to meet the environ-
mental needs of small companies in the Great Lakes region. This
initiative should be accomplished through a NASA sponsored Mid-
west regional technology transfer center working in collaboration
with an HBCU from the region.

The Committee’s recommendation fully funds the Environmental
Research Centers, and the Agency is directed to provide $3,000,000
from within appropriated resources for the university portion of the
Southern Oxidants Study.

Within available funds, the Committee urges the Agency to
spend up to $1,000,000 to study, 1) the water quality and environ-
mental impact of new cane sugar refining on both the Florida Ever-
glades ecosystem and the Everglades Restoration Project, and 2)
determine the source of water pollution in Water Conservation
Areas One, Two, and Three of the Everglades Protection Area. The
Committee requests the Agency to report back on the findings on
the study, which should be completed by April 1, 1998.

The Committee notes with interest the innovative approach to
clean air research being developed by the City of Houston in its
“Houston Air eXcellence and Leadership” (HAXL) program. By pro-
posing a broad-based program to develop region-specific technical
research and health impact data, the HAXL programs seeks to
identify ways in which air pollution control policy can be targeted
toward the precise pollutants that cause the most serious health
impacts in a particular city or region—in this case, Houston. This
unique, multi-pollutant strategy aims to maximize health benefits
and cost efficiency by focusing on the specific needs of each particu-
lar area. The Committee notes further that the Houston area suf-
fers some of the most severe and complex air quality problems
found anywhere in the United States.

The City anticipates that much of the funding for the HAXL pro-
gram will be provided through shared state/local cooperative ef-
forts, competitive grants, and private foundations. The HAXL pro-
gram should receive strong consideration for federal funding as
well, particularly for certain local health effects studies for which
state and local sources are not traditionally available. The Commit-
tee believes that the HAXL program represents a practical, com-



56

monsense approach to clean air research that could have a signifi-
cant impact on pollution control strategies for Houston and across
the country.

The Committee is aware of EPA’s draft National Sediment Qual-
ity Survey issued in July 1996 in which the Agency concluded,
among other things, that the preferred means of controlling sedi-
mentation contamination risks to human health and the environ-
ment is through natural recovery. Despite this conclusion, however,
dredging often is advocated even though the impact of such an
invasive approach is often unknown. In light of this situation, the
Committee directs that in assessing risks posed by the contamina-
tion by polychlorinated biphenyls of the upper Hudson River, New
York, the Agency shall include an assessment and comparison of
the risks to human health and the environment presented by alter-
native remedial measures, including natural recovery, source con-
trol, and dredging, capping, and disposal of contaminated sedi-
ments. Further, the Agency is directed to enter into an arrange-
ment with the National Academy of Sciences to conduct a review
which evaluates the availability, effectiveness, costs, and effects of
technologies for the remediation of sediments contaminated with
polychlorinated biphenyls, including dredging and disposal. Such a
review should be completed by April 1, 1999.

In a similar vein, the Committee remains concerned that alter-
natives be found to the ocean disposal of dredged materials. The
Committee supports the ongoing research effort of the Agency to
find cost-effective and environmentally safe alternatives to ocean
disposal and urges that at the appropriate opportunity, a large-
scale pilot project utilizing the expertise of other research organiza-
tions, such as Brookhaven National Laboratory and the New Jersey
Institute of Technology, be developed and instituted.

Again this year, the Committee notes that the Experimental Pro-
gram to Stimulate Competitive Research (EPSCoR) is designed to
improve the scientific and technological capacity of states with less
developed research infrastructure. Developed with NASA and the
National Science Foundation as partners, the Committee has pro-
vided EPA with $2,500,000 for its continued participation in this
program. In addition, the Committee directs ORD to maintain its
on-going commitment to the Middle Atlantic Region in terms of
funding and FTEs to complete the demonstration and evaluation of
the EMAP approach in a specific geographic area.

The Committee again wishes to express its continued support for
the new direction the Agency has chosen to take its research pro-
gram. In this regard, the budget request’s $7,000,000 increase for
Fellowships is fully provided. With peer reviewed, meaningful, and
quality research, the Agency will be better prepared to scientifically
support its rulemaking activity, which has been criticized in recent
years as often being deficient of a sound science base. Moreover,
this new direction will foster a better foundation for the develop-
ment of longer-term environmentally and scientifically sound poli-
cies and statutes for the consideration of the Congress. The Com-
mittee expects the program offices of the Agency to make extensive
use of the Office of Research and Development (ORD) so that its
programs and actions on an Agency-wide basis are justified with
sound and credible science.



57

As part of the peer review process, the Committee continues to
expect the ORD to continue to place more reliance on oversight and
review of its ongoing research by the Science Advisory Board, as
well as by outside sources such as the National Academy of
Sciences. The Board was created to offer scientific guidance in the
development of research and policies of the Agency, and better use
of the Board and the Academy throughout the Agency would likely
enhance the credibility of much of what is suggested by the pro-
gram offices.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAMS AND MANAGEMENT

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation ...........cccecceeeevvreenciieeeniieeesnveesnnnes $1,763,352,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation ......... 1,752,221,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request 1,887,590,900
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation +11,131,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 budget request —124,238,900

The Environmental Programs and Management account encom-
passes a broad range of abatement, prevention, and compliance,
and personnel compensation, benefits, and travel expenses for all
media and programs of the Agency except Hazardous Substance
Superfund, Leaking Underground Storage Tank Trust Fund, Oil
Spill Response, and the Office of Inspector General.

Abatement, prevention, and compliance activities include setting
environmental standards, issuing permits, monitoring emissions
and ambient conditions and providing technical and legal assist-
ance toward compliance and oversight. In most cases, the states
are directly responsible for actual operation of the various environ-
mental programs. In this regard, the Agency’s activities include
oversight and assistance in the facilitation of the environmental
statutes.

In addition to program costs, this account funds administrative
costs associated with the operating programs of the Agency, includ-
ing support for executive direction, policy oversight, resources man-
agement, general office and building services for program oper-
ations, and direct implementation of all Agency environmental pro-
grams—except those previously mentioned—for Headquarters, the
ten EPA Regional offices, and all non-research field operations.

For fiscal year 1998, the Committee has recommended
$1,763,352,000 for Environmental Programs and Management, an
increase over the 1997 level of $11,131,000, and a decrease from
the budget request of $124,238,900. This account encompasses
most of those activities previously conducted through the Abate-
ment, Control and Compliance and Program and Research Oper-
ations accounts. In 1996, these accounts, except for certain re-
search operations and the state categorical grant program, were
merged in order to provide greater spending flexibility for the
Agency. Bill language is included which makes this appropriation
available for two fiscal years and, for this account only, the Agency
may transfer funds of not more than $500,000 between programs
and activities without prior notice to the Committee, and of not
more than $1,000,000 without prior approval of the Committee.
But for this d1fference all other reprogramming procedures as out-
lined earlier shall apply




58

The Committee’s recommended appropriation includes the follow-
ing increases to the budget request:

%3,000,000 for the Michigan Biotechnology Institute for contin-
ued development of viable cleanup technologies.

$1,000,000 for the Lake Wallenpaupack, Penn. environmental
restoration project.

$372,000 for the Saint Vincent watershed environmental restora-
tion project.

$500,000 for continued activities of the Small Business Pollution
Prevention Center at the Univ. of Northern Iowa.

$2,679,000 for Natl. Estuary Program, including $400,000 for
Barnegat Bay National Estuary Program (total NEP $20,000,000).

$3,372,000 for the Great Lakes Program. Funding for the pro-
gram is at the 1996 level, including $14,700,000 for the GLN pro-
gram office.

$250,000 for design for a non-indigenous species dispersal barrier
in the Chicago shipping and sanitary canal pursuant to Sec. 1202
of the Natl. Invasive Species Act, to be cost shared.

$800,000 for continued work on the Ohio River watershed pollut-
ant reduction program, to be cost shared.

$2,000,000 for continuation of the Sacramento River Toxic Pollu-
tion Control Project, to be cost shared.

$2,500,000 for water reuse demonstration projects in Yucca Val-
ley ($800,000) and 29 Palms ($1,700,000), Calif.

$700,000 for ongoing activities at the Canaan Valley Institute.

$3,000,000 for the Southwest Center for Env. Research & Policy
(SCERP).

$6,000,000 for the National Institute for Environmental Renewal
to establish a regional environmental data center, and to develop
an integrated, automated water quality monitoring and information
system for watersheds impacting the Chesapeake Bay.

$500,000 for continuation of the Small Water Systems Institute
at Montana State Univ.

$5,150,000 for rural water technical assistance activities and
groundwater protection bringing total program to 13,150,000 with
distribution as follows: $8,200,000 for the NRWA; $2,200,000 for
RCAP; $400,000 for GWPC; $1,350,000 for Small Flows Clearing-
house; and $1,000,000 for the NETC.

$2,000,000 for an environmental education center in Highland,
Calif.

$4,000,000 for continuation of the New York and New Jersey
dredge decontamination project.

$1,000,000 for continued work on the water quality management
plan for the Skaneatles, Otisco and Owasco Lake watersheds.

$400,000 for continued work on the Cortland, Co. New York ag-
uifer protection plan.

$300,000 for the NAS to conduct a study of the effectiveness of
EPA’s 1&M programs.

$400,000 for a non-profit organization to implement an action
plan to accelerate the international phase-out of lead gasoline.

$2,000,000 for the creation of five small public water system
technology assistance centers pursuant to section 1420(f) of The
Safe Drinking Water Act, as amended.



59

$500,000 for a waste water reuse study in the Victorville, Califor-
nia area.

Cl)t}(lier Environmental Programs and Management funding levels
include:

1. Under the Office of the Administrator, Congressional and
Legislative Affairs is funded at $5,076,000 and Managerial
Support is funded at $3,536,000. Both represent 3% increases
from the 1997 appropriated level,

2. The Montreal Protocol Multilateral Fund is provided
$12,000,000;

3. Under the Climate Change programs funded through the
Office of Air and Radiation, Green Lights receives $22,308,000;
Consumer Labeling receives $15,848,000; Methane programs
receives  $8,577,000; the HFC/PFC program receives
$3,001,000; and the Regional Implementation activity receives
$1,088,000. All of these programs would receive a 3% increase
over the 1997 funding level;

4. For the Office of Enforcement and Compliance, Civil En-
forcement would receive $71, 218,000; Compliance Monitoring
would receive $40,916,000; Criminal Enforcement would re-
ceive $23,973,000; and Program Leadership and Evaluation
would receive $46,579,000. These also represent 3% increases
above the 1997 level,

5. The Global and Regional Environmental Risk Reduction
program under the Office of International Affairs would be pro-
vided $2,734,000, a 3% increase;

6. OPPE’s Climate Change Action Plan would be funded at
$21,169,000, also a 3% increase over 1997;

7. The Right to Know program, including the Kalamazoo
component, would be increased some 35% over 1997 to
$34,386,000;

8. EPM’s Specific Reinvention Programs line item would be
provided $77,269,000, a $10,000,000 increase over 1997;

9. The new Urban Livability program would receive
$3,023,000, $2,500,000 over the 1997 level; and

10. The GLOBE program would receive no funds in 1998.

For Environmental Programs and Management, a general
reduction of $65,500,000 is being taken.

As in fiscal year 1997, the Committee continues to strongly sup-
port the EPA Finance Centers and directs that they be funded at
the 1997 level. Similarly, the Committee directs the Agency to pro-
vide funding for the Environmental Justice Advisory Council at
$400,000, fund environmental justice small community grants at
$2,000,000, and provide community/university partnership environ-
mental justice grants with $1,000,000.

The Committee notes that the Great Lakes program office has
been funded at the 1996 level of $14,700,000 within this account,
and similarly notes its support for a fully funded Estuary Program.
The Chesapeake Bay program is likewise fully funded at
$20,254,000, including $1,300,000 for atmospheric deposition re-
search activities.

The budget request of nearly $11,000,000 for drinking water pro-
grams is provided in the Committee’s recommendation, and the
Committee expects that the National Environmental Education and



60

Training Foundation will be funded at the 1997 level of $780,000.
Additionally, the Committee urges the Agency to provide at least
$3,000,000 to carry out the purposes of the Clean Air Act Amend-
ments relative to the Great Waters program.

The Office of Ombudsman at the Environmental Protection Agen-
cy has proved to be a valuable asset of the Agency, and the Com-
mittee strongly encourages the Agency to submit a budget for this
office each year as an effective, permanent position.

The Committee has provided full funding to continue efforts to
ensure smooth implementation of notification of lead-based paint
hazards during real estate transactions. This program is a joint ef-
fort between EPA, the Departments of Health and Human Services
and Housing and Urban Development, and the National Associa-
tion of Realtors, and is, in the Committee’s judgment, a prime ex-
ample of how cooperative efforts can produce excellent results. The
Committee again applauds EPA, HHS, HUD and the Realtors for
their joint efforts and expresses its support for continued outreach
to ensure that housing consumers get good information about lead
hazards, which can help prevent many poisonings.

The Committee strongly recommends that the EPA work in con-
junction with Metropolitan Dade County, Florida and provide
$2,500,000 in fiscal year 1998 to undertake a national demonstra-
tion study to identify the most efficient procedures needed to solve
sanitary system overflows (SSO) and alternate approaches to make
the most efficient use of dwindling local, state, and federal re-
sources. The study should follow the program outline as developed
by Dade County Water and Sewer Department to create a model
federal, state, and county partnership to address SSO problems.

In a similar vein, the Committee urges that the Administrator of
the EPA give priority to the Soil Aquifer Treatment research pro-
gram for indirect potable reuse of highly treated domestic waste
water being conducted in Arizona and California.

The Committee notes its serious concerns regarding the new Na-
tional Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) general
permit recently proposed by EPA’s Region IV. This proposal would
require individual permits for all oil and gas operations in water
depths of 200 meters or less. The Committee believes this proposal
will provide minimal environmental protection, while at the same
time adding unnecessary costs and delays in the permitting proc-
ess. Region IV thus is strongly encouraged to withdraw its proposal
and consider using a NPDES general permit similar to the one
used successfully by EPA’s Region VI.

While EPA’s Office of Planning, Policy and Evaluation has suc-
cessfully implemented program and activities incorporating the use
of renewable energy resources, the Committee is concerned that
substantive review, planning, and implementation of programs in
collaboration with U.S. industry to utilize cost-effective renewable
energy and efficiency technologies for pollution mitigation is vir-
tually non-existent in other EPA offices, including International Ac-
tivities, Pollution Prevention, Research and Development, and Air
and Radiation. The Committee expects each of the four offices
named herein as deficient in this area to report to the Committee
by February 1, 1998 on actions being taken to address these defi-
ciencies.



61

The Committee is concerned with the implementation of the Fed-
eral Agriculture Improvement and Reform Act by the various fed-
eral agencies, including EPA, which also share enforcement respon-
sibilities of section 404 of the Clean Water Act. In the above men-
tioned Reform Act, Congress included language that clarified that
rangeland was considered agricultural land for purposes of delinea-
tion of wetlands under section 404 of the Clean Water Act. It is the
Committee’s view that the restrictions and authorizations placed
on framers under section 404 are also applied to rangelands, par-
ticularly if such rangeland is being used for traditional agricultural
purposes. It is the intent of Congress that normal agricultural ac-
tivities are exempt from section 404 restrictions. Further, it is the
intent of Congress that rangelands and farmlands be able to main-
tain normal or cyclical agricultural, silviculture, and ranching ac-
tivities, including plowing, which means all forms of primary till-
age, including moldboard, chisel, discing, wide-blade and deep-slip
plowing, deep ripping, harrowing and other means used on a farm,
vineyard, orchard, forest or rangeland, for the breaking up, cutting
turning over, or stirring of soil to prepare it for agricultural activi-
ties. Such normal or cyclical activities also include seeding, cul-
tivating, minor drainage and harvesting operations for the produc-
tion of food fiber and forest products, and upland soil and water
conservation practices.

Over the past two years, the Committee has expressed interest
in and support of the so-called “cluster rule” for the paper industry
where standards for both air and water are “clustered” in the rule-
making process so as to avoid the sometimes incompatible and con-
tradictory results that sometimes occur when such standards are
adopted individually. The development of this rulemaking has un-
fortunately moved much slower than anticipated, much to the dif-
ficulty of many of the concerned parties. The Agency is thus en-
couraged to do everything possible to complete its work on this
process and bring it to fruition in a manner expected by both in-
dustry and the Congress when it was first proposed.

The Committee remains concerned about the EPA’s proposed
rule to regulate plant breeding under the Federal Insecticide, Fun-
gicide and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA). FIFRA was enacted to cover
externally applied chemicals, and the proposed rule would require
registration under FIFRA for genetic substances responsible for
pest resistance in plants. The Committee directs that the Agency
demonstrate an adequate need for the rule and establish that the
rule would not result in a duplication of responsibility for FIFRA
with other federal agencies that already have applicable authority
under the law. With regard to this latter direction, the Agency
should indicate in what manner it has coordinated its efforts so far
on this matter with all other federal agencies which retain respon-
sibilities under FIFRA, and report as to how its rulemaking activ-
ity will avoid multiplicity, unnecessary costs to the agencies, plant
breeders and consumers, and how the rule will enhance the future
development of new plant varieties.

In floor debate on the 1997 appropriations measure, the Commit-
tee noted the severe environmental and health situation in and
around the Hunts Point area of New York City. To assist in identi-
fying the extent of this problem, the Agency is encouraged to con-



62

sider conducting a comprehensive, independent study of the area.
Such a study should include an analysis of the cumulative health
and environmental impacts of identified pollution hazards in the
area, and should make it possible for the local community to par-
ticipate in the design and implementation of the study. The Com-
mittee will welcome a plan for such a study to be put forward in
the 1998 Operating Plan.

The Committee has become aware of a long-standing private
claim against EPA and at least one other federal agency resulting
from alleged violations of the Uniform Relocation Act in Jackson,
Mississippi. Because many questions involving this matter remain
to be answered, the Committee requests the Agency to provide it
all relevant background information and assist the Committee in
developing an appropriate solution at the earliest practicable time.

The Committee is aware of the Western Governors Association’s
(WGA) Air Quality Initiative (AQI), which is focused on two major
policy aspects of air quality management. The first focus of the AQI
is a review of the State and Tribal Implementation Plan (SIP and
TIP) development, approval and implementation process. The rela-
tionship between states and tribes and the EPA concerning SIPs
and TIPs has been characterized by all parties as unwieldy and of-
tentimes unnecessarily contentious. To respond to this, the WGA
through the AQI has convened key state, tribal, and federal air
quality policymakers and regulators to review the historical rela-
tionships among the parties concerning SIPs and TIPs and will de-
velop recommendations and a process for implementating these rec-
ommendations to improving the SIP/TIP process.

The second major focus of the AQI is the development of incen-
tive based or market oriented regulatory programs that could re-
place the more traditional command and control regulatory re-
gimes. The emphasis on this aspect of the AQI would be to develop
a regulatory framework that would enable emission sources to de-
termine the most cost effective method for meeting air quality
standards and goals. A contractor has been retained to develop the
policy framework for a western regional incentive-based regulatory
program. Also, additional contract assistance is expected to both as-
sist in the development of the economic infrastructure for a market
program and develop the means for including other sources in the
market such as mobile sources. If successful, the AQI will develop
a regulatory regulatory regime that would enable emission sources
to meet air quality standards and goals developed to protect public
health in a manner that is reflective of their individual needs and
at less cost. This will hopefully result in earlier and more complete
compliance without the rancor that typically accompanies command
and control regulatory practices. The Committee encourages the
Agency to continue its financial support of this endeavor from with-
in available funds.

The Committee is very concerned with the Agency’s perceived in-
flexibility regarding the implementation of enhanced vehicle emis-
sion and inspection programs in a number of states. Specifically,
the Committee’s concern rests on the Agency’s interpretation of
language included in the National Highway System Designation
Act of 1995. That measures states that “the Administrator shall
not require adoption or implementation by a state of a test-only I/



63

M 240 enhanced vehicle inspection and maintenance program,” and
further states in the conference report accompanying the Act that
I/M 240 “is not practical in the decentralized system of emissions
testing that has been relied on in the past.”

Despite this language, however, EPA has until very recently re-
quired that states using equipment other than I/M 240 perform
mass emssion transient testing (METT) on 0.1% of their affected
vehicles, yet has only approved I/M 240 equipment to conduct the
METT. The Committee believes that it was the intent of Congress
to prohibit the mandating of I/M 240 for any purpose, whether for
emission testing or evaluation testing. Therefore, the Committee
urges the Agency to resolve this issue with the affected states and
develop a non-METT test consistent with Congressional intent. The
Committee further urges the Agency to develop alternatives which,
as required by the Clean Air Act, are based on data collected dur-
ing inspection and repair of vehicles. The alternatives also should
be seamless to the customer, not result in increased costs to the
customer or service station owner, and not result in a direct or in-
direct penalty to the state that is not using METT. In the event
that the Agency has not made sufficient progress toward develop-
ment of a non-METT evaluation method prior to final action on
this bill, the Committee would expect to address this issue in
ligislation.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation 1 $28,501,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation ............. 28,500,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request ........ccccceceevevvenennene 28,500,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation . +1,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 budget request +1,000

1Total does not include transfer of $11,641,000 from the Hazardous Substance Superfund account.

The Office of Inspector General (OIG) provides EPA audit and in-
vestigative functions to identify and recommend corrective actions
of management, program, and administrative deficiencies which
create conditions for existing and potential instances of fraud,
waste, or mismanagement. The appropriation for the OIG is funded
from two separate accounts: Office of Inspector General and Haz-
ardous Substance Superfund.

For fiscal year 1998, the Committee recommends a total appro-
priation of $40,142 OOO for the Office of Inspector General, an in-
crease of $65,000 from the 1997 level and an increase of $700
above the budget request. Of the amount provided, $11,641,000
shall be derived by transfer from the Hazardous Substance
Superfund account. All funds within this account are to be consid-
ered two-year monies.

BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation ...........ccccceeeeevieeecrieeeniveeesnveeennnes $182,120,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation ......... 87,220,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request 141,420,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation ...... +94,900,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 budget request +40,700,000

This activity provides for the design and construction of EPA-
owned facilities as well as for the operations, maintenance, repair,



64

extension, alteration, and improvement of facilities utilized by the
agency. The funds are to be used to pay nationwide FTS charges,
correct unsafe conditions, protect health and safety of employees
and Agency visitors, and prevent serious deterioration of structures
and equipment.

The Committee is recommending $182,120,000 for Buildings and
Facilities, an increase of $94,900,000 above the fiscal year 1997
level and $40,700,000 above the budget request. This recommenda-
tion provides the budget request of $19,420,000 for necessary main-
tenance and repair costs at Agency facilities as well as ongoing ren-
ovation costs associated with EPA’s new headquarters. The remain-
ing $162,700,000 is for complete construction costs associated with
EPA’s new consolidated research facility at Research Triangle
Park, North Carolina.

The Committee notes that several years elapsed from the time
the RTP facility was first planned until funds were secured and
construction bids were let. Unfortunately, when these bids were fi-
nally received during fiscal year 1997, the cost associated with
building this facility as originally planned had increased by some
$40,700,000 over the authorized funding level of $232,000,000. To
construct the facility within authorized limits would require that
three parts—the “high bay” research facility, the computer center,
aild the day care center—be eliminated from current construction
plans.

The Committee strongly believes that eliminating portions of the
original design, particularly the high bay and computer facilities,
would, in the short term, be detrimental to the benefits associated
with constructing this facility in the first place. Over the long term,
the Committee suspects that construction of these additional facili-
ties will eventually take place, although certainly at much greater
cost. The Committee has therefore provided sufficient appropria-
tions, and the necessary authorization, to construct this facility as
originally planned by the Agency and approved by the Congress.

Bill language has also been included again this year which spe-
cifically authorizes construction of this facility as a consolidated re-
search facility.

The Committee is aware of and interested in a recent proposal
to construct a solid oxide fuel cell/gas turbine power system dem-
onstration plant at EPA’s new Fort Meade research facility. Such
systems show great promise in producing and providing efficient,
low polluting power resources. The Committee would therefore en-
tertain a future budget request by the Agency to construct such a
facility.

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE SUPERFUND
(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation ...........cccccceeeevvieeecrieeeniveeesnveeennnes $1,500,699,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation ......... 1,394,245,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request 2,094,245,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation ............... +106,454,000

Comparison with fiscal year 1998 budget request —593,546,000

The Hazardous Substance Superfund (Superfund) program was
established in 1980 by the Comprehensive Environmental Re-
sponse, Compensation, and Liability Act to clean up emergency



65

hazardous materials, spills, and dangerous, uncontrolled, and/or
abandoned hazardous waste sites. The Superfund Amendments and
Reauthorization Act (SARA) expanded the program substantially in
1986, authorizing approximately $8,500,000,000 in revenues over
five years. In 1990, the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act ex-
tended the program’s authorization through 1994 for
$5,100,000,000 with taxing authority through calendar year 1995.

The Superfund program is operated by EPA subject to annual ap-
propriations from a dedicated trust fund and from general reve-
nues. Enforcement activities heretofore employed were used to
identify and induce parties responsible for hazardous waste prob-
lems to undertake clean-up actions and pay for EPA oversight of
those actions. In addition, responsible parties have been required
to cover the cost of fund-financed removal and remedial actions un-
dertaken at spills and waste sites by Federal and state agencies.
The Office of Inspector General also receives funding from this ac-
count.

For fiscal year 1998, $1,500,699,000 has been recommended by
the Committee, an increase of $106,454,000 from the fiscal year
1997 level, and a decrease of $593,546,000 from the amount in-
cluded in the budget request. Bill language has been included
which transfers $11,641,000 from this account to the Office of In-
spector General and $35,000,000 to the Science and Technology ac-
count. The Committee expects EPA to prioritize resources to the ac-
tual cleanup of sites on the National Priority List and, to the great-
est extent possible, limit resources directed to administration, over-
sight, support, studies, design, investigations, monitoring, assess-
ment, and evaluation.

The Committee’s recommendation includes the following program
levels:

$870,000,000 for Superfund response/cleanup actions.

$85,000,000 for Brownfields assessment activities.

$202,000,000 for enforcement activities.

$129,203,000 for management and support, including a
transfer of $11,641,000 to the Office of Inspector General. Bill
language is included which provides for this transfer.

$35,000,000 for research and development activities, to be
transferred to Science and Technology as proposed in the budg-
et request.

$60,000,000 for transfer to the National Institute of Environ-
mental Health Sciences (NIEHS), including $37,000,000 for re-
search activities and $23,000,000 for worker training.

$80,000,000 for transfer to the Agency for Toxic Substances
and Disease Registry (ATSDR).

$29,266,000 for transfer to the Department of Justice. The
Department’s legal action associated with the Superfund pro-
gram generates over $200,000,000 annually which is deposited
in the Superfund Trust Fund, as well as annual cleanup re-
sponses by parties valued at over $500,000,000.

$9,833,000 for all other necessary, reimbursable interagency
activities, including $650,000 for OSHA, $1,100,000 for FEMA,
$2,432,000 for NOAA, $4,801,000 for the Coast Guard, and
$850,000 for the Department of the Interior.



66

In addition to the $870,000,000 made available in this appropria-
tion for specific clean-up actions, the Committee notes that, accord-
ing to the General Accountlng Office, at least an additional
$171,000,000 of unspent funds from prior year work orders is im-
medlately available to the Agency for additional clean-up work.
These funds are available without the need for a final contract
audit to be performed, and the GAO believes that an additional
amount of $78,000,000 can be recovered once final audits are per-
formed. Further, GAO has informed the Committee that recovered
funds may be used to pay final audit costs, thus negating the need
for the Committee to provide additional funds for audit purposes.
Given this information provided by GAO, the Committee directs
the Agency to move expeditiously to capture as much of these
unspent funds as possible, so as to create a fiscal year 1998 clean-
up account of nearly $1,100,000,000.

For the management and support activity, the Committee’s rec-
ommendation includes $1,012,700 for OAR, $25,545,200 for the
Chief Financial Officer, $992,200 for OPPE, $84,000,300 for OARM,
$3,159,500 for the General Counsel, $11,641,000 for the IG, and
$2,852,100 for Administrative/Staff.

While the Committee has essentially funded the full requested
increase for the Brownfields program, it has not, for a variety of
reasons, funded the proposed increase of approximately
$650, 000 000 to accelerate clean-up of NPL sites.

First, the Committee’s 602(b) allocation did not accommodate
this additional request of the President. In fact, the budget agree-
ment between the Executive and Legislative did not accommodate
this increase, unless, according to the document, “[Superfund] poli-
cies can be worked out.” The Committee believes this unambiguous
language can only refer to Superfund policy as set forth in law. Vir-
tually all parties agree that the Superfund program has serious
problems, yet it has remained unauthorized for nearly two years.
Given that the Appropriations Committee has no jurisdiction to re-
authorize this program, any interpretation of “working out policies”
other than reauthorizing this important program defies logic if not
credibility.

Second, even if the Committee had been given an adequate allo-
cation to accommodate this greatly increased budget request, sig-
nificant questions remain as to both the substance and the logistics
of the request. The history of this program has proved beyond a
shadow of a doubt that just throwing money into the problem does
not guarantee success. While the Committee acknowledges that
several important administrative changes have improved the oper-
ation of the program, there remains little, if any, evidence that
these changes are significant so as to warrant a 75 percent in-
crease in one year. Moreover, despite numerous requests for com-
plete information necessary to justify such an expense, the Agency
has to date provided only portions of requested materials, some of
which in fact raise more questions than they answer.

Besides failing to provide the Committee with adequate informa-
tion regarding specific sites and clean-up costs which are necessary
to make an informed decision on behalf of the budget request, the
Agency has also not addressed other important matters including
the apparent lack of available, qualified contractors necessary to



67

speed the process as proposed, and the ability of the States to fi-
ilance their share of “accelerated” clean-up costs as is required by
aw.

If money were no object, the Committee certainly would look
more favorably on the Agency’s request. Given the large, annual
appropriations the Superfund program has received each of the last
several years, the Committee stands second to no one in both
words and action in support of the program. Unfortunately, money
is an object, and the Committee takes seriously its responsibility to
be good stewards of the limited resources at its disposal. Providing
such additional funds in the face of inadequate justification by the
Agency, at the expense of and detriment to other important EPA
or other programs contained within this Act, would be nothing
short of irresponsible.

As noted above, the Committee has provided $85,000,000 for the
Brownfields program, an increase of $48,900,000 above the 1997
funding level and a decrease of $1,353,100 below the budget re-
quest. While the Committee has consistently shown strong support
for this important program, it nevertheless is greatly concerned
that some of the programs included in the budget request for
Brownfields go well beyond both the spirit and the letter of the
law. Statutory limits on the use of Superfund Trust Fund resources
spell out very clearly that Trust Fund dollars may be used for re-
medial actions—that is, when there is an environmental “hot-spot”
that needs immediate attention, and for removal actions—or clean-
ups—when a site is listed on the National Priority List of
Superfund sites. While there may be Brownfields sites which qual-
ify under this criteria—in which case they can and should receive
necessary clean-up funds—the fact is very few fit into this category.
It is thus clear to the Committee that the law simply preempts the
expenditure of funds for “revolving loan funds for clean-ups”, as
well as for voluntary clean-up efforts as proposed in the budget re-
quest.

While the Committee has included bill language which specifi-
cally limits the use of available Brownfields funds for assessments,
training, and personnel costs, it would note that there are thou-
sands of Brownfields sites throughout the nation that await the as-
sessment work offered by the Agency. The Committee is therefore
very confident this large Brownfields appropriation will be put to
good use by the Agency.

During fiscal year 1997, the EPA responded to a situation in sev-
eral states that dealt with the illegal indoor application of the in-
secticide methyl parathion. While the Committee certainly under-
stands the emergency nature of this situation, there nevertheless
are significant legal questions surrounding the Agency’s suddenly
broad interpretation of its responsibilities under the law. Moreover,
significant budgetary resources totaling nearly $70,000,000 have
been taken from specific sites on the NPL and set aside for use to
resolve methyl parathion problems.

At its budget hearings on the Agency’s fiscal year 1998 budget
request, the Committee expressed grave doubts about the legal au-
thority of EPA to respond to matters such as this. Additionally, it
questioned the wisdom of responding to the situation in the man-
ner undertaken by the Agency. Perhaps most important, however,



68

was its questioning as to why significant funds were both allocated
and spent—in what some believe is in a manner totally inconsist-
ent with the EPA Operating Plan—before any notice was afforded
the Committee. While the issue of legal responsibilities will doubt-
less be discussed at length in another forum, the Committee wishes
to make it very clear to the Agency that it will not again tolerate
the expenditure of funds for “emergencies” as was done in this in-
stance. The Committee expects to be fully informed prior to the al-
location or expenditure of any appropriated dollars for these “emer-
gency” situations.

The Committee is aware of growing interest in the concept of
fixed-price, at-risk contracting for the clean-up of so called “orphan
share” Superfund sites. One such proposal has been made for the
remediation of the Carolina Transformer Site in North Carolina.
The Committee sees this innovative approach using nationally-per-
mitted processes conforming to the Agency’s Record of Decision
(ROD) as having great potential to both speed the clean-up of sites
and reduce the costs associated with such cleanups. The Agency is
strongly encouraged to implement that proposal as quickly as pos-
sible and provide the Committee appropriate information relative
to its benefit as another available tool for remediation of sites.

It has come to the Committee’s attention that the Agency has re-
cently proposed the reversal of its long-standing policy of deferring
to the Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) for cleanup of NRC
licensed sites. In the past, EPA has not placed sites which have
been successfully remediated under the NRC on the National Prior-
ity List. The Committee is satisfied that the NRC has and will con-
tinue to remediate sites to a level that fully protects the public
health and safety, and believes that reversing this policy is unwar-
ranted and not a good use of public or private funds. EPA is there-
fore directed to continue its long-standing policy on this matter
with the NRC and spend no funds to place NRC remediated sites
on the NPL.

The Committee continues to support the national pilot worker
training program which recruits and trains young persons who live
near hazardous waste sites or in the communities at risk of expo-
sure to contaminated properties for work in the environmental
field. The Committee directs EPA to continue funding this effort in
cooperation and collaboration with NIEHS. The research activities
of NIEHS can compliment the training and operational activities of
EPA in carrying out this program. Moreover, an expanded focus to
Brownfield communities—identified as the growing number of con-
taminated or potentially contaminated vacant or abandoned indus-
trial sites—is critical in order to actively engage and train the
under-served populations that are the focus of this effort. While the
number of National Priorities List sites is remaining fairly static,
there is a growing need for continued assessment activities at
Brownfield sites across the country.

The Committee has provided ATSDR an increase of $16,000,000
over the budget request so that the large backlog of important and
necessary health studies planned for both federal and non-federal
sites can begin to be addressed. The Committee requests ATSDR
to provide timely updates of its progress in this regard. Again this
year, the Committee directs that $4,000,000 of the funds provided



69

to the ATSDR be used for minority health professions, and up to
$2,500,000 be used for continuation of a health effects study on the
consumption of Great Lakes fish. Finally, an additional $2,000,000
has been provided for ATSDR to continue its work on the Toms
River, New Jersey cancer evaluation and research project.

Of the funds provided for transfer from Hazardous Substance
Superfund to Science and Technology, the Committee directs that
$2,500,000 is for the Gulf Coast Hazardous Substance Research
Center and that the other such research centers be funded at a
level at least equal to the funding level provided in fiscal year
1996.

It was noted during the Committee’s fiscal year 1997 and 1998
budget hearings for the EPA that the Superfund program has
adopted a system for prioritizing sites for response/cleanup actions.
The Committee strongly endorses this approach as a means of re-
sponding to those sites deserving of quicker response as well as
from the standpoint of giving some assurance to local communities
that “their” site will receive attention within a set time-frame. The
Agency is to be commended for developing and utilizing this im-
proved system.

LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation $60,000,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation ......... 60,000,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request ........cccccveeevvieeecveeeecneeenns 71,210,700
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation ............... 0
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 budget request —11,210,700

Subtitle I of the Solid Waste Disposal Act, as amended by the
Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act, authorized the
establishment of a response program for clean-up of releases from
leaking underground storage tanks. Owners and operators of facili-
ties with underground tanks must demonstrate financial respon-
sibility and bear initial responsibility for clean-up. The Federal
trust fund was funded through the now-expired imposition of a
motor fuel tax of one-tenth of a cent per gallon, which generated
approximately $150,000,000 per year. Most states also have their
own leaking underground storage tank programs, including a sepa-
rate trust fund or other funding mechanism, in place.

The Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Program pro-
vides additional clean-up resources and may also be used to enforce
necessary corrective actions and to recover costs expended from the
Fund for clean-up activities. The underground storage tank re-
sponse program is designed to operate primarily through coopera-
tive agreements with states. However, funds are also used for
grants to non-state entities including Indian tribes under Section
8001 of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act. Per the budg-
et request for fiscal year 1998, the Office of Inspector General will
receive no funding by transfer from the trust fund through this ap-
propriation.

For fiscal year 1998, the Committee has provided $60,000,000,
the same as the 1997 appropriated level and a decrease of
$11,210,700 from the fiscal year 1998 budget request. Bill language



70

has been included again this year which limits administrative ex-
penses during the fiscal year to $9,100,000.

The Committee is aware of concerns expressed by several states
that LUST funds not be used in a disproportionate manner for fed-
eral projects instead of state projects as anticipated by the author-
izing statutes. The Committee concurs in this position of predomi-
nate use in the states and notes that its recommendation will allow
for approximately 85% of the total appropriation to be used in the
states.

OIL SPILL RESPONSE
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation $15,000,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation ..... 15,000,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request ... 15,000,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation 0
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 budget request .........cccceeeveeeennnn 0

This appropriation, authorized by the Federal Water Pollution
Control Act and amended by the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, provides
funds for preventing and responding to releases of oil and other pe-
troleum products in navigable waterways. EPA is responsible for
directing all clean-up and removal activities posing a threat to pub-
lic health and the environment; conducting site inspections; provid-
ing for a means to achieve cleanup activities by private parties; re-
viewing containment plans at facilities; reviewing area contingency
plans; and pursuing cost recovery of fund-financed clean-ups.
Funds are provided through the Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund
which is composed of fees and collections made through provisions
of the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, the Comprehensive Oil Pollution
Liability and Compensation Act, the Deepwater Port Act of 1974,
the Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act Amendments of 1978, and
the Federal Water Pollution Control Act. Pursuant to law, the fund
is managed by the United States Coast Guard.

The Committee recommends $15,000,000 for fiscal year 1998, the
same as that provided for fiscal year 1997 and the same as the
budget request. Bill language is included which limits administra-
tive expenses to $9,000,000.

STATE AND TRIBAL ASSISTANCE GRANTS

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation $3,026,182,000

Fiscal year 1997 appropriation ......... 2,910,207,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request ........ccceccveevueerieeninnne 2,793,257,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation ...... +115,975,000

+232.925,000

The State and Tribal Assistance Grant account was created in
fiscal year 1996 in an effort to consolidate programs, and provide
grant funds for those programs, which are operated primarily by
the states. This budget structure includes the Water Infrastruc-
ture/SRF account, which was intended to help eliminate municipal
discharge of untreated or inadequately treated pollutants and
thereby maintain or help restore this country’s water to a swim-
mable and/or fishable quality, and miscellaneous state grant pro-
grams formerly included within the Abatement, Control and Com-
pliance account.

Comparison with fiscal year 1998 budget request



71

The largest portion of the STAG account, at $2.0 billion, is State
Revolving Funds (SRF) water infrastructure grants which for more
than a decade have been made to municipal, intermunicipal, state,
interstate agencies, and tribal governments to assist in financing
the planning, design, and construction of wastewater facilities. This
account funds state revolving funds for wastewater as well as var-
ious grant programs to improve water quality, including the non-
point source program under Section 319 of the Federal Water Pol-
lution Control Act, as amended, as well as Public Water System
Supervision grants.

For fiscal year 1998, the Committee recommends a total of
$3,026,182,000, an increase of $115,975,000 above the fiscal year
1997 level, and $232,925,000 above the level proposed in the budg-
et request.

The Committee’s recommendation includes the following program
levels:

$1,250,000,000 for Clean Water State Revolving Funds.

$750,000,000 for Safe Drinking Water State Revolving Funds.

$750,257,000 for state and tribal program/categorical grants.

$50,000,000 for high priority U.S./Mexico border projects.

$50,000,000, the budget request, for Texas Colonias, to be cost
shared.

$15,000,000, the budget request, for Alaska rural and Native Vil-
lages, to be cost shared.

$160,925,000 for special needs water and wastewater grants, in-
cluding:

$23,000,000 for Boston Harbor wastewater needs.

$3,000,000 for continued wastewater needs in Bristol Coun-
ty, Mass.

$8,000,000 for New Orleans wastewater needs.

$2,000,000 to implement drinking water facility improve-
ments under Title IV in Richmond and Lynchburg, Va.

$14,000,000 for continuation of the Rouge River National
Wet Weather Demonstration project.

$5,000,000 for wastewater and water system needs of the
Omnalinda Water Association ($500,000); the Jenner Township
Sewer Authority ($2,600,000), and the North Fayette County
Municipal Authority ($1,900,000), Penn.

$14,000,000 for the Millcreek Tube Sewer upgrade/combined
sewer overflow project.

$3,000,000 for phase one of Sacramento’s wastewater treat-
ment facility upgrade.

$3,400,000 for restoration of Weequahic Lake ($3,000,000)
and water quality initiatives at Lake Hopatcong ($400,000),
New Jersey.

$10,000,000 for planning and implementation of a storm
water abatement system in the Doan Brook Watershed Area,
Ohio.

$7,000,000 for wastewater infrastructure needs for Kenner
($5,000,000) and Baton Rouge ($2,000,000), La.

$3,250,000 for Ogden, Utah’s sanitary storm sewer and
drinking water distribution systems.

$3,000,000 to assist the Bad Axe, Michigan water crisis.



72

$10,000,000 to complete the wastewater improvement pro-
gram at the Clear Lake Sanitary District, Iowa.

$7,000,000 for combined sewer overflow requirements in
Lycoming County ($4,000,000) and for wastewater needs of the
Pocono/Jackson Township Joint Authority ($1,500,000) and
Smithfield Township in Monroe County ($1,500,000), Penn.

$1,700,000 for phase two of the Geysers Effluent Project in
No. California.

$14,000,000 for continued clean water improvements of On-
ondaga Lake.

$5,000,000 for wastewater and drinking system needs in
Clearfield, Mifflin, Snyder and Fulton Counties, including
Wallaceton-Boggs ($1,250,000); Decatur Township ($150,000);
Lawrenceville Township ($300,000); Lyleville ($300,000);
Lewistown ($1,000,000); McVeytown ($500,000); Adams Town-
ship and Port Trevorton ($500,000); Middleburg ($500,000);
and McConnellsburg ($500,000), Pennsylvania.

$10,000,000 for water supply and wastewater needs for the
City of Burnside ($2,000,000); the City of Williamsburg
($3,000,000); the City of Wayland ($1,500,000); the City of
Hyden ($1,500,000); and the Morgan County Water District
($2,000,000), Kentucky.

$1,275,000 for wastewater needs of East Mesa ($700,000),
West Mesa ($500,000), and Lordsburg ($75,000), New Mexico.

$50,000 for water and sewer improvements for the City of
Kinloch, Mo.

$2,000,000 for an alternative water supply system in Jack-
son County, Miss.

$2,000,000 for wastewater facilities and improvements in
Essex County, Mass.

$2,000,000 for the Milwaukee Metropolitan Sewerage Dis-
trict urban watershed restoration project (Lincoln Creek).

$i17,250,000 for export pipeline replacement to protect Lake
Tahoe.

For fiscal year 1998, the Committee again expects the Agency to
work closely with the governments or entities receiving such spe-
cial needs grants and develop and agree upon an appropriate non-
federal cost share for each of the projects.

The Committee has provided the full budget request for state
and tribal program assistance/categorical grants and associated

rogram support for all activities except air—where an increase of
525,000,000 is provided for monitoring and data collection—and
section 319 grants—where an additional $10,000,000 is provided
for all eligible programs including programs formerly funded
through the Clean Lakes program. This recommendation includes
the following programs with the appropriated amount for each: (1)
air and radiation—state, local and tribal assistance, $200,516,800,
including $53,466,300 for particulate matter monitoring and data
collection activities; (2) enforcement and compliance assurance,
$24,375,800; (3) field programs and external activities, $11,672,100;
(4) environmental partnerships, $1,442,500; (5) lead grants,
$13,712,200; (6) pollution prevention leadership, $5,999,500; (7)
RCRA partnerships, $98,598,200; (8) underground storage tank
partnerships, $10,544,700; (9) PWSS program grants, $93,780,500;



73

(10) underground injection control grants, $10,500,000; (11) wet-
lands program grants, $15,000,000; (12) section 319 non-point
source pollution grants, including programs formerly eligible under
the Clean lakes program, $110,000,000; (13) section 106 control
agency resource supplemental grants, $95,529,300; (14) water qual-
ity cooperative agreements, $20,000,000 and; (15) Indian general
assistance program grants, $38,585,400.

As was the case in fiscal years 1996 and 1997, no reprogramming
requests associated with States and Tribes applying for Partner-
ship grants need to be submitted to the Committee for approval
should such grants exceed the normal reprogramming limitations.

The U.S./Mexico Foundation for Science was founded in 1992 as
a means to support joint research projects benefiting both nations.
The Foundation has been supported by grants of both the United
States and Mexican governments which is then leveraged with the
use of donations from private sources. To date, the Foundation has
focused its research on health, environmental and agricultural
problems. The Committee believes that this type of cooperative ef-
fort is an important and effective way to enhance necessary re-
search, and directs the Agency to allocate $1,000,000 of the Com-
mittee’s recommended level for high priority border projects for this
purpose.

The Committee has provided $110,000,000 for section 319 non-
point pollution grants, an increase of $10,000,000 above the budget
request. Again this year, the Committee expects that funds made
available under this grant program can be used by the states to
carry out purposes of the Clean Lakes Program, which for the third
straight year has received no specific budget request.

The Committee further notes that its proposal includes full fund-
ing of $95,529,300 for water quality grants and full funding of
$5,999,500 for pollution prevention grants. Also, the Committee
has increased funds for the Clean Water SRF program by
$175,000,000 to a total of $1,250,000,000, and has increased the
Drinking Water SRF by $25,000,000 to a program level of
$750,000,000. Finally, the Committee’s proposal includes an addi-
tional $25,000,000 for distribution to the State, Tribal and local
governments specifically for additional particulate matter and
ozone monitoring and data collection. The Committee believes these
funds are a necessary component to a successful PM and ozone re-
search program for which additional funds were also provided. The
Committee notes that bill language has been specifically included
to permit these monitoring and data collection grants to be issued
pursuant to section 103 of the Clean Air Act, rather than under
section 105. It is Committee’s intent that the Agency not require
state, tribal or local cost share for these particular grants. The
total appropriation for air and radiation assistance grants thus
rises to §192,359,000.

The Committee has included bill language which makes it pos-
sible for EPA to use funds under this account for specific programs
and purposes in state and tribal areas when such state or tribe
does not have an acceptable program already in place. As the funds
for this activity are generally allocated by formula, states and
tribes without acceptable programs would receive no money with-
out this language. Similar language was carried in Public Law 105-



74

18, and this language would only make the provision permanent
law.

The Committee is aware of a continuing problem with the admin-
istration of the Clean Water Act’s construction grant audit process,
and therefore directs the Agency to uphold all project cost eligi-
bility determinations for EPA grants that are supported by a deci-
sion document of the EPA or a designated state agency. Such deci-
sion documents include, but are not limited to, approvals of plans
and specifications, engineering and construction contracts, grant
payments, change orders, subagreement eligibility decisions, or
similar documents approving project cost eligibility. Such project
cost eligibility determinations may be reversed only upon a show-
ing by the Agency that the original decision was arbitrary, capri-
cious, or an abuse of the law at the time of the decision. The Com-
mittee notes that the intent of this language shall apply to current
and future appeals.

The Committee is also aware of the currently projected timetable
for selection and construction of a secondary treatment component
for the International Wastewater Treatment Plant (IWTP) located
in San Diego’s South Bay along the United States-Mexico border,
and continues to be concerned about the timely completion of the
facility. The Committee is further concerned by indications that
EPA may intend to seek a waiver of secondary treatment for the
IWTP, in the absence of scientific justification for such a waiver.
The Agency is directed to provide the Committee with regular
briefings on the status of this process, so that the Committee may
prepare accordingly to assist EPA’s completion of the IWTP in the
fiscal year 1999 budget cycle. The Committee believes full comple-
tion of this facility is an essential part of EPA’s obligations to ade-
quately protect the public health of the citizens of the United
States and Mexico who live in this border area.

With regard to funding for border projects, the Committee notes
that $200,000,000 has been appropriated prior to this fiscal year,
yet just $30,000,000 has been spent. The Committee is concerned
that application of arbitrary economic or other criteria has ham-
pered the timely expenditure of grants to otherwise qualified
projects, such as a project in El Paso, Texas in conjunction with the
New Mexico-Texas Water Commission, which would provide large
numbers of residents of both sides of the border with higher levels
of public health and environmental protection. The Agency is asked
to provide the Committee a breakdown of the funds it has ex-
pended to date for border infrastructure projects, along with the
criteria it has selected for qualified application for such grants. The
Agency is also expected to provide an explanation of the role that
BECC and NADBank will play in the determination of how these
grant funds will be distributed.

The Committee is aware of the Agency’s narrow interpretation of
the Safe Drinking Water Act Amendments of 1996 regarding bond
pooling arrangements, including cross-collateralization of funds,
and strongly encourages that the Agency review this matter once
again. While the Act does not specifically address the issue of
cross-collateralization, the statement of the managers on the con-
ference report accompanying the Act very clearly states that the
Act “does not preclude bond pooling arrangements, including cross-



75

collateralization, provided that revenues from the bonds are allo-
cated to the purposes of the Safe Drinking Water Act in the same
portion as the funds are used as security for the bonds,” EPA’s nar-
row interpretation of the law in this case appears to be unneces-
sary and, in fact, counter-productive relative to the intent of the
statute.

Finally, the Committee is aware of the financial difficulties many
municipalities and regional water authorities face as they under-
take projects to modernize their sewer and water systems in order
to comply with the Federal Water Pollution Control Act. In fact,
the Committee, in recognition of the severe financial strains water
and sewer projects mandated by the Act can pose for municipal
governments, as well as commercial and residential ratepayers,
has, in this and in past years, provided direct financial assistance
to specific water infrastructure projects where the financial strains
of compliance with the Act are particularly acute. The Committee
understands that the best means of alleviating these problems on
a long-term basis would be through amendments to the Act that re-
form its financing provisions so as to make it easier for municipal
and regional water authorities—especially those for which compli-
ance is a significant economic hardship—to afford these projects.

Such long-term changes would ultimately make it less necessary
for the Committee to provide the kind of direct assistance that is
included in this year’s legislation and has been provided in past
years. However, the Committee also believes that, absent the en-
actment of long-term legislative reforms in this area, it is appro-
priate to seek other, non-legislative forms of relief for communities
struggling to meet the financial requirements of compliance with
the Act, and that, in fact, such non-legislative relief could also re-
duce the need to continue providing direct assistance to these com-
munities.

The Committee notes in this connection that, while Section
603(d)(1) of the Act (33 U.S.C. 1383) expressly limits to 20 years
the term of direct loans provided from state revolving funds (SRF),
there is no corresponding term limit in Section 603(d)(4), which al-
lows SRF monies to be used as a source of revenue or security for
bonds issued by states to finance compliance projects. Therefore,
the Committee strongly urges the Environmental Protection Agen-
cy to interpret section 603(d)(4) as allowing the issuance of bonds
with a term of greater than 20 years—ideally at least 40 years, if
the life of the project is that long—provided the projects are located
in states that leverage their SRF monies for creation of debt service
reserve funds to collateralize bond issues for the purpose of financ-
ing such projects. This interpretation, by allowing reimbursements
to SRFs to be stretched out over a longer period of time, will result
in lower annual debt service, thereby making it easier for munici-
pal water authorities (and their ratepayers) to afford the costs of
projects mandated by the Act.

WORKING CAPITAL FUND

Bill language has been included again this year to continue a
Working Capital Fund. Because of the inappropriate use of such
Funds in past years by many federal departments and agencies,
the Committee was, prior to fiscal year 1997, reluctant to permit



76

the creation of such a Fund at the Environmental Protection Agen-
cy. However, the Committee was assured that processes for mon-
itoring and controlling the flow of funds had been vastly improved
and that the use of such a Fund could generate significant savings.
To date, the Committee is satisfied that the newly created Fund
has performed as projected by the Agency and therefore has agreed
to continue the Working Capital Fund through fiscal year 1998.
The Committee requests that the Agency continue to provide quar-
terly reports outlining the use and disposition of the Fund.

ExXEcUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
OFFICE OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY POLICY

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation .... $4,932,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation ..... 4,932,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request ........... 4,932,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appr: 0
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 request 0

The Office of Science and Technology Policy (OSTP) was created
by the National Science and Technology Policy, Organization, and
Priorities Act of 1976. OSTP advises the President and other agen-
cies within the Executive Office on science and technology policies
and coordinates research and development programs for the Fed-
eral Government.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $4,932,000 for
fiscal year 1998, the same as provided in fiscal year 1997 and the
same amount as the President’s budget request.

COUNCIL ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AND OFFICE OF
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation ....................... $2,506,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation ..... 2,436,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request 3,020,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 approprlatlon ...... +70,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 budget request .........cccceeeveeeennnes —514,000

The Council on Environmental Quality (CEQ) was established by
Congress under the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969
(NEPA). The Office of Environmental Quality (OEQ), which pro-
vides professional and administrative staff for the Council, was es-
tablished in the Environmental Quality Improvement Act of 1970.
The Council on Environmental Policy has statutory responsibility
under NEPA for environmental oversight of all Federal agencies
and is to lead interagency decision-making of all environmental
matters.

For fiscal year 1998, the Committee has recommended
$2,506,000 for the CEQ and OEQ, an increase of $70,000 from the
fiscal year 1997 level and a decrease of $514,000 from the budget
request.

The Committee is aware of the development of a new American
Heritage Rivers initiative, and has several concerns about the de-
velopment and future implementation of this initiative.

First, while the Administration has publicly stated that this ef-
fort will not require new funding or staff, the Committee is con-
cerned that staff from the various federal agencies, including the
Department of the Interior and the Department of Agriculture,



77

have been used extensively on this project since the beginning of
the year.

Second, the Committee is concerned that discussions have oc-
curred within the agencies about possibly using funds from existing
federal programs, which the Congress has not earmarked, specifi-
cally for those river segments that will be formally designated by
the President. This action would directly contradict and be in viola-
tion of Congressional intent.

Finally, concerns have been raised to both the legislative commit-
tees of jurisdiction and the Appropriations Committee by both pri-
vate property rights groups and private citizens about the process
by which rivers and/or parts of rivers will be designated. The Com-
mittee strongly believes designations should only be made in cases
where there is broad community support for the designation.
Where opposition arises from either private citizens or local, state
or federal officials, no designation should proceed unless and until
concerns of opponents can be fully addressed.

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

Pursuant to 31 U.S.C. 1105(a)(25), which requires “a separate
appropriation account for appropriations for each Office of Inspec-
tor General of an establishment defined under section 11(2) of the
Inspector General Act of 1978,” fiscal year 1998 is the first year the
Committee has received a funding request for the Office of Inspec-
tor General (OIG) at the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation
(FDIC). Prior to 1998, the FDIC Inspector General’s budgets have
been approved by the FDIC’s Board of Directors from deposit insur-
ance funds as part of FDIC’s annual operating budget that is pro-
posed by the FDIC Chairman.

During confirmation hearings on the current, and first Inspector
General of FDIC, questions arose as to whether the existing budget
process adequately ensured the independence of the OIG. Subse-
quent discussions at various levels of the Executive resulted in this
fiscal year 1998 request of the Committee for $34,365,000. These
funds, which are derived from the Bank Insurance Fund, the Sav-
ings Association Insurance Fund, and the FSLIC Resolution Fund,
will provide for 236 full-time equivalent staff positions. The Com-
mittee notes that this level is a reduction of some 25 percent from
the comparable 1997 level, and is possible due to general reduc-
tions within the OIG, completion of much of the carryover work
from the former Resolution Trust Corporation, and the prospects
for improved financial health of the banking industry.

FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation ...........ccceeceeeeeieeinnieennneeennneeenns $1,088,058,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation ......... 5,103,556,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request 838,558,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation ............... —4,015,498,000

Comparison with fiscal year 1998 budget request +249,500,000

The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) was cre-
ated by reorganization plan number 3 of 1978. The Agency carries
out a wide range of program responsibilities for emergency plan-



78

ning and preparedness, disaster response and recovery, and hazard
mitigation under the following authorities:

Under the Defense Production Act of 1950, as amended, respon-
sibility for maintaining the nation’s emergency training and exer-
cises, and preparedness, response and recovery, and information
technology services.

Under the Earthquake Hazards Reduction Act of 1977, as
amended, programs designed to identify and reduce earthquake
vulnerability and consequences.

Under Executive Order 12148, responsibility for oversight of the
national dam safety program.

Under the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, and in ac-
cordance with provisions set forth in the 1980 Act making appro-
priations for the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and other stat-
utes, Executive Order 12657, and by Presidential Directive, respon-
sibility for offsite emergency preparedness for fixed nuclear facili-
ties.

Under the National Security Act of 1947, as amended, programs
to provide for continuity of government as well as emergency re-
sources assessment, management, and recovery.

Under the Federal Fire Prevention and Control Act of 1974, as
amended, programs to reduce national fire loss, including training
and prevention.

Under the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968, as amended,
and the Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973, administration of a
national program to provide flood insurance and to encourage bet-
ter flood plain management.

Under the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency As-
sistance Act, as amended, programs to provide assistance to indi-
viduals and State and local governments in Presidentially-declared
major disaster or emergency areas.

Under the Inspector General Act of 1978, as amended, agency-
wide audit and investigative functions to identify and correct man-
agement and deficiencies which create conditions for existing or po-
tential instances of fraud, waste, and mismanagement.

Under the Agency Chief Financial Officers Act of 1990, systems
of accounting, financial management, and internal controls to as-
sure the issuance of reliable financial information and to deter
fraud, waste, and abuse of government resources.

Under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensa-
tion, and Liability Act, as amended, and Executive Order 12580, re-
sponsibility for specific emergency response activities.

Under the Hazardous Materials Transportation Act, as amended,
programs designed to provide training to prepare for and respond
to hazardous materials incidents.

Under Title III of the Stewart B. McKinney Homeless Assistance
Act of 1987, as amended, a program to provide food and shelter to
the homeless through a National Board chaired by FEMA and com-
posed of representatives of various charities.

Under Executive Orders 12472, 12656, 12699 and Reorganization
Plan No. 3 of 1978, miscellaneous responsibility for response and
recovery, preparedness, training and exercises, information tech-
nology services, executive direction, operations support, and mitiga-
tion.



79

For fiscal year 1998, the Committee recommends $1,088,058,000,
which represents a decrease of $4,015,498,000 from the fiscal year
1997 appropriation and an increase of $249,500,000 above the 1998
budget request.

Of the amounts approved in the following appropriations ac-
counts, the Agency must limit transfers of funds between programs
and activities to not more than $500,000 without prior approval of
the Committee. Further, no changes may be made to any account
or program element if it is construed to be a change in policy. Any
program or activity mentioned in this report shall be construed as
the position of the Committee and should not be subject to any re-
ductions or reprogrammings without prior approval of the Commit-
tee. Finally, the Committee expects that the Agency will fully con-
sult with the Committee prior to the implementation of any reorga-
nization, moving of regional office locations, and adoption of any
new programs or activities.

DISASTER RELIEF

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation ............ccoceevueenieenieenieenieeniieeninenns $500,000,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation ......... 4,620,000,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request 370,000,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation ...... ...  —4,120,000,000

+130,000,000

The Federal Emergency Management Agency has responsibility
for administering disaster assistance programs and coordinating
the Federal response in Presidentially declared disasters. Major ac-
tivities under the disaster assistance program are human services,
which provides aid to families and individuals; infrastructure
which supports the efforts of State and local governments to take
emergency protective measures, clear debris and repair infrastruc-
ture damage; hazard mitigation, which sponsors projects to dimin-
ish effects of future disasters; and disaster management, such as
disaster field office staff and automated data processing support.

For fiscal year 1998, the Committee has provided %500,000,000
for disaster relief, a decrease of $4,120,000,000 below the fiscal
year 1997 level and an increase of $130,000,000 above the budget
request.

As the Committee has noted several times, the responsibilities of
the many fine employees of the Federal Emergency Management
Agency are among the most important in government. When disas-
ter strikes, oftentimes the first wave if comfort and relief for disas-
ter victims is provided through the disaster relief personnel of
FEMA and their state counterparts. The Committee remains a
strong supporter of the Agency and commends its Director and its
employees for their excellent work under what are quite often very
difficult circumstances.

In this light, the Committee is aware of the recent natural disas-
ter that has occurred in the Milwaukee, Waukesha and Ozaukee
County areas of Wisconsin, and expects that FEMA will take all ac-
tions at its disposal to provide the necessary and appropriate relief
to the victims of this disaster event.

There remain, however, certain concerns with the operation of
specific FEMA programs. For example, the Committee reaffirms its
concern over the amount of time the Agency is taking to resolve

Comparison with fiscal year 1998 budget request



80

claims under section 406 of the Stafford Act for certain public and
private non-profit facilities damaged in the Northridge Earthquake
in January, 1994. In some cases, recovery efforts appear to be de-
layed as a result of continuing disputes over the proper building
codes and standards to be applied. The Committee wishes to re-
state that, in the case of public institutions which are subject to
building codes and standard that require changes in the pre-disas-
ter construction of a damaged facility, FEMA should recognize such
codes and standards for purposes of determining reimbursement
under section 406 when such institution has provided sufficient
credible evidence that all requirements for recognition of such
codes, under the applicable regulations, have been satisfied.

In a similar vein the Committee remains concerned over situa-
tions where, after a community disaster assessment is made by
FEMA, subsequent policy changes or other internal factors result
in reduced reimbursement compared to that which was promised to
a community. While larger communities may be able to absorb the
loss of such promised funds, such a situation can place the operat-
ing budgets of small communities at great risk. This situation is,
of course, aggravated further when such reimbursements linger
while resolution of the matter bounces between a community, the
nearest FEMA office, and headquarters in Washington, D.C. The
Committee is aware of several examples of this situation, dating
back at least as long as the 1993 coastal fires in Southern Califor-
nia, and directs the Agency to take every step possible to favorably
resolve these matters as quickly as possible.

The Committee is aware of the matter involving Santa Marta
Hospital’s somewhat belated interest in reimbursement and mitiga-
tion resulting from the Northridge earthquake. Because Santa
Marta Hospital is a vital element to the severely disadvantaged
community of East Los Angeles, providing resources to low-income
and minority populations that otherwise would have little or no ac-
cess to primary or acute care, the Committee expects the Agency
to give strong consideration to the hospital’s request to participate
in the Seismic Hazard Mitigation Program for Hospitals.

The Committee is concerned with FEMA’s apparent decision to
not reimburse the State of California for the costs associated with
pumping flood waters collecting behind levees in the same manner
as was reimbursed in both 1983 and 1986. Because of the emer-
gency nature and immediate health and safety threats to surround-
ing communities, the Committee believes that FEMA should recog-
nize agricultural lands as “improved” property and consider them
eligible for mitigation assistance.

Finally, the Agency is requested to continue to provide by the
last day of each month a report to the Committee which updates
the disposition of all ongoing mitigation activities, the amounts
necessary to carry out such mitigation, and the remaining unobli-
gated balance of disaster relief funds.



81

DISASTER ASSISTANCE DIRECT LOAN PROGRAM ACCOUNT
STATE SHARE LOAN

0

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation ............ccocceeveenieeiiieniienieeniieeninenns $1,495,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation ........ 1,385,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request .........ccccevveeevreennns 1,495,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation ..... +110,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 budget request .........cccceeevveeennen 0
Limitation on direct loans Administrative expenses
Fiscal year 1998 recommendation ($25,000,000) $341,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation (25,000,000) 548,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request (25,000,000) 341,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation (0) — 207,000
)

Comparison with fiscal year 1998 request 0

Beginning in 1992, loans made to States under the cost sharing
provisions of the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency
Assistance Act were funded in accordance with the Federal Credit
Reform Act of 1990. The Disaster Assistance Direct Loan Program
Account, which was established as a result of the Federal Credit
Reform Act, records the subsidy costs associated with the direct
loans obligated beginning in 1992 to the present, as well as admin-
istrative expenses of this program.

For fiscal year 1998, the Committee has provided $1,495,000 for
the cost of State Share Loans, the same as the President’s request
and an increase of $110,000 above the fiscal year 1997 level. In ad-
dition, the Committee has provided $25,000,000 for the limitation
on direct loans pursuant to Section 319 of the Stafford Act, as well
as $341,000 for administrative expenses of the program.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation ...........cccccceeeevvieeeirieeenineeeenieeennns $171,773,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation ........ 170,500,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request .........cccccueevveeeeene 171,773,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation ..... +1,273,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 budget request .........cccceeeuveeennnn 0

This activity encompasses the salaries and expenses required to
provide executive direction and administrative staff support for all
agency programs in both the headquarters and field offices. The ac-
count funds both program support and executive direction activi-
ties.

The bill includes $171,773,000 for salaries and expenses, an in-
crease of $1,273,000 above the fiscal year 1997 level and the same
as the budget request.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation ............ccoceeveenieeniienieenieenieeeninens $4,803,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation ........ 4,673,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request ........cccccevveeevreenns 4,803,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation ..... +130,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 budget request .........cccceeevveeennnes 0

The Office of Inspector General (OIG) was established adminis-
tratively within FEMA at the time of the Agency’s creation in 1979.
Through a program of audits, investigations and inspections, the
OIG seeks to prevent and detect fraud and abuse and promote



82

economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the Agency’s programs and
operations. Although not originally established by law, FEMA’s
OIG was formed and designed to operate in accordance with the in-
tent and purpose of the Inspector General Act of 1978. The Inspec-
tor General Act Amendments of 1988 created a statutory Inspector
General within FEMA.

For fiscal year 1998, the Committee has recommended
$4,803,000 for the Office of Inspector General, an increase of
$130,000 above the fiscal year 1997 appropriation and the same as
the 1998 budget request.

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT PLANNING AND ASSISTANCE

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation .... $321,646,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation ..... 218,701,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request ..........ccceevuvenne. 202,146,000

Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation ... +102,945,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 budget request .........cccceevcveennene +119,500,000

This appropriation provides program resources for the majority of
FEMA’s “core” activities, including response and recovery; pre-
paredness, training and exercises; mitigation programs, fire pre-
vention and training; information technology services; operations
support; and executive direction. Costs for the floodplain manage-
ment component are borne by policyholders and reimbursed from
the National Flood Insurance Fund.

A fiscal year appropriation of $321,646,000 has been rec-
ommended, an increase of $102,945,000 over the 1997 level and
$119,500,000 over the fiscal year 1998 budget request. From within
this appropriated level, $500,000 is for the completion of a com-
prehensive analysis and plan of all evacuation alternatives for the
New Orleans metropolitan area, and $5,000,000 is provided for
FEMA to continue its replacement and upgrade of equipment and
vehicles used during emergency response actions, particularly the
Mobile Emergency Response Support (MERS) and Mobile Air
Transportable Telecommunications Support (MATTS) equipment.
While FEMA has done an exemplary job maintaining and upgrad-
ing this equipment when possible, the Committee also realizes it is
very heavily used in the most extreme of circumstances, and is of-
tentimes quickly outmoded due to the advance of technology. An
additional $4,000,000 has also been provided for the state and local
assistance grant program.

The Committee notes again this year that it shares the views ex-
pressed in testimony by FEMA'’s Director that pre-disaster mitiga-
tion is perhaps the most effective method of reducing disaster dam-
ages, saving disaster relief expenditures and, most important, pre-
venting loss of life. In this light, the Committee has provided
$110,000,000 for pre-disaster mitigation activities, including
$50,000,000 as requested in the budget proposal under the Disaster
Relief account, and an additional $60,000,000 for phase one plan-
ning and construction of a full-scale wind simulation center. The
Committee expects that the $50,000,000 requested in the budget
proposal will be used to provide pre-disaster mitigation pilot grants
in communities throughout the nation. The additional funds pro-
posed for beginning work on a full-scale wind simulation center will
provide a necessary component of an effective pre-disaster mitiga-



83

tion program by permitting the full-scale testing of structures
under conditions representative of true disaster circumstances. The
Committee intends that this program be carried out in conjunction
with the Partnership for Natural Disaster Reduction, which brings
together industry, academia, and governments to share in the in-
vestment, leadership, and coordination of developing proven and
cost-effective hazard mitigation measures. It is the Committee’s
further intent that FEMA work closely with all parties involved in
this effort and assure that appropriate financial and in-kind re-
sources from all parties be pledged and, to the greatest extent prac-
ticable, integrated throughout the planning, construction and oper-
ational phases of the project. The Committee notes that funds pro-
vided for planning purposes may include both construction plan-
ning and planning associated with the expected research program
to be conducted at the simulation center.

The Committee notes that the budget request for the Emergency
Management Planning and Assistance account has been fully fund-
ed. This activity encompasses all of the mitigation, technology and
training programs operated under FEMA’s jurisdiction, including
the Fire Prevention and Training programs—such as the National
Fire Academy—which received the full budget request again this
year.

The Committee is concerned with the current and projected de-
mand for training in the fields of counter-terrorism, firefighting,
and other emergency response activities, and therefore directs
FEMA to conduct a comprehensive assessment of the need for Fed-
eral disaster training facilities. This assessment includes, but is not
limited to, a review of existing disaster training programs offered
by FEMA and other agencies, an estimate of the number and types
of emergency response personnel needed for future response re-
quirements, an estimate of the number and types of emergency re-
sponse personnel that have sought training but have been unable
to receive training because of oversubscription of current training
facilities, and a recommendation of the need to provide additional
training facilities. The Committee requests the Agency to complete
this assessment and provide a summary report to the Committee
by February 1, 1998.

Since their inception in 1990, FEMA’s Urban Search and Rescue
(USAR) teams have been effectively deployed to 14 disasters and
to the Atlanta Olympics, and are perhaps best remembered for
their around-the-clock, heroic efforts following the bombing of the
Murrah Federal Building in Oklahoma City. Despite what has been
an exemplary record, there nevertheless have remained critical
problems with the operation of the teams which the Committee be-
lieves are necessary to resolve before the teams will be fully oper-
ational. To assist the Committee in determining the extent of these
problems, a professional investigation, which included significant
input from the Agency, was conducted earlier this year. The focus
of the investigation included the adequacy of equipment and fund-
ing and the working agreements among local, state, and federal
agencies regarding USAR liability, worker’s compensation, and
equipment ownership.

Among the important findings of this investigation are:



84

1. There has never been a needs assessment nor an objective
study of the number of teams necessary for an effective and ef-
ficient USAR program.

2. Even though the USAR program is based on a tri-party
agreement among local, state, and federal entities, FEMA has
never defined the costs to maintain the network. Although the
teams are available for state disasters, state authorities typi-
cally provide little or no funding to the program.

3. FEMA has equipped teams through the use of the Disas-
ter Relief Funds rather than through the normal appropria-
tions process.

4. FEMA does not have clear statutory authority for the
USAR program and has not promulgated regulations to man-
age the teams. Instead, 21 of the 27 teams are operated
through Memorandum of Agreements. FEMA has acknowl-
edged several deficiencies with these agreements, including
questions of liability coverage, worker’s compensation, and
ownership of equipment purchased with federal funds.

With regard of these findings, the Committee understands FEMA
is currently reviewing the matter and is preparing a thorough re-
sponse, including suggestions which address specific problems. The
Committee would reiterate that it has been and remains a strong
supporter of the USAR program and has every intention to work
with FEMA to resolve these and any other similar matters that
may arise.

EMERGENCY FOOD AND SHELTER PROGRAM
Fiscal year 1998 recommendation ...........ccecceeerevieencnieeeniieeennieesnnnes $100,000,000

Fiscal year 1997 appropriation 100,000,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request ........cccccveeeevveeecveeeecineeenns 100,000,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation ............... 0
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 budget request 0

The Emergency Food and Shelter Program within the Federal
Emergency Management Agency originated in the 1983 Emergency
Jobs legislation. Minor modifications were incorporated in the
Stewart B. McKinney Homeless Assistance Act. The program is de-
signed to help address the problems of the hungry and homeless.
Appropriated funds are awarded to a National Board to carry out
programs for sheltering and feeding the needy. This program is na-
tionwide in scope and provides such assistance through local pri-
vate voluntary organizations and units of government selected by
local boards in areas designated by the National Board as being in
highest need.

The Committee has recommended $100,000,000 for the Emer-
gency Food and Shelter Program, the same as the budget request
and the fiscal year 1997 funding level. The Committee continues to
believe this is a well run and very worthwhile program and ac-
knowledges and appreciates the support and commitment to the
program by many religious and charity organizations.

Once again this year, bill language is included which limits ad-
ministrative costs to 3.5% for fiscal year 1998.



85

NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE FUND
(TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)

The Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973 requires the purchase
of insurance in communities where it is available as a condition for
receiving various forms of Federal financial assistance for acquisi-
tion and construction of buildings or projects within special flood
hazard areas identified by the Federal Emergency Management
Agency. All existing buildings and their contents in communities
where flood insurance is available, through either the emergency or
regular program, are eligible for a first layer of coverage of sub-
sidized premium rates.

Full risk actuarial rates are charged for new construction or sub-
stantial improvements commenced in identified special flood haz-
ard areas after December 31, 1974, or after the effective date of the
flood insurance rate map issued to the community, whichever is
later. For communities in the regular program, a second layer of
flood insurance coverage is available at actuarial rates on all prop-
erties, and actuarial rates for both layers apply to all new construc-
tion or substantial improvements located in special flood hazard
areas. The program operations are financed with premium income
augmented by Treasury borrowings.

The Committee has included bill language proposed in the budg-
et request for salaries and expenses to administer the fund, not to
exceed $21,610,000, and for mitigation activities, not to exceed
$78,464,000, including a limitation of $35,000,000 for the repay-
ment of interest as required under Section 1366 of the National
Flood Insurance Act of 1968, as amended.

The Committee has also included bill language which will main-
tain borrowing authority during fiscal year 1998 for the flood insur-
ance program at $1,500,000,000. Similar language for fiscal year
1997 was included in Public Law 104—208.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISION

The Committee has once again this year included bill language
proposed in the budget request which provides for the assessment
and collection of fees in an amount that approximates the amount
anticipated by the Federal Emergency Management Agency to be
obligated for its radiological emergency program during the fiscal
year. This amount is estimated to be $12,000,000 in fiscal year
1998.

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
CONSUMER INFORMATION CENTER
Fiscal year 1998 recommendation ...........cccccceeeevvieeecrreeeniveeeenieeennnes $2,419,000

Fiscal year 1997 appropriation 2,260,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request ........ccccccveeveverveennnne 2,119,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation +159,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 request ........ccccceeveveercveenriveeennnes +300,000

The Consumer Information Center (CIC) helps Federal depart-
ments and agencies promote and distribute consumer information
and promotes public awareness of existing government publications



86

through dissemination of a consumer information catalog and other
media programs.

The Consumer Information Center Fund, a revolving fund estab-
lished by Public Law 98-63, provides for the efficient operation of
the Consumer Information Center. The revolving fund finances CIC
activities through annual appropriations, reimbursement from
agencies for distribution costs, fees collected from the public, and
incidental income.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,419,000 for
fiscal year 1998. This is an increase of $159,000 from the fiscal
year 1997 level and an increase of $300,000 to the fiscal year 1998
President’s budget request. The Bill also includes a limitation of
$7,500,000 on the availability of the revolving fund. Any revenues
accruing to this fund during fiscal year 1998 in excess of this
amount shall remain in the fund and are not available for expendi-
ture except as authorized in appropriations Acts.

The Committee notes that it has transferred to the Consumer In-
formation Center certain functions currently performed by the Of-
fice of Consumer Affairs, which is to be terminated. These func-
tions include production of the Consumers Resource Handbook and
organizing the Consumer Resource Exposition. The Committee rec-
ommendation includes funding to perform these functions and a
provision in the Bill which will allow the CIC to solicit, accept, and
deposit gifts to defray the costs of printing, publishing, and distrib-
uting consumer information.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
OFFICE OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation ...........cccecceeeevvieeecrieeeniieeescveeesnnes 0
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation $1,500,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request 1,800,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation —1,500,000

Comparison with fiscal year 1998 request ........ccccceeevveercveenniieeennnes —1,800,000

The Office of Consumer Affairs (OCA) strives to assure that
consumer viewpoints are represented within the Federal govern-
ment and seeks to inform and educate individual citizens to deal
more effectively in the marketplace.

The Committee recommends no funding for this activity for fiscal
year 1998. The Committee has included language in the Bill allow-
ing for the orderly closure of the Office and transfer of some of its
functions to the Consumer Information Center. The Committee’s
recommendation reflects the position taken by the Congress and
the President when the fiscal year 1997 appropriations bill passed
the House on September 24, 1996 and the Senate on September 25,
1996 and subsequently signed into law by the President on Sep-
tember 26, 1996.

The Committee recommendation reflects a desire to consolidate
offices or agencies, when appropriate, with a goal of reducing the
cost of government. While this program does not consume a large
amount of money, it is the Committee’s philosophy that small steps
are important and no opportunity to save should be passed by. The
Committee notes that many Departments and Agencies of the Fed-
eral government maintain offices which provide information or as-



87

sistance to consumers, so elimination of this Office and the transfer
of some of its functions to the Consumer Information Center is not
expected to materially affect the service provided to consumers.

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation $13,648,000,000

Fiscal year 1997 appropriation ..... 13,709,200,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request ... 13,500,000,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation . -61,200,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 request ........c.cccoeceeeviieriervieennen. +148,000,000

The National Aeronautics and Space Administration was created
by the National Space Act of 1958. NASA conducts space and aero-
nautics research, development, and flight activity that is designed
to ensure and maintain U.S. preeminence in space and aeronauti-
cal endeavors.

The Committee has recommended a total program level of
$13,648,000,000 in fiscal year 1998, which is an increase of
$148,000,000 to the budget request and $61,200,000 below the fis-
cal year 1997 enacted appropriation.

PROPERTY DISPOSITION

The Committee understands that the General Services Adminis-
tration and the City of Downey, California, are nearing agreement
on final terms of the conveyance of Parcels 3, 4, 5, and 6 of the
NASA Industrial Plant, Downey, from NASA to the City of Dow-
ney, California, pursuant to P.L.. 104-204. The Committee remains
interested in NASA’s plans regarding the disposition of Parcels 1
and 2 at Downey. In recognition of the successful working relation-
ship between the City of Downey and NASA and the ongoing inter-
est of the City in the remaining real property at the NASA Indus-
trial Plant for commercial/industrial use, the Committee wishes to
be kept informed of the progress of disposition planning for Parcels
1 and 2. The Committee directs that NASA submit a report con-
cerning the Agency’s plans in this regard by August 15, 1997.

TRANSFER AUTHORITY

The Committee understands that available, near-term reserves
for the International Space Station have continued to diminish—
due to unforseen expenditures required by NASA as a result of the
inclusion of Russia in the International Space Station partnership;
increased costs as a result of prime contractor performance; di-
rected program changes, of which those worth over $1,000,000,000
have been definitized and approved; an increasing number of iden-
tified program “threats”; and peak hardware manufacture, test,
and assembly. The Committee understands that the annual cap on
Space Station funding has limited the availability of near-term re-
serves for the significant activity required during peak Station de-
velopment. In recognition of the limited availability of program re-
serves for fiscal year 1998 and the importance of maintaining
schedule to the maximum extent feasible for First Element Launch
during 1998, the Committee has included a provision for transfer
authority of up to $150,000,000 from the “Science, Aeronautics and
Technology” and “Mission Support” appropriation accounts to the
“Human Space Flight” appropriation account for the International



88

Space Station. It is the intent of the Committee that this authority
will be used at the discretion of the Administrator, and subject to
the case-by-case approval by the House and Senate Committees on
Appropriations, to the extent required for development/construction
to maintain the schedule of the Space Station program. Further-
more, it is the intent of the Committee that the Administrator, in
implementing such transfer authority, shall provide details to the
Committees as to the manner in which transfers from contributing
accounts can be accomplished with minimal long-term impact to
NASA programs and priorities.

CLAIMS SETTLEMENT

The Committee is concerned that subcontractors performing
work under NASA prime contract NAS2-12863 have not been paid
and may not be receiving an impartial hearing of their claims. The
Committee notes that authority for consideration of claims under
31 U.S.C. 3702 was transferred from GAO to the Office of Manage-
ment and Budget, with the authority to delegate the functions to
such agency or agencies as was deemed appropriate. OMB dele-
gated authority in this case to NASA’s Office of General Counsel.
It is the concern of the Committee that the Office of General Coun-
sel at NASA is not an impartial party in this issue and should not
be the entity which makes a decision on this claim. It is the posi-
tion of the Committee that the only impartial entity within the
NASA organization would be the Inspector General. Therefor, the
Committee directs the Inspector General to review the merits of
this issue and report back to the Committee in an expeditious man-
ner.

HUMAN SPACE FLIGHT

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation $5,426,500,000

Fiscal year 1997 appropriation ......... 5,362,900,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request ........cccecveeeeeveeeennnen. 5,326,500,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation +63,600,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 request ........ccccceevveeecveeeciieeennns +100,000,000

This appropriation provides for human space flight activities, in-
cluding development of the space station and operation of the space
shuttle. This account also includes support of planned cooperative
activities with Russia, upgrades to the performance and safety of
the space shuttle, and required construction projects in direct sup-
port of the space station and space shuttle programs.

The Committee recommends a total of $5,426,500,000 for the
human space flight account. The recommendation is an increase of
$100,000,000 to the President’s budget request and $63,000,000
above the fiscal year 1997 enacted appropriation.

RUSSIAN PROGRAM ASSURANCE

The Committee supports the continued funding of a “Russian
Program Assurance” budget line in NASA’s “Human Space Flight”
appropriation to address specific U.S. program requirements result-
ing from delays on the part of Russia in meeting its commitments
to the International Space Station program and uncertainties about
future Russian performance. The baseline Space Station program
reserve levels were established to protect for U.S. development un-



89

certainty and unforeseen program design changes, not against Rus-
sian non-performance. As a result, the Committee agrees that re-
sources for these contingency efforts should be provided outside the
planned ISS program funding, and has already endorsed NASA’s
reallocation of $200,000,000 in fiscal year 1997 for initial contin-
gency steps. The Committee expects the “Russian Program Assur-
ance” funds will be used for the United States to procure necessary
hardware, software, and services to continue the assembly se-
quence and reduce schedule and program impacts should Russia
have further problems delivering the Service Module. The Commit-
tee has included $100,000,000 in fiscal year 1998 for “Russian Pro-
gram Assurance” to complete Step One of the contingency effort
and to initiate such additional, incremental steps as may be re-
quired to allow the United States to move forward on the Space
Station in the face of potential further delays in delivery of Russian
elements. The Committee recognizes that the funding level for
“Russian Program Assurance” in fiscal year 1998 may require ad-
justment depending upon additional definition of Step One ele-
ments, Russia’s performance against defined milestones over the
coming months, and findings of the Russian General Designers Re-
view scheduled for later this year. The Committee expects to be
kept fully and currently informed regarding any contingency ac-
tions which NASA proposes to take beyond those outlined in its let-
ter to the Committee dated May 5, 1997.

SCIENCE, AERONAUTICS AND TECHNOLOGY

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation ...........ccceceeeevvieencrieeeniieeesiveeesnnes $5,690,000,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation ......... 5,767,100,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request 5,642,000,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation —177,100,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 request ......... +48,000,000

This appropriation provides for the research and development ac-
tivities of the National Aeronautics and Space Administration.
These activities include: space science, life and microgravity
science, mission to planet earth, aeronautical research and tech-
nology, advanced concepts and technology, launch services, and
academic programs. Funds are also included for the construction,
maintenance, and operation of programmatic facilities.

The Committee recommends $5,690,000,000 for Science, Aero-
nautics and Technology in fiscal year 1998. The amount rec-
ommended is $48,000,000 above the President’s budget request and
$77,100,000 below the fiscal year 1997 appropriation. The adjust-
ments include $1,000,000 for Multiple Sclerosis cooling therapy re-
search, $450,000 for application of satellite imagery to land use

lanning, $13,700,000 for commercial technology programs,

6,300,000 for National Space Grant Colleges and Fellowships,
$5,500,000 for space radiation health programs, $1,750,000 for
space product development, $17,300,000 for various education pro-

rams, $1,000,000 for the U.S./Mexico Foundation for Science, and
%1,000,000 for miniaturization of eye tracking systems technology.

NEAR EARTH ASTEROID TRACKING

The Near Earth Asteroid Tracking program is one of several pro-
grams which NASA funds to catalog, track, and characterize near-



90

earth objects. It is the understanding of the Committee that com-
parable funding from fiscal year 1997 is expected for fiscal year
1998. At this rate it is estimated to take between 20 and 30 years
to detect, catalog, and characterize 90 per cent of the near-earth
objects. The Committee is encouraged by these efforts; however, it
would like to see NASA accelerate the cataloging process, to the ex-
tent funds are available.

MULTIPLE SCLEROSIS COOLING THERAPY RESEARCH

The Committee has included $1,000,000 for a research and dem-
onstration program which is consistent with the NASA and Mul-
tiple Sclerosis Association of America memorandum of understand-
ing which calls for a joint effort to further accelerate the applica-
tion of cool suit technology for multiple sclerosis patients.

SPACE RADIATION HEALTH PROGRAM

The Committee recommends $5,500,000 for NASA’s space radi-
ation health program. The increase includes $2,000,000 to enhance
development of beam delivery systems at the NASA/Loma Linda
University space radiation lab; $1,750,000 for development of an
enhanced accelerator control system; and $1,500,000 for neuro-
science research.

BION RESEARCH

The Committee endorses NASA’s decision not to participate in
the Bion 12 primate experiment scheduled for 1998. The minimal
amount of funding which was to have been used of this purpose
has been left in the space science budget for other higher priority
programs.

BIOMEDICAL RESEARCH INSTITUTE

The Committee notes that NASA has selected a consortium to
create a National Space Biomedical Research Institute, which will
focus on research to support human health in exploration and de-
velopment of space and coordinate research projects with outside
institutions The Institute will help ensure that the country will
take full advantage of the research in space to improve the health
of people on Earth. The Committee endorses the action of NASA
in this matter and looks forward to working with NASA to ensure
that the objectives of the Institute are achieved in a cost effective
manner.

EYE TRACKING SYSTEMS

Eye tracking technology has many applications which range from
public safety to special education. Specific potential applications in-
clude tracking and warning airline pilots of fatigue or inattention
at the control; warning over-the-road commercial drivers of sleepi-
ness or slow response times; alerting air traffic controllers to inat-
tention to specific blips on their radar screens; and diagnosing chil-
dren’s reading problems and other special education needs. Present
eye tracking systems use available off-the-shelf components, which
include a general purpose computer, image digitizing hardware,
and a conventional video camera. The only drawback to this prom-



91

ising system is its size. Therefore, the Committee recommends
$1,000,000 in fiscal year 1998 to design and develop new compo-
nents, to produce a miniaturized camera/gimbal system, packaged
with a micro processor and digitizing card to reduce the size of the
system to enable its use in both mobile and stationary conditions.

U.S./MEXICO FOUNDATION FOR SCIENCE

The Committee recommends $1,000,000 for the U.S./Mexico
Foundation for Science which has a goal of improving U.S. and
Mexican scientific and technological cooperation.

APPLICATION OF SATELLITE IMAGERY FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT USE

The Committee recommends an increase of $450,000 to Mission
to Planet Earth for implementation of a collaborative effort be-
tween NASA and Cayuga County, New York regarding the use of
satellite imagery in urban planning and agricultural applications.
NASA has established similar efforts (Regional Validation Centers)
in various sections of the country which have been used to develop
practical benefits in such fields as agriculture, wetlands inventory,
environmental resource management, and public safety. It is ex-
pected that the Cayuga County government will enter into a rela-
tionship with a commercial partner and a strong educational insti-
tution to develop a product which will be beneficial to both the
local population and NASA.

UPPER-OCEAN PHYSICAL AND BIOLOGICAL STRUCTURES

The Committee strongly encourages NASA, through its research
activities related to Mission to Planet Earth, to focus on global cli-
mate change issues that will add to our understanding of upper-
ocean physical and biological structures. An institute for oceanic
seasonal variability studies could undertake this important work
and provide practical and useful information from oceanographers
and meteorologists knowledgeable about El Nino Southern Oscilla-
tion that can lead to substantial savings for government and the
private sector.

COMMERCIAL TECHNOLOGY

The Committee recommends an increase of $5,800,000 for Com-
mercial Technology Programs. The increase will result in total
funding in fiscal year 1998 of $25,800,000 which is the level at
which this program was funded in fiscal year 1997. In addition to
the above amount, the Committee recommends $6,000,000 for tele-
communications technology infrastructure for K-12 schools, and
$1,900,000 for the National Technology Transfer Center. Finally,
the Committee recommends $1,750,000 for a pilot initiative be-
tween the NASA Midwest Regional Technology Transfer Center
and NASA Lewis Research Center to engage small and minority
businesses with selected Commercial Space Centers. The objective
of this pilot initiative is to broaden the benefits of the Commercial
Space Centers to small and minority businesses.



92

COMMERCIAL AND GENERAL AVIATION

The Committee has provided the budget request for aeronautics
research and technology and shares NASA’s commitment to this
vital segment of the budget. The Committee recognizes the critical
role aeronautics research and technology plays in NASA’s mission
and urges NASA to maintain its support in regaining the world’s
marketplace of commercial aviation. Likewise, the Committee
strongly endorses NASA’s leadership and support of the general
aviation community and encourages further development and ex-
pansion in this area.

SPACE COMMERCIAL COMMUNICATIONS

The Committee is concerned with the further reductions in the
research portion of space commercial communications. NASA has
been the catalyst for development of space commercial communica-
tion and the Committee recommends NASA continue to be instru-
mental in the development of these critical technologies.

JOHNSON SPACE OPERATIONS AND MANAGEMENT OFFICE

The Committee is supportive of NASA’s search and rescue tech-
nology research efforts through its Small Business Innovative Re-
search program and further understands NASA is considering in-
creasing its commitment to search and rescue efforts in its fiscal
year 1999 request. The Committee encourages NASA to increase its
efforts in fiscal year 1998, to the extent funds are available.

ACADEMIC PROGRAMS

The Committee recommends $120,000,000 for Academic Pro-
grams in fiscal year 1998, a decrease of $400,000 from the fiscal
year 1997 appropriation and $23,600,000 more than the President’s
budget request.

The Committee strongly supports NASA educational programs,
which expand opportunities and enhance diversity in the NASA
sponsored research and education community. A portion of the in-
creased funding provided by the Committee for academic programs
in fiscal year 1998 is to be used to achieve a balance between the
proportion of NASA funding received by minority institutions of
higher education and other institutions of higher education.

Of the additional funding provided, $3,300,000 is provided for
replication of the Science, Engineering, Mathematics, and Aero-
nautics Academy program in Washington, D.C. and Chicago as well
as other locations near NASA aeronautics centers and to expand
support for programs in Cleveland, Dayton, and Detroit.

The Committee also recommends $9,000,000 for continuation and
expansion of the Partnership Awards program which was estab-
lished in fiscal year 1997. Of this amount $4,500,000 is to be used
for this program at historically black colleges and universities and
$4,500,000 is for use at other minority universities.

The Committee recommends $5,000,000 for other education pro-
grams with an emphasis on K-12 education in science. The Com-
mittee commends NASA for the innovation it has shown in creating
educational programs utilizing both conventional and unconven-
tional methods and encourages NASA to continue working with



93

education and science centers to reach a broad spectrum of children
to stimulate and further their interest in science and space.

The Committee recognizes the value of the National Space Grant
College and Fellowship program in helping the nation’s schools, col-
leges, and universities prepare young people for careers in aero-
space-related, high technology fields. However, the Committee is
concerned that funding for this important program has been de-
creasing for many years. The Committee is interested in reversing
this trend and has provided an additional $6,300,000 for the pro-

ram, resulting in a total appropriation in fiscal year 1998 of
%19,600,000. The additional funds include $3,500,000 to restore
funding to the fiscal year 1990 level adjusted for inflation and
i$2,8100,000 to raise qualified state consortia to the Phase I funding
evel.

MISSION SUPPORT

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation ....................... $2,513,200,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation ..... 2,562,200,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request 2,513,200,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation ...... —49,000,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 request ........cccceeceveeriveenriveeennnnes 0

The appropriation provides for mission support, including: safety,
reliability, and quality assurance activities supporting agency pro-
grams; space communication services for NASA programs; salaries
and related expenses in support of research in NASA field installa-
tions; design, repair, rehabilitation, and modification of institu-
tional facilities and construction of new institutional facilities; and
other operational activities supporting the conduct of agency pro-
grams.

The Committee recommends a total of $2,513,200,000 for the
mission support account. The recommended amount is the same as
the budget request and $49,000,000 below the fiscal year 1997 ap-
propriation.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation .... $18,300,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation ..... 17,000,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request ........... 18,300,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appr +1,300,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 request 0

The Office of the Inspector General was established by the In-
spector General Act of 1978 and is responsible for audit and inves-
tigation of all agency programs.

The Committee recommends $18,300,000 for the Office of the In-
spector General in fiscal year 1998, the same amount as requested
in the President’s budget. The funding provided is $1,300,000 above
the amount provided in fiscal year 1997.

NATIONAL CREDIT UNION ADMINISTRATION
CENTRAL LIQUIDITY FACILITY

Limitation of direct Administrative
expenses

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation $600,000,000 $203,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation 600,000,000 560,000




94

Limitation of direct Administrative
loans expenses

Fiscal year 1998 budget request 600,000,000 203,000
Comparison with 1997 appropriation 0 — 357,000
Comparison with 1998 request 0 0

The National Credit Union Central Liquidity Facility Act estab-
lished the National Credit Union Administration Central Liquidity
Facility (CLF) on October 1, 1979 as a mixed-ownership Govern-
ment corporation within the National Credit Union Administration.
It is managed by the National Credit Union Administration and is
owned by its member credit unions. Loans may not be used to ex-
pand a loan portfolio, but are authorized to meet short-term re-
quirements such as emergency outflows from managerial difficul-
ties, seasonal credit, and protracted adjustment credit for long-term
needs caused by disintermediation or regional economic decline.

The Committee recommends the requested limitations of
$600,000,000 on new loans and $203,000 on administrative ex-
penses.

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation ............ccccceeeevvieencreeeenineeeenveeennnes $3,487,000,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation ......... 3,270,000,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request 3,367,000,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation +217,000,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 request .......ccccceeevveeriveeeciveeennns +120,000,000

The National Science Foundation was established in 1950 and re-
ceived its first appropriation of $225,000 in 1951. The primary pur-
pose behind its creation was to develop a national policy on science,
and support and promote basic research and education in the
sciences filling the void left after World War II.

The Committee recommends a total of $3,487,000,000 for fiscal
year 1998. The amount recommended is $217,000,000 above the fis-
cal year 1997 appropriation and $120,000,000 above the President’s
budget request.

Of the amounts approved in the following appropriations ac-
counts, the Foundation must limit transfers of funds between pro-
grams and activities to not more than $500,000 without prior ap-
proval of the Committee. Further, no changes may be made to any
account or program element if it is construed to be policy or a
change in policy. Any activity or program cited in this report shall
be construed as the position of the Committee and should not be
subject to reductions or reprogramming without prior approval of
the Committee. Finally, it is the intent of the Committee that all
carryover funds in the various appropriations accounts are subject
to the normal reprogramming requirements outlined above.

RESEARCH AND RELATED ACTIVITIES

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation ...........cccecceeerviieerciieeeniieeennieeennnnes $2,537,700,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation ......... 2,432,000,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request 2,514,700,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation +105,700,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 request ........ccccceeeveeeeciveeeriveeennns +23,000,000

The appropriation for Research and Related Activities covers all
programs in the Foundation except Education and Human Re-



95

sources, Salaries and Expenses, NSF Headquarters Relocation,
Major Research Equipment, and the Office of Inspector General.
These are funded in other accounts in the bill. The Research and
Related Activities appropriation includes United States Polar Re-
search Programs and Antarctic Logistical Support Activities and
the Critical Technologies Institute, which were previously funded
through separate appropriations. Beginning with fiscal year 1997,
the President’s budget provided funding for the instrumentation
portion of Academic Research Infrastructure in this account.

The Committee recommends a total of $2,537,700,000 for Re-
search and Related Activities in fiscal year 1997, an increase of
$23,000,000 to the budget request. The increased funding is to be
used only for the programs identified below.

KNOWLEDGE AND DISTRIBUTED INTELLIGENCE

Knowledge and distributed intelligence (KDI) is a major Founda-
tion-wide research and education initiative that could have a pro-
found impact on the research and education enterprise in this
country by dramatically improving access to and organization of
scientific, technical, and educational information and data. Inher-
ent in this initiative is the expectation that high speed data com-
munications and networking will continue to move forward so that
data and information become more readily available to researchers
and educators regardless of their geographic location. The Commit-
tee strongly supports the Foundation’s role in interagency efforts to
enhance development of very high speed networking systems as
well as the KDI initiative.

The Committee notes that KDI, and the collaborative potential it
represents, could revolutionize the way we communicate and edu-
cate ourselves, and create entirely new areas of economic growth
and individual opportunity. The manner in which KDI is expected
to promote interaction among behavioral, social, physical, and com-
puter scientists and engineers is of particular interest to the Com-
mittee as it encourages the Foundation to continue developing in-
novations which all of society can appreciate.

NEXT GENERATION INTERNET

The Committee has included a total of $23,000,000 for the Na-
tional Science Foundation’s effort associated with development of
the Next Generation Internet. The funding provided is an increase
of $13,000,000 to the budget request for this item. The Committee
action is in recognition of recent changes in this multi-agency effort
and is consistent with how the program will be executed during fis-
cal year 1998.

INTERNET REGISTRATION

The Committee is aware that the Foundation has a cooperative
agreement with a company to provide internet domain name reg-
istration services and to collect fees to recover the cost of such reg-
istration. The fees collected in this process, to the extent they are
in excess of costs, are to be placed in a fund to support internet
research. The Committee expects to be fully informed as to the



96

Foundation’s plans for the disposition of this fund prior to any final
actions.

SUPERCOMPUTER CENTERS

In late March of 1997 the National Science Board met to evalu-
ate proposals for Partnerships for Advanced Computational Infra-
structure. At that meeting two partnerships were selected and two
other partnership proposals, with two existing supercomputer cen-
ters as lead, were not selected. The Board took the further action
at that time of providing for phase-out of the two centers over a
period of up to two years. This action was taken in recognition of
the substantial investments made by the United States in those
two centers, and to keep those resources available to the user com-
munity during a period of transition to the new partnership struc-
ture. The Committee does not disagree with the decision of the
Board to begin the new partnerships, but the Committee is con-
cerned that inadequate funding is allocated for phase-out of the
two centers which were not selected to lead new partnerships. Ac-
cordingly, the Committee has provided an additional $5,000,000 to
be used only for the orderly phase-out of operations.

WORLD CONGRESS ON INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

The committee is supportive of the upcoming World Congress on
Information Technology. Should the Foundation receive a proposal
requesting support for this endeavor, the Committee urges the
Foundation to give it consideration consistent with established pro-
gram guidelines and evaluation procedures.

U.S./MEXICO FOUNDATION FOR SCIENCE

The Committee recommends $1,000,000 for the U.S./Mexico
Foundation for Science which has a goal of improving U.S. and
Mexican scientific and technological cooperation.

NATIONAL HIGH MAGNETIC FIELD LABORATORY

The Committee notes the accomplishments of the National High
Magnetic Field Laboratory and its innovative collaborations with
private businesses. However, the Committee recognizes that other
countries are making strides for world leadership in the nuclear
magnetic resonance field. The chemical, biological, and materials
advances that could result from such an initiative could have major
commercial and economic benefits. The Committee therefor directs
the National Science Foundation to review and evaluate recent for-
eign initiatives in nuclear resonance; develop, in cooperation with
the Office of Science and Technology Policy and other agencies, ap-
propriate federal responses to these initiatives, with particular at-
tention to instrumentation and interagency cooperation; and report
its findings to the Committee by February 1, 1998.

The Committee is aware that the Foundation recently extended
their support for the Laboratory for an additional five years and in-
creased the level of support substantially. However, the Foundation
was unable to fund the research areas related to structural biology
and aspects of magnetic resonance. The Committee encourages the
Foundation to work with the Laboratory, its partner, and new col-



97

laborators such as the University of Miami, to more effectively ex-
plore the applications of this important technology through an
interagency, financial, collaborative agreement with the National
Institutes of Health. The Committee requests that the Foundation
report on progress made in assisting the Laboratory and the Na-
tional Institutes of Health to work together as partners.

OCEAN SCIENCES

The Committee notes the worldwide interest in ocean sciences to
meet the global challenges related to global climate change, bio-
diversity, world ecological balance, as well as many other national
and international science objectives. The Committee is aware that
ocean research continues to be an underpinning of U.S. economic
expansion, national security, and world scientific leadership. The
Committee believes that ocean sciences should be a priority for the
Nation and deserves appropriate funding to address these chal-
lenges within the agencies which have fiduciary and oversight re-
sponsibilities for research.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR THE ENVIRONMENT

The Committee has been impressed by the proposal for a non-
regulatory National Institute for the Environment with a mission
to improve the scientific basis for making decisions on environ-
mental issues. The Committee is very interested in the idea of es-
tablishing an institute that provides a major role for stakeholders
in defining questions needing scientific attention and which funds
ongoing knowledge assessments, extramural research, on-line infor-
mation dissemination, and education and training through a com-
petitive peer reviewed process. The National Science Foundation
has the authority to advance such an Institute. Therefore, the
Committee directs the Foundation to study how it would establish
and operate such an institute, including the potential cost of such
an institute, and report to the Committee by April 1, 1998.

GEMINI TELESCOPE PROGRAM

The Committee recommendation includes $4,000,000 for the U.S.
share of technical enhancements approved for the Gemini tele-
scopes currently under construction in Hawaii and Chile. The Com-
mittee continues to be pleased with the excellent performance of
the project team. After more than five years, the project remains
on schedule and virtually within the original budget estimate of
$176,000,000. Given the requirement to work with a variety of na-
tional and cultural backgrounds, this represents a significant
achievement and should serve as a model for future international
cooperative program.

RESEARCH SUPPORT

The Committee supports the Foundation’s efforts in North
Greenland and urges the cost effective use of research support/ca-
pabilities currently available from existing entities, including non-
profit wildlife research organizations with ongoing projects in the
area.



98

MAJOR RESEARCH EQUIPMENT

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation $175,000,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation ......... 80,000,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request .......ccccccvevevvvieercieenncineennns 85,000,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation +95,000,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 request ........c.ccceeveeennns +90,000,000

This account provides funding for the construction of major re-
search facilities that provide unique capabilities at the cutting edge
of science and engineering.

The Committee recommends a total of $175,000,000 for the major
research equipment account for fiscal year 1998. This level reflects
$26,000,000 for construction of the Laser Interferometer Gravita-
tional Wave Observatory (LIGO), $25,000,000 for the Polar Cap
Observatory, $9,000,000 for the Millimeter Array, and
$115,000,000 for maintenance and construction of facilities in Ant-
arctica.

The Committee recommendation for LIGO, Polar Cap Observ-
atory, and the Millimeter Array is the same as requested in the
President’s budget request.

U.S. ANTARCTIC PROGRAM

The National Science Foundation established the U.S. Antarctic
Program External Panel in 1996 and gave the Panel the task of ex-
amining the Antarctic Program from both a scientific as well as a
facilities point of view. The Panel completed its work in early 1997
and issued its final report in April. The conclusions of the Panel
include the following:

1. The geopolitical importance assigned to a permanent U.S.
presence in Antarctica, particularly the South Pole, appears
fully warranted.

2. The research being performed in Antarctica is comparable
in its high quality and relevance to that being supported else-
where by the Foundation.

3. The Antarctic program is well managed.

4. Impressive cost-reductions have been taken in recent
years and further opportunities exist for additional savings.

5. Further life-extension efforts devoted to the existing South
Pole facility are neither cost effective nor conducive to the ef-
fective operation of a remote station.

6. Communications to and from Antarctica, and especially
the South Pole, are dated and tenuous and require improve-
ment to meet standards of a modern research facility.

7. Joint ownership of core facilities does not appear to be in
the best interest of the U.S. role in promoting political stabil-
ity.

8. The quality of many U.S. facilities in Antarctica, and par-
ticularly at the South Pole is not in keeping with the standard
reasonably expected and the facilities are becoming increas-
ingly unsafe.

The Panel’s principal conclusion is “* * * that the South Pole
Station needs to be replaced soon for economic, safety and oper-
ational reasons and the modest upgrades are needed at Palmer and
McMurdo Stations.



99

After reviewing the report of the Panel, the Committee endorses
the conclusions reached by the Panel and agrees with its principal
recommendations. The Committee appreciates the time and effort
expended by the members of the Panel and places great value on
their expertise and recommendations. However, the Committee be-
lieves that full funding of the South Pole Station replacement and
other improvements in Antarctica, rather than incremental funding
as proposed by the Panel, could lead to more efficient management
of the refurbishment efforts. The Committee has therefor rec-
ommended providing $115,000,000 in fiscal year 1998 for construc-
tion and refurbishment of facilities in Antarctica. When combined
with program savings from logistics operations over the next five
years, this amount will result in total funding of $145,000,000
available for the “optimized” South Pole Station and infrastructure
improvements at McMurdo and Palmer Stations. The Committee
directs the Foundation to highlight logistics savings when they are
expected to materialize so that future funding for the refurbish-
ment can be traced to those savings.

EDUCATION AND HUMAN RESOURCES

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation $632,500,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation ......... 619,000,000

Fiscal year 1998 budget request 625,500,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation +13,500,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 request ........ccccceeevveeecveeecveeennns +7,000,000

The Foundation’s Education and Human Resources activities are
designed to encourage the entrance of talented students into
science and technology careers, to improve the undergraduate
science and engineering education environment, to assist in provid-
ing all pre-college students with a level of education in mathe-
matics, science, and technology that reflects the needs of the nation
and is the highest quality attained anywhere in the world, and ex-
tend greater research opportunities to underrepresented segments
of the scientific and engineering communities.

For fiscal year 1998, the Committee recommends $632,500,000,
an increase of $7,000,000 to the President’s budget request and
$13,500,000 above the fiscal year 1997 appropriation.

SYSTEMIC INITIATIVE

The National Science Foundation has made considerable progress
with its state, urban, and rural systemic initiatives designed to
promote reform of K-12 math and science education. Early results
show significant math and science student achievements in NSF
funded sites. The Committee believes each program should be sus-
tained as appropriate and in particular, the Urban Systemic Initia-
tive should be fully funded in fiscal year 1998. The funding level
for this initiative should take into consideration its role in the re-
cently announced excellent performance of U.S. students in 4th
grade math and science.

ALLIANCE FOR MINORITY PARTICIPATION AND SUMMER SCIENCE
CAMPS

The Committee notes the national model which the Alliance for
Minority Participation program has become for producing minority



100

scientists and engineers. This very important national initiative
should be sustained, as well as the K-12 programs that serve as
feeders to it. One such program, the summer science camp pro-
gram, serves as a stimulant for interest in math and science and
is the foundation for future interest in these subject areas.

ADVANCED TECHNOLOGICAL EDUCATION PROGRAM

Although only established within the past few years, the Ad-
vanced Technological Education (ATE) program is viewed as crucial
to ensuring a highly competent technical workforce. The Committee
is pleased that the Foundation has forged effective partnerships
with the relevant, local scientific and technical business sector to
further expand the scope and significance of the program. The
Committee encourages continued growth of this important activity.
In order to foster this growth, the Committee has provided an addi-
tional $2,000,000 for the program in fiscal year 1998.

Over the next ten years, it is forecast that the demand for tech-
nically skilled transportation workers will increase significantly.
The Committee commends the National Science Foundation for its
success to date with the ATE program, and it believes that NSF,
through the ATE program can help the Nation develop a more
technically competent, highly skilled transportation workforce. The
Committee recognizes that NSF solicits ATE proposals from all
areas of science and engineering and that the transportation area
is one field, among many, in which proposals are submitted and
awards are made. Nonetheless, the Committee directs NSF to work
with the Department of Transportation to identify opportunities for
possible ATE and other collaborative activities that can enhance
technician training and education in the transportation field.

TEACHER PREPARATION

Efforts to achieve high quality math and science performance in
the K-12 sector is highly dependent upon the quality of the teacher
workforce and, especially in urban and rural school systems, there
is a growing inadequacy of highly qualified math and science teach-
ers. Accordingly, the Committee strongly urges the National
Science Foundation to strengthen and significantly expand its
math and science teacher preparation programs.

TECHNOLOGY EDUCATION

Increasingly the purposeful applications of technology is regarded
as an integral and value-added component of high quality math,
science, engineering and technology education. The National
Science Foundation is urged to increase its investments in research
and development that undergird learning technologies and their
application in math, science, engineering, and technology education
sites at the K-12, two year and community colleges, and under-
graduate levels.

DOCTORATE SCIENCE AND ENGINEERING DEGREES

The Committee remains concerned about the low number of doc-
torate science and engineering degree recipients from under-rep-
resented minority populations. To address this critical science and



101

engineering human resource issue, the Committee directs the
Foundation to develop a comprehensive plan for graduate edu-
cation of under-represented minorities. While the report of this
lan should be provided to the Committee by February 1, 1998,
55,000,000 is provided for the initiation of an effort designed to im-
prove the production of science and engineering doctorates drawn
from these under-represented groups.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation ...........cccecceeeevveeencnieeensieeesnveesnnnes $136,950,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation ........ 134,310,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request ........cccecevveeevveeennes 136,950,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation .. +2,640,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 request ........cccccecevveercveeerveeennns 0

The Salaries and Expenses activity provides for the operation,
support and management, and direction of all Foundation pro-
grams and activities and includes necessary funds that develop,
manage, and coordinate Foundation programs. Also included in
this account beginning in fiscal year 1997 is funding for NSF head-
quarters relocation.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $136,950,000 for
salaries and expenses and headquarters relocation in fiscal year
1998, the same as the President’s budget request. The amount pro-
vided is $2,640,000 above the fiscal year 1997 appropriation.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation ... $4,850,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation .... 4,690,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request ........ccccccvveeevreenns 4,850,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation .. +160,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 request ........ccccceeevveeriveenrcieeennnnns 0

This account provides National Science Foundation audit and in-
vestigation functions to identify and correct management and ad-
ministrative deficiencies which could lead to fraud, waste, or abuse.

For fiscal year 1998, the Committee has recommended
$4,850,000 for the Office of Inspector General. This amount is
$160,000 above the fiscal year 1997 level and is the same as the
President’s budget request.

NEIGHBORHOOD REINVESTMENT CORPORATION
PAYMENT TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD REINVESTMENT CORPORATION

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation ...........cccccceeeevveeeeirieeeniieeessveeesnnes $70,000,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation ........ 49,900,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request ........cccccveeenneen. 50,000,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation .. +20,100,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 budget request ..........ccceeeveenneen. +20,000,000

The Neighborhood Reinvestment Corporation, established by title
VI of Public Law 95-557 in October 1978, is committed to promot-
ing reinvestment in older neighborhoods by local financial institu-
tions working cooperatively with community people and local gov-
ernment. This is primarily accomplished by assisting community-
based partnerships (NeighborWorks organizations) in a range of
local revitalization efforts. Increases in home ownership among
lower-income families is a key revitalization tool. Neighborhood



102

Housing Services of America (NHSA) supports lending activities of
the NeighborWorks organizations through a national secondary
market that leveraged over $420,000,000 last year in private sector
investment.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $70,000,000 for
fiscal year 1998, an increase of $20,100,000 above the fiscal year
1997 level, and an increase of $20,000,000 above the budget re-
quest.

SELECTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Fiscal year 1998 recommendation ...........cccecceeeevcvieenciieeeniieeennveesnnnes $23,413,000
Fiscal year 1997 appropriation ......... 22,930,000
Fiscal year 1998 budget request 23,919,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1997 appropriation ............... +483,000
Comparison with fiscal year 1998 budget request .........cccceeveveeneene —506,000

The Selective Service System was reestablished by the Selective
Service Act of 1948. The basic mission of the System is to be pre-
pared to supply manpower to the Armed Forces adequate to ensure
the security of the United States during a time of national emer-
gency. Since 1973, the Armed Forces have relied on volunteers to
fill military manpower requirements. However, the Selective Serv-
ice System remains the primary vehicle by which men will be
brought into military if Congress and the President should author-
ize a return to the draft.

The Committee notes that in November 1994, the Department of
Defense provided the National Security Council and the Director of
the Selective Service updated and revalidated scenarios, mobiliza-
tion requirements, and timeframes of personnel needs. Reflecting
realistic, post-Cold War thinking, these new requirements of the
Department of Defense would require the Selective Service to de-
liver untrained registrants within 199 days of a declared event—
up from 13 days—and would require the delivery of health care
personnel in 222 days, up from just 42 days. Under this scenario,
such a declared event would be a major military event with a major
world power.

For fiscal year 1998, the Committee has provided $23,413,000, an
increase of $483,000 above the fiscal year 1997 level and a decrease
of $506,000 below the budget request. The Committee has provided
the increase to accommodate necessary payroll requirements and to
provide needed equipment and supplies. The Committee has not,
however, provided any funding for the “Service to America” initia-
tive requested in the budget submission. The Committee is not con-
vinced that this expenditure is appropriate at this time. Moreover,
there is significant concern that the federal agencies benefiting
from this initiative are apparently not willing to compensate the
Selective Service for its efforts. Therefore, the Committee directs
that none of the funds provided herein be used in any way for or
on behalf of this initiative.



103

TITLE IV
GENERAL PROVISIONS

The Committee recommends that twenty-one general provisions
carried in the fiscal year 1997 Appropriations Act be continued in
fiscal year 1998.

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES REPORT REQUIREMENTS

The following items are included in accordance with various re-
quirements of the Rules of the House of Representatives:

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY

Clause 2(1)(4) of rule XI of the Rules of the House of Representa-
tives states that: “Each report of a committee on a bill or joint reso-
lution of a public character, shall include a statement citing the
specific powers granted to the Congress in the Constitution to
enact the law proposed by the bill or joint resolution.”

The Committee on Appropriations bases its authority to report
this legislation from clause 7 of section 9 of article I of the Con-
stitution of the United States of America which states: “No money
shall be drawn from the Treasury but in consequence of Appropria-
tions made by law * * *”

Appropriations contained in this Act are made pursuant to this
specific power granted by the Constitution.

REsc1ssioN OF FUNDS

Pursuant to clause 1(b), rule X of the rules of the House of Rep-
resentatives, the following statement are made describing the re-
scission of funds provided in the accompanying bill.

The Committee recommends a rescission of $565,000,000 under
the annual contributions for assisted housing program in the De-
partment of Housing and Urban Development.

The Committee recommends a rescission of $6,000,000 under the
supportive housing program in the Department of Housing and
Urban Development.

The Committee recommends a rescission of $4,000,000 under the
shelter plus care program in the Department of Housing and
Urban Development.

The Committee recommends a rescission of $125,000,000 under
the rental housing assistance program in the Department of Hous-
ing and Urban Development.

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

Pursuant to clause 1(b), rule X of the Rules of the House of Rep-
resentatives, the following statements are made describing the
transfers of funds provided in the accompanying bill.

The Committee has included language under the Department of
Veterans Affairs transferring not to exceed $26,380,000 from com-
pensation and pensions to general operating expenses and medical
care. These funds are for the administrative costs of implementing
cost-saving proposals required by the Omnibus Budget Reconcili-
ation Act of 1990 and the Veterans’ Benefits Act of 1992. Language



104

is also included permitting necessary sums to be transferred to the
medical facilities revolving fund to augment funding of medical
centers for nursing home care provided to pensioners as authorized
by the Veterans’ Benefits Act of 1992.

The Committee recommends transferring the following amounts
to the VA’s general operating expenses appropriation pursuant to
the Federal Credit Reform Act of 1990: the veterans housing bene-
fit program fund program account ($160,437,000), the education
loan fund program account ($200,000), the vocational rehabilitation
loans program account ($388,000), and the Native American vet-
eran housing loan program account ($515,000). In addition, the bill
provides for transfers of $7,000 for program costs and $54,000 for
the administrative expenses of the national homes program from
the general post fund.

The Committee has included language under the Department of
Veterans Affairs which would transfer funds ($604,000,000) from
the medical collections fund to medical care.

The Committee recommends providing authority under adminis-
trative provisions for the Department of Veterans Affairs for any
funds appropriated in 1998 for compensation and pensions, read-
justment benefits, and veterans insurance and indemnities to be
transferred between those three accounts. This will provide the De-
partment of Veterans Affairs flexibility in administering its entitle-
ment programs. Language is also included permitting the funds
from three life insurance funds to be transferred to general operat-
ing expenses for the costs of administering such programs.

The Committee has included language under the Department of
Housing and Urban Development transferring all balances in the
preserving existing housing investment account for preservation ac-
tivities to the annual contributions for assisted housing account.

The Committee recommends a provision under the Department
of Housing and Urban Development which transfers all balances as
of the end of fiscal year 1997 from various accounts into the Public
Housing Capital Fund account.

The Committee has included language under the Department of
Housing and Urban Development transferring public housing oper-
ating subsidies to the public housing operating fund.

The Committee recommends a transfer of $10,000,000 from Drug
Elimination Grants for Low-Income Housing to the Office of Inspec-
tor General for Operation Safe Home.

The Committee recommends language under the Department of
Housing and Urban Development transferring balances for Indian
housing programs under annual contributions for assisted housing,
development of additional new subsidized housing, preserving ex-
isting housing development, HOME investment partnerships pro-
gram, emergency shelter grants program and homeless assistance
funds to the native American housing block grants account.

The Committee recommends language under the Department of
Housing and Urban Development transferring balances for elderly
and disabled housing programs in annual contributions for assisted
housing and development of additional new subsidized housing to
housing for special programs.

The Committee has included language under the Department of
Housing and Urban Development transferring all uncommitted



105

prior balances of excess rental charges and all collections made
during fiscal year 1998 to the flexible subsidy fund.

The Committee has included language transferring $1,000,000 of
funds appropriated for administrative expenses to carry out the
section 108 loan guarantee program to the departmental salaries
and expenses account.

The Committee recommends transferring a total of $544,443,000
from the various funds of the Federal Housing Administration (not
to exceed $326,309,000 from the FHA-mutual mortgage insurance
program account, $218,134,000 from the FHA-general and special
risk program account), and $1,000,000 from community develop-
ment block grants to salaries and expenses of the Department of
Housing and Urban Development.

The Committee has included language transferring a total of
$11,283,000 from the various funds of the Federal Housing Admin-
istration (not to exceed $7,112,000 from the FHA-mutual mortgage
insurance program account, $4,171,000 from the FHA-general and
special risk program account), and $10,000,000 from drug elimi-
nation grants for low-income housing to the Office of Inspector
General.

The Committee has included language transferring $9,383,000
from the Government National Mortgage Association’s guarantees
of mortgage-backed securities loan guarantee program account to
HUD'’s salaries and expenses account.

The Committee recommends language allowing a transfer of
$16,312,000 from the federal housing enterprise oversight fund to
the office of federal housing enterprise oversight account.

The Committee has included language under the Corporation for
National and Community Service account which transfers not more
than $69,000,000 to the National Service Trust account.

The Committee has included language under the Environmental
Protection Agency transferring $35,000,000 from science and tech-
nology to the National Institute of Environmental Health Sciences.

The Committee has included language under the Environmental
Protection Agency transferring funds from the hazardous substance
superfund trust fund ($11,641,000) to the Office of Inspector Gen-
eral. In addition, $35,000,000 is transferred from the hazardous
substance superfund trust fund to the science and technology ac-
count.

The Committee has included language under the Environmental
Protection Agency transferring $60,000,000 from the leaking under-
ground storage tank trust fund to the leaking underground storage
program.

The Committee recommends transferring $15,000,000 from the
oil spill liability trust fund to the oil spill response account.

The Committee has included language under the Federal Deposit
Insurance Corporation transferring up to $34,365,000 from the
Bank Insurance Fund, the Savings Association Insurance Fund,
and the FSLIC Resolution Fund to the Office of Inspector General.

The Committee has included language under the Federal Emer-
gency Management Agency transferring up to $20,000,000 from the
Natiogl)nal Flood Insurance Fund to the National Flood Mitigation
Fund.



106

The Committee has included language under the National Aero-
nautics and Space Administration transferring up to $150,000,000
from science, aeronautics and technology and mission support to
human space flight.

CoMPLIANCE WITH RULE XIII, CLAUSE 3
(RAMSEYER)

In compliance with clause 3 of rule XIII of the Rules of the House
of Representatives, changes in existing law made by the bill, as re-
ported, are shown as follows (existing law proposed to be omitted
is enclosed in black brackets, new matter is printed in italic, exist-
ing law in which no change is proposed is shown in roman):

Section 403(c) of The Balanced Budget Downpayment Act, I is
amended as follows:

(c) DELAY IN REISSUANCE OF VOUCHERS AND CERTIFICATES.—Not-
withstanding any other provision of law, a public housing agency
administering certificate or voucher assistance provided under sub-
section (b) or (o) of section 8 of the United States Housing Act of
1937, as amended, shall delay for 3 months, the use of any
amounts of such assistance (or the certificate or voucher represent-
ing assistance amounts) made available by the termination during
[fiscal years 1996 and 1997] fiscal years 1996, 1997, and 1998 of
such assistance on behalf of any family for any reason, but not
later than October 1, 1996 for assistance made available during fis-
cal year 1996 and October 1, 1997 for assistance made available
during fiscal year 1997 and October 1, 1998 for assistance made
available during fiscal year 1998; with the exception of any certifi-
cates assigned or committed to project-based assistance as per-
mitted otherwise by the Act, accomplished prior to the effective
date of this Act.

Section 8(c)(2)(A) of the United States Housing Act of 1937 is to
be amended as follows:

(2)(A) The assistance contract shall provide for adjustment annu-
ally or more frequently in the maximum monthly rents for units
covered by the contract to reflect changes in the fair market rentals
established in the housing area for similar types and sizes of dwell-
ing units or, if the Secretary determines, on the basis of a reason-
able formula. However, where the maximum monthly rent, for a
unit in a new construction, substantial rehabilitation, or moderate
rehabilitation project, to be adjusted using an annual adjustment
factor exceeds the fair market rental for an existing dwelling unit
in the market area, the Secretary shall adjust the rent only to the
extent that the owner demonstrates that the adjusted rent would
not exceed the rent for an unassisted unit of similar quality, type,
and age in the same market area, as determined by the Secretary.
The immediately foregoing sentence shall be effective only during
fiscal year 1995, fiscal year 1996 prior to April 26, 1996, and [fiscal
year 19971 fiscal years 1997 and 1998. Except for assistance under
the certificate program, for any unit occupied by the same family
at the time of the last annual rental adjustment, where the assist-
ance contract provides for the adjustment of the maximum monthly
rent by applying an annual adjustment factor and where the rent
for a unit 1s otherwise eligible for an adjustment based on the full



107

amount of the factor, 0.01 shall be subtracted from the amount of
the factor, except that the factor shall not be reduced to less than
1.0. In the case of assistance under the certificate program, 0.01
shall be subtracted from the amount of the annual adjustment fac-
tor (except that the factor shall not be reduced to less than 1.0),
and the adjusted rent shall not exceed the rent for a comparable
unassisted unit of similar quality, type, and age in the market
area. The immediately foregoing two sentences shall be effective
only during fiscal year 1995, fiscal year 1996 prior to April 26,
1996, and [fiscal year 19971 fiscal years 1997 and 1998. In estab-
lishing annual adjustment factors for units in new construction and
substantial rehabilitation projects, the Secretary shall take into ac-
count the fact that debt service is a fixed expense. The immediately
foregoing sentence shall be effective only during fiscal year 1998.

Section 402(a) of the Balanced Budget Downpayment Act, I is to
be amended as follows:

PUBLIC AND ASSISTED HOUSING RENTS, INCOME ADJUSTMENTS, AND
PREFERENCES

SEC. 402. (a) MINIMUM RENTS.—Notwithstanding sections 3(a)
and 8(0)(2) of the United States Housing Act of 1937, as amended,
or section 206(d) of the Housing and Urban-Rural Recovery Act of
1983 (including section 206(d)(5) of such Act), and subsection (f) of
this section, effective for fiscal year 1997 and fiscal year 1998—

(1) public housing agencies shall require each family who is
assisted under the certificate or moderate rehabilitation pro-
gram under section 8 of such Act to pay a minimum monthly
rent of up to $50;

(2) public housing agencies shall reduce the monthly assist-
ance payment on behalf of each family who is assisted under
the voucher program under section 8 of such Act so that the
family pays a minimum monthly rent of up to $50;

(3) with respect to housing assisted under other programs for
rental assistance under section 8 of such Act, the Secretary
shall require each family who is assisted under such program
to pay a minimum monthly rent of up to $50; and

(4) public housing agencies shall require each family who is
assisted under the public housing program (including public
housing for Indian families) of such Act to pay a minimum
monthly rent of up to $50.

Section 217(b)(3) of the Cranston-Gonzalez National Affordable
Housing Act is to be amended as follows:

(3) MINIMUM LOCAL ALLOCATION.—The Secretary shall allo-
cate funds available for formula allocation to units of general
local government that, as of the end of the previous fiscal year,
qualified as metropolitan cities, urban counties, and consortia
approved by the Secretary in accordance with section 216(2) so
that, when all such funds are initially allocated by formula,
[only those jurisdictions that are allocated an amount of
$500,000 or greater shall receive an allocation] jurisdictions
that are allocated an amount of $500,000 or more, and partici-
pating jurisdictions (other than consortia that fail to renew the
membership of all of their member jurisdictions) that are allo-
cated an amount less than $500,000, shall receive an allocation.



108

Prior to announcing initial allocations, the Secretary shall suc-
cessively recalculate the allocations to jurisdictions under this
subsection so that the maximum number of such jurisdictions
can receive initial allocations, except as provided in paragraph
(4).

Language included under Environmental Protection Agency,
Working Capital Fund in Public Law 104-204 is amended as fol-
lows:

There is hereby established in the Treasury a [franchise fund
pilot to be known as thel “Working capital fund”, [as authorized
by section 403 of Public Law 103-356,] to be available [as pro-
vided in such sectionl without fiscal year limitation for expenses
and equipment necessary for the maintenance and operation of
such administrative services as the Administrator determines may
be performed more advantageously as central services: Provided,
That any inventories, equipment, and other assets pertaining to
the services to be provided by such fund, either on hand or on
order, less the related liabilities or unpaid obligations, and any ap-
propriations made hereafter for the purpose of providing capital,
shall be used to capitalize such fund: Provided further, That such
fund shall be paid in advance from funds available to the Agency
and other Federal agencies for which such centralized services are
performed, at rates which will return in full all expenses of oper-
ation, including accrued leave, depreciation of fund plant and
equipment, amortization of automated data processing (ADP) soft-
ware and systems (either acquired or donated), and an amount nec-
essary to maintain a reasonable operating reserve, as determined
by the Administrator: Provided further, That such fund shall pro-
vide services on a competitive basis: Provided further, That an
amount not to exceed four percent of the total annual income to
such fund may be retained in the fund for fiscal year 1997 and
each fiscal year thereafter, to remain available until expended, to
be used for the acquisition of capital equipment and for the im-
provement and implementation of Agency financial management,
ADP, and other support systems: Provided further, That no later
than thirty days after the end of each fiscal year amounts in excess
of this reserve limitation shall be transferred to the Treasury [:
Provided further, That such franchise fund pilot shall terminate
pursuant to section 403(f) of Public Law 103-356].

Section 1309(a)(2) of the National Flood Insurance Act, as
amended by Division A, Title VI, Chapter 6 of Public Law 104—-208,
is amended as follows:

(a) All authority which was vested in the Director by virtue of
section 2414(e) of this title (pertaining to the issue of notes or other
obligations to the Secretary of the Treasury), as amended by sub-
sections (a) and (b) of section 1303 of this Act, shall be available
to the Director for the purpose of carrying out the flood insurance
program under this chapter; except that the total amount of notes
and obligations which may be issued by the Director pursuant to
such authority: (1) without the approval of the President, may not
exceed $500,000,000, and (2) with the approval of the President,
may not exceed $1,500,000,000 through September 30, [1997]
1998, and $1,000,000,000 thereafter. The Director shall report to
the Committee on Banking, Finance, and Urban Affairs of the



109

House of Representatives and the Committee on Banking, Housing,
and Urban Affairs of the Senate at any time when he requests the
approval of the President in accordance with the preceding sen-
tence.

CHANGES IN THE APPLICATION OF EXISTING LAW

The Committee submits the following statements in compliance
with clause 3, rule XXI of the House of Representatives, describing
the effects of provisions proposed in the accompanying bill which
may be considered, under certain circumstances, to change the ap-
plication of existing law, either directly or indirectly.

Language is included in various parts of the bill to continue on-
going activities and programs where authorizations have not been
enacted to date.

In some cases, the Committee has recommended appropriations
which are less than the maximum amounts authorized for the var-
ious programs funded in the bill. Whether these actions constitute
a change in the application of existing law is subject to interpreta-
tion, but the Committee felt that this should be mentioned.

The Committee has included limitations for official reception and
representation expenses for selected agencies in the bill.

Sections 401 through 421 of title IV of the bill, all of which are
carried in the fiscal year 1997 Appropriations Act, are general pro-
visions which place limitations or restrictions on the use of funds
in the bill and which might, under certain circumstances, be con-
strued as changing the application of existing law.

The bill includes, in certain instances, limitations on the obliga-
tion of funds for particular functions or programs. These limita-
tions include restrictions on the obligation of funds for administra-
tive expenses, the use of consultants, and programmatic areas
within the overall jurisdiction of a particular agency.

Language is included under the Department of Veterans Affairs,
readjustment benefits, allowing the use of funds for payments aris-
ing from litigation involving the vocational training program.

Language is included under the Department of Veterans Affairs,
medical care, earmarking and delaying the availability of certain
equipment and land and structures funds, and earmarking funds
for a study of the cost effectiveness of contracting with local hos-
pitals in East Central Florida for non-emergent inpatient health
care. Language is also included which provides for the availability
of funds collected as a result of enactment of additional legislation.

Language is included under the Department of Veterans Affairs,
medical and prosthetic research, earmarking funds for medical re-
search relating to Persian Gulf War illnesses.

Language is included under the Department of Veterans Affairs,
general operating expenses, providing for the reimbursement to the
Department of Defense for the costs of overseas employee mail.
This language has been carried previously and permits free mailing
privileges for VA personnel stationed in the Philippines. Language
is included which permits this appropriation to be used for admin-
istration of the Service Members Occupational Conversion and
Training Act in 1998, and prohibits relocating certain loan guar-
anty functions from the St. Petersburg Regional Office.



110

Language is included under the Department of Veterans Affairs,
construction, major projects, establishing time limitations and re-
porting requirements concerning the obligation of major construc-
tion funds, limiting the use of funds, and allowing the use of funds
for program costs.

Language is included under the Department of Veterans Affairs,
construction, minor projects, providing that obligated balances of
previous appropriations may be used for any project with an esti-
mated cost of less than $4,000,000, allowing the use of funds for
program costs, and making funds available for damage caused by
natural disasters.

Language is included under the Department of Veterans Affairs,
parking revolving fund, providing for parking operations and main-
tenance costs out of medical care funds.

Language is included under the Department of Veterans Affairs,
administrative provisions, permitting transfers between mandatory
accounts, limiting and providing for the use of certain funds, and
funding administrative expenses associated with VA life insurance
programs from excess program revenues. These seven provisions
have been carried in previous appropriations Acts.

Language is included under the Department of Housing and
Urban Development, public and Indian housing certificate fund,
which provides the Secretary authority to waive law with respect
to housing vouchers and limits the use of funds for specific housing
activities.

Language is included under the Department of Housing and
Urban Development, annual contributions for assisted housing, re-
scinding funds and transferring remaining balances in the preser-
vation account into this account.

Language is included under the Department of Housing and
Urban Development, public housing capital fund, which transfers
prior year balances for use in a new account.

Language is included under the Department of Housing and
Urban Development, public housing operating fund, which trans-
fers prior year balances for use in a new account.

Language is included under Department of Housing and Urban
Development, drug elimination grants for low-income housing,
which specifies the use of certain funds, gives authority to redefine
the term “drug related crime,” and places a restriction on the use
of funds for sports grants.

Language is included under Department of Housing and Urban
Development, revitalization of severely distressed public housing
(HOPE VI), which places restrictions on the use of funds for settle-
ment of litigation.

Language is included under Department of Housing and Urban
Development, Native American housing block grants program,
which transfers prior balances from other programs for use in a
new account.

Language is included under Department of Housing and Urban
Development, community development block grants fund, which
earmarks funds for specific housing organizations and programs,
and limits the expenses for planning and management development
and administrative activities.



111

Language is included under Department of Housing and Urban
Development, home investment partnerships program, which ear-
marks funds for a counseling program and for a demonstration al-
lowing qualified CDFIs to purchase nonconforming loans from con-
ventional home mortgage lenders.

Language is included under Department of Housing and Urban
Development, housing for special populations: elderly and disabled,
which earmarks funds for tenant-based rental assistance for the
disabled, which permits waivers of certain program provisions
under the disabled and elderly programs, and transfers prior year
balances for use in a new account.

Language is included under Department of Housing and Urban
Development, rental housing assistance, which reduces the uncom-
mitted balances of previous provided authority by not more than
$7,350,000.

Language is included under Department of Housing and Urban
Development, flexible subsidy fund, which permits the use of excess
rental charges.

Language is included under Department of Housing and Urban
Development, FHA-general and special risk program account,
which provides for the use of prior year funds and the earmarking
of funds for various purposes.

Language is included under Department of Housing and Urban
Development, fair housing and equal opportunity, which places re-
strictions on the use of funds for lobbying activities.

Language is included under Department of Housing and Urban
Development, office of federal housing enterprise oversight, which
limits net appropriations for the General Fund of the Treasury.

Language is included under Department of Housing and Urban
Development, administrative provisions, which delays the issuance
and re-issuance of vouchers and certificates, maintains and reduces
annual adjustment factors, waives provisions of the Community
Development Act, limits rents on high cost units, extends the freeze
on annual adjustment factors in project-based units, imposes a
minimum rent on public housing and assisted housing residents,
and includes a provision to hold harmless those participating juris-
dictions that could lose eligibility in HOME program because of in-
crease in the appropriations for the program.

Language is included under the Corporation for National and
Community Service which limits funds for various program activi-
ties.

Language is included under the Court of Veterans Appeals, sala-
ries and expenses, permitting the use of funds for a pro bono pro-
gram.

Language is included under the Environmental Protection Agen-
cy, buildings and facilities, which authorizes the construction of a
new building and limits the maximum cost of the new building.

Language is included under the Environmental Protection Agen-
cy, hazardous substance superfund, limiting the availability of
funds for toxicological profiles performed by the Agency for Toxic
Substances and Disease Registry and limiting the funds available
for Brownfields assessments.



112

Language is included under the Environmental Protection Agen-
cy, state and tribal assistance grants, which provides grants to
states and local tribal governments.

Language is included under the Environmental Protection Agen-
cy, state and tribal assistance grants, which permits the EPA to
use categorical assistance grant funds to operate certain environ-
mental programs when states or tribes do not have acceptable pro-
grams in place.

Language is included under the Environmental Protection Agen-
cy, working capital fund, which makes the program permanent.

Language is included under the Federal Emergency Management
Agency, emergency management and planning assistance program,
which earmarks funds for construction of a facility.

Language is included under the Federal Emergency Management
Agency, emergency food and shelter program, limiting administra-
tive expenses.

Language is included under the Federal Emergency Management
Agency, national flood insurance fund, which limits administrative
expenses, program costs, and the amount available for repayment
of debt, and which sets the rate for flood insurance for fiscal year
1?98 at the level set in the National Flood Insurance Reform Act
of 1994.

Language is included under the Federal Emergency Management
Agency, national flood insurance fund, which maintains the bor-
rowing authority for fiscal year 1998 at the 1997 level of
$1,500,000,000.

Language is included under the Federal Emergency Management
Agency, administrative provision, promulgating a schedule of fees
concerning the radiological emergency preparedness program.

Language is included under the General Services Administration,
Consumer Information Center, limiting certain fund and adminis-
trative expenses, and permitting the acceptance of gifts for the pur-
pose of defraying the costs of printing, publishing and distributing
consumer information.

Language is included under the National Aeronautics and Space
Administration, administrative provisions, extending the availabil-
ity of construction of facilities funds, permitting funds for contracts
for various services in the next fiscal year, and transferring of prior
year appropriations to the appropriate new appropriation accounts.

Language is included under the National Credit Union Adminis-
tration, central liquidity facility, limiting new loans and adminis-
trative expenses.

Language is included under the National Science Foundation, re-
search and related activities, providing for the use of receipts from
other research facilities, and requiring under certain circumstances
proportional reductions in legislative earmarkings.

Language is included under the National Science Foundation,
education and human resources activities, requiring under certain
circumstances proportional reductions in legislative earmarkings.

Language is included under the National Science Foundation,
salaries and expenses, permitting funds for contracts for various
services in the next fiscal year and permitting reimbursement of
funds to the General Services Administration for relocation activi-
ties.



113

Language is included under the Selective Service System, sala-
ries and expenses, permitting the President to exempt the agency
from apportionment restrictions of the Budget and Accounting Act
of 1921 and prohibiting the use of funds for activities related to the
induction of individuals into the Armed Forces of the United
States.

APPROPRIATIONS NOT AUTHORIZED BY LAW

Pursuant to clause 3 of rule XXI of the House of Representatives,
the following lists the appropriations in the accompanying bill
which are not authorized by law:

Department of Veterans Affairs:

Construction, Major projects.
Medical Care (Collections only)

Department of Housing and Urban Development: All programs
except the Native American Housing Grant program.

Consumer Product Safety Commission.

Corporation for National and Community Service.

Environmental Protection Agency:

Science and Technology (except the Clean Air Act).

Environmental Programs and Management (except the Clean
Air Act).

Hazardous Substance Superfund.

State and Tribal Assistance Grants.

Office of Science and Technology Policy.

Federal Emergency Management Agency:

Emergency Food and Shelter Program.

Emergency Management Planning and Assistance (with re-
spect to the Federal Fire Prevention and Control Act of 1974,
Defense Production Act of 1950 and the Urban Property Pro-
tection and Reinsurance Act).

General Services Administration—Consumer Information Center.

National Aeronautics and Space Administration: All programs.

National Science Foundation: All programs.

Neighborhood Reinvestment Corporation.

BALANCED BUDGET AND EMERGENCY DEFICIT CONTROL ACT

During fiscal year 1998 for purposes of the Balanced Budget and
Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985 (Public Law 99-177), the
following information provides the definition of the term “program,
project, and activity” for departments and agencies carried in the
accompanying bill. The term “program, project, and activity” shall
include the most specific level of budget items identified in the
1998 Departments of Veterans Affairs and Housing and Urban De-
velopment, and Independent Agencies Appropriations Act, the ac-
companying House and Senate reports, the conference report of the
joint explanatory statement of the managers of the committee of
conference.

In applying any sequestration reductions, departments and agen-
cies shall apply the percentage of reduction required for fiscal year
1998 pursuant to the provisions of Public Law 99-177 to each pro-
gram, project, activity, and subactivity contained in the budget jus-
tification documents submitted to the Committees on Appropria-



114

tions of the House and Senate in support of the fiscal year 1998
budget estimates, as amended, for such departments and agencies,
as subsequently altered, modified, or changed by Congressional ac-
tion identified by the aforementioned Act, resolutions and reports.
Further, it is intended that in implementing any Presidential se-
questration order, (1) no program, project, or activity should be
eliminated, (2) no reordering of funds or priorities occur, and (3) no
unfunded program, project, or activity be initiated. However, for
the purposes of program execution, it is not intended that normal
reprogramming between programs, projects, and activities be pre-
cluded after reductions required under the Balanced and Emer-
gency Deficit Control Act are implemented.

COMPARISON WITH BUDGET RESOLUTION

Section 308(a)(1)(A) of the Congressional Budget and Impound-
ment Control Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-344) requires that the re-
port accompanying a bill providing new budget authority contain a
statement detailing how the authority compares with the reports
submitted under section 602(b) of the Act of the most recently
agreed to concurrent resolution on the budget for the fiscal year.
This information follows:

The bill provides no new spending authority as described in sec-
tion 401(c)(2) of the Congressional Budget and Impoundment Con-
trol Act of 1974 (Public Law 93—-344), as amended.

[In millions of dollars]

602(b) allocation This bill
Budget authority OQutlays Budget authority Outlays
Comparison with budget resolution:
Discretionary 60,951 77,168 70,150 80,502
Mandatory 21,332 20,061 21,542 19,711
Total 82,283 97,229 91,692 100,213

Note.—The amounts in this bill are technically in excess of the subcommittee section 602(b) subdivision. However, pursuant to section 203
of H. Con. Res. 84, the FY 1998 Congressional Budget Resolution, increases to the Committee section 602(a) allocation are authorized for
funding in the reported bill for the renewal of expiring contracts for tenant- and project-based housing assistance under section 8 of the
United States Housing Act of 1937. After the bill is reported to the House, the Chairman of the Committee on the Budget will provide an in-
creased section 602(a) allocation consistent with the funding provided in the bill. That new allocation will eliminate the technical difference
prior to floor consideration.

F1IvE-YEAR OUTLAY PROJECTIONS

In accordance with section 308(a)(1)(C) of the Congressional
Budget and Impoundment Control Act of 1974 (Public Law 93—
344), as amended, the following information was provided to the
Committee by the Congressional Budget Office:

Millions

Budget authority ......cccovevievieiiieiiecececeeeeeeeeee et $91,692
Outlays:

1998 oo e e e e a e e e e e e naaaaaaaeeaan 52,801

1999 ... 23,730

2000 .... 6,573

2001 .o 4,139

2002 AN DEYONA woovrooooooooooooooooeoeooooo 3573



115

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

In accordance with section 308(a)(1)(D) of the Congressional
Budget and Impoundment Control Act of 1974 (Public Law 93—
344), as amended, the Congressional Budget Office has provided
the following estimates of new budget authority and outlays pro-
vided by the accompanying bill for financial assistance to state and
local governments:

Millions
Budget authoTity .....c.cccooveveevieiieeieeccceceeeeeeee e $25,040
Fiscal year 1998 outlays resulting therefrom ...........cccccoeeviennnnen. 4,849



116



117

000'000°002 000'000'007 (mou10q 03
Aysoyine) junodae Suidueuly ueoj Joaaip souelnsui a3eSuow [eninpy - VHA
000°000'T 000°000°'T sajes pue| 23eIsIAu]
000'000'T + 000'000'91 000'000'+1 Suuonuow pue uondadsur awoY painEjnURp
000°000'L0E 000'000'115'ST 000'000'8¥8°61 Buisnoy paisisse 10§ SUOHINGLIIUOD [enUUY
000°000'0S 000°000°0S ~(mow10q 01 Ajuoyine) sasuadxs 1oyjo pue sueof - Juisnoy aqnd Judi-mo|
INFWJOTIAFA NV ANV ONISNIOH 40 INFWILYVddd
000000'SS + 000°000'182'C 000'000'922'C IRV SURISA JG 1uswweda(] ‘feI0L
000'000°C + 00000091 0000001 (mo110q 03 S3u0YyInE) JUNOIIE
Surueuly ueo] 1va11p punjy ueo} swerdord sueisIoA SNOUBIIISIN
000'000°0¥€ + 000000°$92'C 0000005261 (mox10q 01 Kizoyiny)
000'000'891- 000°000'89T | e wnodoe wesdoad puny werdoad jauaq Suisnoy sueiaisp
‘UOHRIISIUTWPY SHJIUIY SUBIINIA
000'000'611- 000°000°61 1 punj 1240091 1502 2182 [ENPIN
UOHBIISIUNUPY YI[edH SUBIIIA
SUIVAAV SNVIHILEA 40 INHWINVIEA
SANNA TvI3aad
(0] (€) ® m
6661 3824 [eosy 8661 84 _Sw_m_ 661 1834
‘Yive pasedwod sjew | ‘Kioyine (Jeuonediqo) | easy ‘Aioyine (jeuon way pue Lousfy
-1152 8661 Jeak [BISl] | moau Jo sarewsI 19dpng -e811q0) 198pnq maN

[ ‘Imq 3ukuedwoooe ay3 ur papnjour Jou a1 spUnowe 59y} ‘snyy

'ssa18u0)) 9y AQ UONOE [enULE JO JIYLIN] INOYIM MmE| JUdURWIS, JO ‘I91IES JapUN A[|EJIBIIOINE J]qR|iRAR SW023q SPUN] 953y, |
ALINMOHLAV ININVIUAd — 8661 04 SALVINILSA LA9dN9d FHL ANV

L6671 04 ALIMOHLNY (TYNOILLVOI'IAO) 139dNd MAN 40 INFWALVLS JALLVIVAWOD



118

000°000'069°¢- 000000'850'61 000'000'8bL'ZT [ e spun,| [e13pa] ‘[RIOL,
000000'¥11- 000'000'€Z 000'000°LE1 VNG ‘8oL
000'000°€2 000°000'€Z = (s0110q 01 Aioyine) Junodoe Juidueul) ueof 13IIP DURISISSE I3)sESIT
§.80>v—~| §>8O>V~.— .................................. ABO.:OD 0} %-«uoﬂ—u:av vf_:nm 00:&.:5—: vaOE *&EOEGZ
Kouady uswaBeuepy Aousdiowy [esapa]
SHIONEOV INJANIJIANI
§.§.ﬁﬂ@.m| §.§~VWN»O—. §.§.W®M.ON ........................... uCOE&O—0>DQ C&DkD 0:& M—:m:C: uo uGOEF—QQOQ .—ﬂuO.H.
000'000'99 000°000°99 {mou0q
01 Ljuoying) junodde Sunepinby spuny sduernsui ysut je1dads pue jeIausn
000°000°08 + 000'000'021 0000000V (mo110q 03 A ioyine) Junodde Sutdueul) ueof 1931p YsU [e1o2ds pue [e19UID)
000°000'v6S + 000°000°09L 000000991 (mow0q
03 fjuoyine) junodoe Sudueulj ueo| pasjuerend ysu [eads pue jeisuan
O] (®) @ m
8661 1234 [edsy) 8661 189k E&.w. 661 189k
‘Y pasedwod sjew | ‘Kioyine (jeuonediqo) | essy ‘Ayuoyine (jeuon wall pue Aousdy
NS L66] JeaK [BOSI] | MU JO sajewnisd 1a8png -e311q0) 198pnq maN

panunuo)) —ALTHOHLNY INANVINYAd — 8661 4O4 SALVIWILSA LADANYG FHL ANY
L661 YOJ ALIMOHLAY (TYNOILVOITE0) LIADANT MAN JO INFWILVLS JAILYIVAWOD



119

0000000V '€~ 000000'LEE"0C 000'000°LL0VT spun JusueuLIag '[BI0L
§.§‘Omn 8O,§>QNNJ §,§*ONM,~ ............................................................................................ mﬂczvvm ~wav—.. ,_NUOH\
000'000°8E 000°000'8C | e SUOIIBUO(] :UOIEPUNO.] 25U31IS [EUOTIEN
0000009+ 000°000°CT 0000009 | e SUOHNQUIUOY) (UOISSIUWO) SIUIWNUOR df3leg UBILOWY
SHIDNAOV INJANTJIANI
000°000'T 000°000°T pun) 1sn1) uoleanps A3ojouyda; pue ‘aeds ‘2usidog
NOLLVYISININAYV dDVS ANV SOLLNVNOYAV TVNOLLVN
00000095~ 000°000'822'1 000°'000'V8T'T | e sIfe}jV SueIaldA Jo waweda(g eI0L
000000°T~ 000'000'9 000'000°L punj 2dURINSUI 3J1] JUSWUIA0F sAeI§ paAun]
0000008t~ 000°000'Z8L'T 000°0000€2'1 PUNJ S2UBINSUI JI] FDIATIS [RUOHIEN
§.§“W| 08.§.- §.§.Q~ ............................................... Junoloe —._OCNUDUO SUBISIIA BID ENC«QC/LmOn—
[UOHENSIUTWPY S}JoUdg SUBIIIA
§.§>— + OOQOOO.GN §.08*wN ......................... sawoy {eucleu ,vc_.—.« «m& jeIausn
‘UONBIISIBIWPY Yl[eSH SUBIIDA
SUIVIIV SNVIALIA 40 INFNLAVJId
SANNA LSOYL
) (e) @ m
8661 J8A [RIsy) 8661 18k _mumm 661 1894
‘Yim patedwod arew | ‘Aiuoyine (Jeuonediqo) | [essy ‘Aidoyine (feuon wa pue Aousdy
-1189 [66] JBaA [BISL] | MBU JO salewNSD 1a3png -e311q0) 193pnq maN

panunuoy—ALTHOHLNV ININVINY 3d — 8661 404 SALVINILSH LIDANd FHL ANV
L6671 ¥O4 ALIMOHLAV (TYNOILVOI'Id0) LA9dN9 MAN A0 INFWALVLS JAILVYIVAINOD



000'11 +

000'88€ 00088 000°LLE dxa aanensiuiupy
(000't$-) (000'8L2°7) (000'8L2'D) (000'728'7) (sueo] 12211p U0 UONEBINLIT)
000°s- 000V 000'v¥ 0006y | e junodoe weidoxd sueo| UOHBIIQRYSI [RUOIIEIOA
000°s + 000002 000002 000661 sasuadxa sAnRISIUIWPY
(000c) (000'€) (000°€) (SueO] 15311p UO UOHEIIWIT)
§.~ §.~ §,~ ................................. Junode EEMEQ muﬂ_,-u cﬂoﬂ ﬁomaﬂuﬂvm
00008- 000°08 sosuadxa 2ANRIISIUNUPY
(000‘00¢-) (000°00€) (sueo] 19311p UO UoHENWIT)
§~Qﬂc OOQOm ............................ AD:GCOGEV junoe wexdoxd ueoj a1
000°018'€E~ 000°018‘€E sasuadxa sanEnsIuIWpY
000°160'¥1- 000'T60'PT | e (enuyapur) Junodse werdord Ajuerend ueo
000922501~ 000922501 sosuadxs sanenswpy
000°€9‘8S1- 000‘€49'8ST = (anuryapur) junoooe werdoid Kuwsapul pue Kjuerenny
000°LEV09T + 000°LEP 091 000'LEF09T dxa sanensiunupy
(000'00€+) (0oc‘oog) (000°00€) (sueoj 39311 UG UOHEIWLIT)
000'LYH'T6L + 000'LYY 261 000'LYY'T61 (suuyopun)
junooe weidoid puny werfoxd jyysusqSuisnoysuersiop
000°06€°2T + 000'09€‘TS 000°09¢°'1S 000°0L6SE SONIUWAPUT PUB DUBINSUI SUBISNOA
000°000'T1- 000'000°99¢"1 00000099€1 000°000°LLET S)yauaq Jusunsnipeay
000000826 000°000°826 (81-501 "T'd) reyuawaiddng
0008EL'T9T'T + 000°L66'TE6'61 000°L66°T€6'61 000'65T'1L9'SL suoisuad pue uonesuadwo)
UOHRIISIUIUPY S)IJoUag SUBIAIDA
191LIL
©) ©) ) (€) @ ®
8661 ‘sarewiss | Le6l ‘parendordde 1q vt 8661 ‘sorew (s1p OO
193pnq yum i paredwiod Jig | PIPUSWIWIOINY -11s2 393png uosng w%ﬁ way pue LHusdy
pazedwod (g ‘poreudorddy

8661 OJ T119 FHL NI AANIWINOO I SINNOWY ANV SELVINILSE LaDdNd
ANV L661 404 ALIMOHLAY (TVYNOLLVOI'TE0) LA9ANd MIAN 40 INFWALVLS JALLVIVdIWOD



121

(no 19jsuen) punj 3sod [erous0)
(sueo] 1021ip UO UOHEIIWIT)

:SOWIOY] [euoniey] ‘pun,j 1S0J [eISUdn)
dxs

Yoxeasar onjayisoxd pue [edIpa

Jjqefieae [I0],

(anutgopur) suonerdorddy

s1d190a1 Sunyasyo
ISUOIII3][0D AIIA0IDT JSOI 218D [RIIPIN

jeiol,

uonediqo juswdinba pafeyaq
218 [RIIPIN

000'979°7€ + 000'859°0S- 000'900°98Z°L1 000'08E‘€ST'LL 000'%59'9€€"LT ‘UOHRIISTUIWPY UIESH SUBISIIA ‘[2I0],
(00019 (000'19-) (000'19-)
(000'0L) (000‘0L) (ooo‘oL)
A§'VWV Agﬁ?mv Aﬁg.VWv .............................A.—O.uwr_ﬁhu %Dv WUWF—&XO 0>;N-—uw=.=g“v<
AOOO,\AV AOOOKV Aooo.hv . ::.:..........A.—o.wmc_w.: mbv Junoe weidoxd ueo]
veesesarereststieusansrrrsnae §»bgmﬁl §»8—&O@ §58Hns §NBON.H©
Sunerado snoosue[jaosiu pue uonENSIUIWPE  [EIPIN
000'929°CE + 000°000°s + 000°000°L9T 000VLE'VET 000'000°79T
e | (000°66€°6YS +) (000'0t8°795°LT) | (000°9¥8'T9S'LT) | (000'LVF'ETOLL)
esreansanssssresatarsararanare §m§.§+ §.§r§ §»§.§
erereencretansrerensertianes e §~§.§| §»085VOOA 8O~§.§l
§h§,m.©w+ §~§“MMH| §'§.W@W ........ rerssnes. ererserens .. §,§~OOB
000°000°595- 000°66€08 + 000'9¥8°€6£°9T 000'918°856°91 000°LETEL
UOLRIISIUIWPY YI[edH SURIDIIA
eenmesteneneshrenstisnavtittan §umva05m+ §nmwmngh»NN §»°®M»SN»HN §mcmasth7HN etavedvessaniseres =°_uﬁk&WM=mEv< Wu_.w”—uom Wﬁ—ﬂhﬁﬁv> “—ﬂnorH;
R I T LTI YT YT TYTY §“OMM+ §rmﬁw ghWNm §»WON

JuNo2Y
weiford ueo] SUISNOH UBISPDA UBRIDWY JANEBN



122

(000‘9zr'eri+) | (000°82L18") (000'zLL'918'8T) | (000'9¥E'€L9'81) | (000°005‘868'81) Kreuonarosi(q
.............................. (000'TI8'YSE+) (000'v08°cts'12) | (000°P08'THS'1T) | (000'E66'L81'1C) Lorepuepy
:Jo Supsisuo)
.............................. ﬁg.gmlv A§..—W©.Nv ﬂg.ﬁg—Nv A§»W®ﬁ»Mv sesesesrsssrsnsosesesrsasntenesatrare AWENO_ uOUH_Q uo ﬁo—aﬂu——:—)—v
(000'19) (000°19) (000'19) (s33suexn; 4q)
000°9TH'EPT + 000°€80'€LT + 000'9LS'6SE°0y | 000°0ST'9IZOV 000'E6V'980°0F |~ SIIRIFY SURIDIIA JO Juowreda(] ‘] opn ‘elo],
000°008'0TT + 000'72L'TS- 000°'T81°69€1 000'T8€'8ST'T 000°C06°TTHT | woeeeeemeememeemeee uonensiuwpy [eyusweda( ‘eI0],
.............................. ooo.coo.m + So.ooohoﬁ oco‘gdﬁ OO0.000J SAIIPWID SUBIIIAA 3)BIS JO UONONIISUOD Y} IO) sjuelny
000'000°61 + 000'€09°21 + 000'000°09 0000001 000'L6€'LY SanIIoej 218D PIPUIXI 9JEIS JO UOIINIISUOD 10§ SIUBID)
.............................. §»§.Nﬁn §.§aNﬁ —.v..:—.* w:g_gu.— Mﬂmv—hmn.—
§.8N\m+ ................................... §~§hmﬂ.ﬂ §;§.S.—“ §m§’WF.— Wuuu.ﬂem HOﬂmE »F—cmuuauwﬂou
000'001'9L + 000°8ST'S6" 000°009°SST 000'00S°6L 000°858°0SC spafoid 1ofew ‘uonannsuo)
000°€IL + 000'€10°1E 000°€10'1€ 000°006'0¢ [e1auan 10393dsuf Jo YO
000'61€'L + 000°€81'¥8 000'€81'¥8 000'¥98°9L waisg A1935W2) [BUONIEN
(000'000°L +) (000'108'67+) (000°s8€°688) (000°s8€£'288) (000'v85°658) 19T wexdold ‘1oL,
.............................. A§,§.v+v A§.08.0mv A§.§,OMV A§.§.NMV v«m_uca«h ME_:DMCO
000000°L + 000°T08'ST+ 000°G8E‘ES8 000'S8E‘9Y8 000'8S°LZ8 sasuadx> Suneredo [pxousn
uonensiuIpY jeuswiredag
©) © ® ® ® m
8661 ‘sarewnss | /661 ‘parendordde nq vt 8661 ‘sorew (sep 0}
123pnq Yam yim paredwod jiig | popusWIWOodNY -1159 398png paeud mama wayl pue Aously
paredwod [ig ‘parerdorddy

panunuo)—8661 HOA 1119 AHL NI FAANIWINODTY SINNOWY ANV SALVINILSYE L3DANd
ANV L6617 404 ALIMOH.LNYV (TVNOILVOI'TE0) LA9ANd MAN 40 INIWALVLS JAILVIVAINOD



123

UONRAIISDI ]
................ uoneZILIapOw wc_w.:v: onqnd
‘saipisqns Junezado Suisnoy ongng
............................... wowisaaus Suisnoy Sunsixs Sularasarg

puny Sunesado Suisnoy syqng

punj fesdes Smsnoy olqng
(81-501 "T'd) voisssay

(uoIss1d591) SUOHINGLIIUOD [enuuy

Jeloi1qng

sormydedas wouj 1ojsuel],
..................................... 20UBJSISSE UONEI0]3] § UOIIIS
SIUSWPUSWE § UOTII2S
S19RIU0D § UoNd9s Suindxy
.................................... uF—UEOUN~nWW—v uﬂﬁﬂvwwo.n .Ho F—o—uﬂga&

2DURJSISSE UOLIRI0JII § OIS

SIUIWP 8 UONIIS

$10813U00 g uondas Jutndxg

.............................. A§’§>Ommnv A§~§>OWMV
.............................. A§’§~8W,va A§.§.8W.Nv
.............................. A§>§.§.Nnv A§.§‘8®.Nv
.............................. §»§,°W“.Wl §.§-Qﬂh,ﬂ
.............................. §a§*§.N + §.§'§.N §~§n§aN
000°000°00S°T + 000'000008'C 0000000057
000'000059°€ + 000°000'059'¢-
00000006 + 000000°595- 000°000°595- 000000558~
(000°000°c82-) (000°000°€0L'S +) (000‘000°s6€'01) | (000°000°9L9°01) | (000°000°069'F)
(000°000°05-) (000000°08)
(000'000°061-) (000‘000°061)
(000000°058-) (000'000°058)
(000°000°009°¢-) (000'000°009'€)
000°000°0$9'~ 000°000'0t9'
(000'000'EVE +) (000°000°c€) (000000'¥65)
(000°000°058+) (000°000°058) (000000°058)
(000°000°zE-) (000°000°002°6+) (000°'000'002'6) | (000°000°ZET°6)
000°000'¢82- 000°000°c6€°0T + 000°000'€6€°01 000000'9,9°01

punyg ajedyura) Suisnoy
sweidorg Suisnol p2199jes

INGIWNJOTHATA NVEIN
ANV ONISNOH 4O INFWLIVAdd

INATLIL




(000°'00Z°0€-) (000°002°0€) (393sueny £4q) aaneniur juswdojarsp A Unwwod [eUOnEN
3uisnoy 9jqepIo}y pue
yuswdojaaaq Anunwwo)) 10y Suipping Aoede)
(000°000°002-) (000°000002) uawdojarap Suisnoy uerpuj
(000°000'¥61-) (000000°+61) PaIqestp ay3 105 Juisnoy
(000°000°s¥9-) (000°000'st9) Ajrapia a3 10§ Juisnoy
000000°6€0°T~ 000'000°6€0°T | " Suisnoy pazipisqns mau [euonippe jo Juswdojosa(
ﬁsorsoaOMV Agagaaomv Aghgagv ..................................... AWﬁ——NO— vouuﬂﬂhﬁsw uo ﬁO—uﬁumE—\uv
000°000°€ 000°000°€ 000°000'c | junodoe weiord puny s9juerens ueoj Suisnoy ueipug
000'000°S91 + 000°000°0S9 + 000000059 000°000'S8Y juesd }oo|q Suisnoy uBdLIAWY 2AHBN
.............................. A§hSN“QM+v AOOQ.OON.OMuv AW—TWOM .H&v A:.—O .nu.umﬁw.sv Amﬁgm.—w mn—omv Wu:wkw
aroymA1943 osdoad 103 L3tunpzoddo pue diysroumoswol
.............................. §~§AON| §~§.§m §“§,VNW §.§hcﬂm AM\/ mnmomv
Suisnoy o1jqnd possansip A]2I2A3s  JO  UONIRZI[RIADY
000000062 000000062 000°000°06 | Suisnoy awodul-mo[ Joj syueid uoneurwife Iniq
.............................. (000°005°502-) (000'000°00t's) | (000°000°00'S) | (000°005°509°S) 1ejoiqng
000'00S'€- 000°00S'€ (81-501 “T'd) Ieyuswaiddng
000'000'T 000°000'T Auoyine yuswkedarg
000000°0ST + 000°000°0ST- sa1n3dedar Jo uoIssIISY
© ©) ®) © @ M
8661 ‘sarewnss | L1661 ‘parenrdordde Tq ur 8661 ‘sarew (s18p 01
123pnq yim yim paredwod [ig | popuUSWIWOINY -11s3 328png pajoeud) /661 wa) pue LHusdy
paredwod g ‘parerdorddy

panupuo)—g66T YOI T114 AHL NI GAANIWWOOFTY SINNOWY ANV SALVINLLSE La9aNd
ANV L661 4OJ ALIMOHLAYV (TVNOILLVOIT40) LI9dN9 MAN 4O INFWALVLS FJAILVIVANOD



:aoueysisse Juisnoy jejuay

PlInQuInox

Apisqns 11pa1)

(000'000°T+) {000°000'T-) ~(anuyaput ‘ARIOYINE JILIIUOD [EAUUR UO UCHEIWIT)
000000621~ 000'000'SZT- 000'000°SZ1- apuyepur ‘Ajroyine 128pnq Jo uoisspsaY
(000‘000°0z +) (000°000°'v61 +) (000°000'v61) (000°000vL1) paiqestp oY) 10j Suisnoy
(000°000°skE+) | (000'000°5t9+) (000°000'519) (000'000'00€) Aj1ap[2 ayy 10j Buisnoy
000°000°'S9€ + 000°000'6€8+ 000°000°6€8 000°000'vLY suonejndod jeoads 10j Suisnoy
swexdoi] Suisnoy
000°000°s81 + 000'SL0'8E8'L + 000'000Z¥8€C 000'000°L9'€Z 000ST6'E00°9T | oo (1ou) swesdoxd Suisnoy pa1da3fog ‘[e10],
§.§.8Ha OOO.OOO.Oom ....................................... sanunWwo) oﬂ.-&ogﬁm pue sauoZ ucugoaom—.:m—
000°000°€T- 000°000€C aouessisse Juyasunod JuisnoH
000°000°0€- 000000°0¢
000°000°€Z8 000°000°€78 000°000°€Z8 sjueid 20URISISSE SSSI[PWOH
.............................. §~§;Y §a§»?l §»§»Vl AGOmMMmQMOHv QHNU W—J—Q kOu—ocw
.............................. §.§,©u §.§,©| §.8q©| Aﬁo_wmmuwo.—v EN.—MO&Q MC—.w:O£ D\&ﬁO&Q:w
000°000°T61 + 000°000001 + 000°000°00S'T 000°000'60¢'T 000000700 T [ e weiBoxd sdiysraurred jusunsasut GWOH
000°000'SZ- 000°000'ST 1wowdojeaapal splarjumolg
000°'s7€+ 000°000'T 0000001 000'SL9 sasuadxs aanensunupy
000'0SL°T- 00000067 00000062 000'0SL‘1€
(000'000°6€2-) (000'000'192'T) | (000'000'T92'T) | (000'000°QOG'T) | e (sueoj paauesens uo uoneywiry)
:sa91ueIEng URO| §OT UOHIG
.............................. §.§,OWN| §~§,OWN ........Awﬁnwo,ﬁ .ﬁm.mv wg~ E .W—hfumuﬂfmo.nnmmﬁ %OCQ&.—OEM—
.............................. 000°000°0SZ- 000°000°0SZ s (91007 <1 ) suoneudosdde LHusdrowyg
000°000°009'v 000°000°009‘% 000°000°009't sjuesd 32019 Juswdojossp Aunwwo)
.............................. Ag*g‘mduv A§.OOO~WNV v.w.::mmmuo.n wolj Jajsuel]
.............................. §,§.mm+ §~§«VON §’§.VON §.§Tﬁhﬂ ...................WQ~< —:—3 W—,_—Ow.n& .—O.w wo_:—.—ﬂﬁhaao Mﬁmmﬂom

juswdoaas(] pue Sutuuelf Anunwwo)



.............................. §.me’0ﬁ+ Os.mcm.gﬂ 80»%0&.00—” §~Ohv.ww~ ﬂOZEu%—E-EU&s Mc_w-ao—x— _NuOUOnm ._Naoyﬁ
00000052~ 000°000°SZ- 000000°ST- I 2L - Apisqng
00000049~ 000000°9- 000000°Y9~ Apwey oj8urs - pisqng
000°000'8T- 000°000'81- 00000081~ Apwejupnw - £pisqng

.............................. §»mmwrv.ﬁ+ §>mOM»NNN §QWS-NNN §.°ﬁ.v~ch WOW:Q&U 0>_aﬂkuw_=_E°<
(000‘000°0Z1) (000000021) (000000°021) (sueo[ 19211p U0 UOHEIWIT)
A§.§*8V,hﬁv Aghg»gv.bﬁv A§.§.8V.N~.—v ..................................... Aw_._ﬂo_ vovu—.—ﬂhﬂﬂw uo :O:N:me—v

.............................. §»§»Vl §m§?ﬂw §m§»ﬂw §s§nww Wuwoo Eﬁhwem

:junodoe werdoxd ysu [eads pue [e12uU0) - VH

.............................. §aQFM~Fﬁ+ §.MNV~MMM| SOJNV,MMM~ §>WOWOWM| u«Q_OUO.— w—::vm.co

............................. §Juﬁﬂhhﬂ| §7—”NVNMMﬁ §~HNV»QMM g.mmm.owm wOwﬂ&XO 0>:N.:m_=_EU<
(000°000°002) (000000°002) (000°000°002) (sueoj 1221p uo uoneNWI)
(000‘000°‘000°01T) | (000°000°000°01T) | (000°0000000TT) (sueoj pasyuerend uo uoneury)

:Junodde werdord soueinsur sfeuow femin - VHI
uonensiuIupy 3uisnop jerapag
© © () © © [63)
8661 ‘soreumss | 1661 ‘poreudordde mq ut 8661 ‘sdrew (arep O3
193pnq Yam Y paredwiod i | pepuswwodsy -1359 198png poloRud) /661 way pue Lousdy
paredwod |ng ‘pajedorddy

panunuoy—8661 YOI 1119 FHL NI GHANIWNNOITY SINNONWY ANV SALVIILSH LADANd

ANV L66T 404 ALINMOHLAYV (TVNOILVOITIO) LADANG MAN JO INFWALVLS JALLVIVAINOD



000718- 000°Z1€'9T- 000'TIE91- 000'005‘ST-
.............................. §~N.Hw+ §~Nﬁmﬁcﬁ §'Nﬁm—°ﬁ §.8mnWH
(000'000°6 +) (000°000v1 +) (000°058'99) (000°088°LS) (000'058°28)
.............................. A§h§>m+v Asohgucﬁv ﬁgag.c.—”v A§.§.Wv
(000‘e8T’1D) (o0o'e8z’1L) (oo0‘esz11)
0000006 + 0000006+ 000'L95'S¥ 000'£95'9¢ 000°'L95'9¢
.............................. Agyowa.wN‘_.v A§~©NM~W8.MV Ag.ONw“mShﬁv A§n0§.°\-0v
.............................. A§FWNW + V A§»§.ﬁv Ag*guﬂv Awah@v
(0o0'ese’s) (000‘ese’s) (000°€8€°6)
.............................. A§>QMM“N|V Agrﬂvvhng Agwﬂgﬁﬁv AS%N&N\OV%V
.............................. §>80..—\m+ §;§»HWV §-§hﬁwv §;§.ONV
§.§.On ................................... §»§.Om gorgo,mm §.§»Oﬁ
.............................. §.§-W + §.§h@m §h§m®m §o§avm
.............................. §.§.V~ + §»§»3Nl §»§.VON| §.§.WHN-
000°€8E'6 000°€8E'6 000°€8€'6
.............................. A§”§.§¢ON + v A§>§.§.8ﬂv A§~§.§FOMMV A§,§.§.Oﬂﬁv

sid1soa1 Bunasyjo
................... 1yBiszar0 asudiaua Suisnoy [eI9pa) JO IO

...... eesssesesesisesrerorsers —NkOCOO hOuO&Mﬁ—m uo OOC.«O .—NuOrH.

................. (swe1 voneuruyyg Sna(g wouy Jajsuen Ag)
........ (spunj ajerodiod VH. uo uoneitwij ‘rojsues) £g)
[e1auan) 10332dsu] Jo 1JJ0O

sasuadxa pue sourefes ‘w10,

*(uawdojara(g pue Jutuueld Hrunwwo)) ‘Fajsuer; £g)

(VINND ‘rojsuen 4g)

........ (spunj 31e10d100 WH,I UO uoneIWI| ‘I3)sues) £g)
sasuadxa pue sauejeg

uonensIuWpY pue Juswseueyy

sanianae Suisnoy e,

frnuoddo jenbg pue Suisnoy areg

A8ojouyaa) pue yareassy

Yoreasay pue juswdojara(g £onog

sidiadar Sumasjjo
dxa sanensiuiupy
..................................... (sueo| pasjuerens uo uonenwIy)

) unodoe weiford
29jueiend UBO[ SANINIAS payseq-a3edlow Jo saojuerenn)

uoleIosSY 28eSLIOp [BUOnEN JUSWUIIAOD



(000°986'T+) (000°601°9LS) (000°601°9LS) (000°ETT'ELS) | rommmssssseeemeeemeees (spunj 21e10d103 UO UOLERIIWIT)
(000'00019L'61+) | (000'000°199°85Z) | (000°000°199°85Z) | (00D0'000V0G'GET) | ~==ererreeesrrroemeeeess (sueoj poajuerend uo uonenwI)
(000°000'T+) (000°000°Z) “ (Joput ‘AJIOYINE JIBIUOD [ENUUE UO UOHENWIT)
(000°000°052-) (000‘'000'057) | : " 8661 Ad ‘suoneudoidde Aousdiowg
AOOO»OOO»OWN:V ASO;S%OWNV ..................................... mﬂo_aﬁ_hﬁmo.—ﬂﬁmﬁ %QCOM&OE@

(000°000°062+) | (000'000°0S6'Z+) (000°000°00L") (0000000667 (000°000°0$9'¢-) SUOISSIOSIY

(000°000°09T+) | (8SS'SHH'69E'9+) (000'sst'ez8‘st) | (000°ssT'e9s's7) | (ThH'608'ESH6T) suonendosddy

000°000°0SS + 8SS'SHH618'8+ 000°§ST'ETI'ST 000'SST'ELSYT TrH'608€0E 9T (3ou) 1swdojarsq

. ueqin) pue Suisnop jJo juswredaq ‘I 9w ‘feloL

.............................. www.mmw.bmﬁ + wwmtwmw.ho.wl B RY 7Y TTT ST P TPIPRITNe wﬂomwsem 0>_~N.~uwm=_svﬂ ._NuO.H.
00000001~ 000°000'01 UOIBIISUOWP - T[T ‘33§
W' or- T oY yuounsnfpe uoueuy - 017 098
000°000°08 + 000°000°08- “*puny VH{ - uonnisodsip Luradoid Apwennp - 107 -9
§A§NWN~ + §.§»®Nﬁ| ........................ \;&M ~E.~O.*0M— uﬂoaﬂwmg <=hm - MON .Qom

SUOISIAOIJ SALRIISIUIWPY
® © (03] ® [6)) )]
8661 ‘soewmss | /661 ‘porendordde Inq ur 8661 ‘sotew (rep 03
193pnq yim Yum paredwod g | popuswwodsy -11s2 198png paroeus) WQQ wal pue LHusfy
paredwod g : ‘pareudorddy

panunuo—g661 YOJ T1I9 GHL NI GAANTWINODTE SINNOWY ANY SALVIILLSA 1A95dNd
ANV 661 4OJA ALIMOHLAY (TVNOILVOI'TH0) L3DdNd MAN 40 INFWALVLS FJALLVYVAINOD



129

.............................. §mmﬂN+ §5WMwmﬁﬁ §»Wﬁwnﬁﬂ §~§~MH
000'19- 00006+ 000'61€°6 00008¢'6 000'672'6
§.Sm.0_v—.l ................................... OOO*OOW«NOV SOhOOO.Ovm 8@.8W~NOV
§,8ml ................................... SO,OS.N §~8W.N ghghN
g,ghwv.—l ................................... OOOASW.OOV OS.SQOVW §.8W.8V
000°000'T- 000°00S'T + 000'000'vY 000°000'SY 000°00S'TY
.............................. §»§»W:N‘ + §»§»WN.H §»§~WNH §»§»°m
000°000°€ + 000'7€9'v + 000'£68'9C 000°L68'€T 000'692'7Z

sasuadxa pue souejes
Awry ‘sasuadxy [euraowa)

1AL - 3sudja(] Jo wuswreday

asuadxa pue soureeg

sjeaddy suerajap Jo 1no)

[eloL

Te1auan) 10302dsuf Jo 22330
sosuadxa
3upesado sweirdord 201308 AUnwwod pue [euoneN

91A19g Ajunwiwoy) pue {euoneN Joj uoneiodio)

dxo pue souejeg

uoissiwo)) £19Jes 1onpoIJ IAWNSUO)

yunodae wexdoxd
puny suonmsur jeueuy juswdojasop Kjunwwo)

suonnnsy] [eloueur juawdojaad Aunwwo)

Kinsea], o3 jo juswreda(y

dxa pue ssuejeg
UOISSIUWOY) SJUSWNUO dfieq UrdHOWY
SHIDNIOV INFJANIJHANI
I a1L



130

008'68L'88S- 000'€I8'S0T + 000850 vSY'T 008'LI8'TH0T 000°ShTBPET | punyradng soueisqng snopiezey] ‘[e101qng
006'SSLY + 000°000°S€- 006'SSL'6€" 000°000°GE- | T A3ojouysa, pue 3oudldg 0} F3jsuelL,
000'TH9- 000‘T¥9'T1- 00E' TH9°TT- 000000 T~ | o 1BI3UD0) J0123dSU] JO MO 01 Jajsuei],
000000001~ 000°000°00T uonediiqo jo Aefaq
0009¥S°€6S- 000'¥SH'90T + 000°669°00S‘1 000°S¥C'¥60°C 000'SHT'¥62'1 punpradng soueIsqng snopiezeH
000°00L‘0b + 000°006'P6 + 000021781 00002 Y1 000°02Z'L8 sanoey pue sdutpjing
00L + 000°s9+ 000°THL'OY 00€'THL'0p 000°LL0'0Y DIO ‘le101qns
.............................. OOONPW. Os.h\aw syue] owa.uouw ﬁ:aeMuOOGD wc_v_aox.— wory Jojsues].
00¢- 000'1¥9 + 000'TF9'TT 00€ TH9°11 000°000'TT | e punjradng 25ueISqng SNOpIEZEH WOIJ I9jsuel],
000'T + 0001+ 000°10$'82 000°005'8Z 000°00$'82 fexousn 10303dsu] Jo YO
006'8ET'YT1- 000 TETIT + 000°TSE'CIL'T 006°065'L88'1 000TTTTSLT | e swsFeuepy pue sweiord feauswuonaug
OONx.hQﬁhhm‘v §.MNNFVOH + g»MNNJOO 8M“WNOJ~€ §~80*wa ................................. %MO—OCSUU.H. —u——ﬂ UUEO_UW ,—Nﬁou:u:m
006'SSL Y 000°000°SE 006'SSL'6€E 000°'000°'s€ | punpzadng 20uBISqNg SnOpIeze}] WO3J 19jsuel],
009'€S6'TH + 000'€TT 0T + 000'€2Z959 00t'69C'¥19 000°000ZSS A3ojouyda], pue UG
Kousfy uondajoI] [LIUWUOTIAUT
© ©) [©)) © @ [©)
8661 ‘sorewnyss | /661 ‘pareudordde 11iq Ul 8661 ‘sarew (s1ep O}
198png yim yim paredwod [ig | popUIWWOIN] -1159 398png paleud) L661 wa pue LHusdy
paredwod g ‘pojendorddy

panunuo)—8661 A0 1119 THL NI GAANIWINODTY SINNOWV ANV SALVINLLSH LADANd
ANV L661 404 ALIMOHLAV (TVNOLLVII'TE0) La3DAN9 MAN 40 INFWALVLS JAILVIVANOD



131

.............................. A§~§.Vm+v A§.W@M.VMV Ag.eﬁfVMv
000°v1S- 000°0L+ 000'8EY'L 000°2S6'L 000'89¢°L
000'v1s- 000°0L+ 0009087 000'020°€ 000'9£b'C
000'Z€6'Y 000°2€6'Y 000'z€6'y
000'9T¥'E 1Y~ 000'v89'TEY + 000°'LLOTET'L 000°€6YSY9'L 000°€6€°66L°9
.............................. Aghgmlv Ag-g..—OMv A§.§,ﬁ0~v A§.©NW~QHV
000°ST6°T€C + 000°SL6'STT + 000'781°920'€ 000'LST'E6L'T 000'£02'016C
.............................. §.OWO~OB+ RX%BWN»OWN §.NWN>OWF §KON.VBO
000'526°2€T + 000's26°6€ + 000'sT6'5L2°T 000°000'€¥0'C 000°000'9€2'
A§»§.w +v ................................... Ag,g.wv .............................. A§.§.wv
000000'ST 000°000°ST 000'000°ST
00L°01Z'11- 000°LLS + 000°000°09 00L°01Z'1L 000'€Z¥'6S
A§.§.N~ + v ................................... Agtgabv .............................. ﬂgagﬂhv
.............................. §.Rm + §.N\hwl
SB,OMN;M- ................................... §.§.8 SB.O.—N. 173 §h§>8

(33ysuen)) [e1auag) Jojdadsyj jo 201130

uonerodio) souernsuf ysodac] [erapag

(L2104

Anjend) [eyuswiuoTAug
Jo 204JO pue ANEnd [BIVSWUCIAUG UC [RUROD
............................. hU_—OA.— %MO_O—.:—OUF nv:ﬂ OOGO_UW .uo OOM.CO

JUIPISALJ Y} JO MIYJO SANNIINXF

vdd ‘el

punj fendes Sunpiopm

DOVIS ‘[e101qng

syueid jeouodaie)
...................................... SIURID) DUBISISSY [EqQULL, PUE 1EIS

......................... (sasuadxa SATIRIISIUIWDE UO ..—O_aN:E_\Hv
asuodsaz jids ;10

IsNT ‘fmogns

......................... (sasuadxa sAlRNSIUTWIPE UO UOHEINWIT)
......................... [BI3U20) uoao&mc— Jo 30130 03 Jajsueay,
.............. puny 1sni], yue], a8elos punoidzopun) Sunjea



000°00§"6¥T + 000'86¥'STO't~ 000'850°880°1 000'855'8€8 000'0ss‘cOL's | £ouaBy Juowsfeuepy Aousdrowy jerapag ‘eioL
.............................. SO-MWN... OOO»SOrNHl §.§,N~| OS.#WN»N#: ....:....::........:.......w&—.—gmm &mﬂm NGOWWT»O&Q 0>_aﬁ_=w_=_EU<
.............................. AOOOFoﬁw,oTv AOCO.O,"M.OO puny _u:mao wcmv_hog
(000'v9r*8L) (000'v9t'8L) (000'v9¥'8L) uonedniw poolq
.............................. (000'629+) (000'019'12) (000'019'12) (000'186°02) dxa pue sauejeg
:(sasuadxa aanen
-SIUIWPE UO UCHEBIIWI]) pun,] dUeInsu] pool] [euoheN
58.80*8“ §h§.8~. §.§.8H .................................. ENHMO&Q HOH—Or—w U—.—ﬂ 80.* bﬂvwhoem
000'SH6°20T + 00099 12€ 000°9¥1°70T 000°T0L ‘81T souessisse pue Suruueld Juswseuew Lusdiswy
000°0€T + 000608y 000°€08'y 000'€L9'y [e19U9D) 10303dsu] Jo 201350
000'€LT T+ 000°€LL TLL 000°€LL1LL 000°00S"0LT asuadxa pue saLre[es
(000'000'0Z-) (000°000°02) (Aousrows) (yajsuen £q) sueoj ya1seSIp ANUNWIWO))
000°£02- 000'THE 000'1¥€ 0008 sasuadxo aanensIUIWpPY
(000°000°s) (000°000's7) (000°000°s7) (sueo] 12211p Uo UOHENWIT)
.............................. §n°ﬁ.—. + oswwov*ﬁ §n“@¢?ﬁ §»8M»H =8— OHN—ﬁw Oaﬁﬂw
unodoe wesdoid ueoj 102JIp SOURISISSE I9)SBSI(]
(0000000 +) (o00'000°0z) | (81-601 “1'd) (1o 13jsuen) doxdde Lousdrowg
§.§.§“M| §~§.8M~M ........................ AW,TWOM .\.—.&v wcomu&mh&e&@& %OGOM&OEM-—
000'000°0€1 + 000°000°0Z8- 000°000°00S 000°000'0LE 000°000'0ZET Ja1121 39)sESI(Q
Aously juswageuey Lousdiowyg [eropsg
©) (s) (O] (€) @ m
8661 ‘saeumss | /661 ‘pareudordde [1q ul 8661 ‘sarewt (21ep OO
198pnq yim yim paredwod qiig | pIpULWWOdINY -lisa 393png pa1RUd) 1661 wojl pue LHuady
paredwod [jigg ‘pajendoxddy

panupuo))—8661 YOI THE FHL NI FHANIWNODTE SINQOWY ANV SALVIWILSA LADANY
(aNYV L66T YOA ALIIOHLAY (TVNOLLVOI'IE0) LADANG MAN 40 INFWALVLS JALLYIVAINOD



0000001~ 0000001
(000°L5€~) (000°c07) (000'€02) (000'095)
(000°000'009) (000°000°009) (000000°009)
000'000°8+1L + 00000Z'19~ 000'000'8Y9°€T 000°000°00S‘€T 000°00Z'60L'EL
A§»§»OWH+V A§,§55N|v A§;§»OWMV .............................. Aos»g-hbﬁv
000°00€'T + 0000081 000°00£'81 000°000'LT
000°000°61~ 000°00T°€1§°C 000'00T'€1S‘T 000°007°795'C
000°001°LL- 000°000°069°S 000°000'2K9'S 000°001°L9L'S
000'009°€9 + 000005°9C%'S 000°005'92€‘S 000°006'T9E'S
§»8w».—l §»8nﬂl .............................. O8»8wnﬂ §»8W¢M
000'00¢ + 00061 + 000'61+7 000'611C 000'092'C

wei3oid ueo| Suajoasy
(spuny
9jerodiod ‘sasuadxe sAneNSIUIWPE WO  UONEBNWET)
(sueoj 33311p uo UOHEBIRUYT)
AKyroey Ayipinby [enua)

UONEISIUNUPY UOTU[) IIPII)) [EUOTIBN

VSVN ‘Te0L

.................... Luroyine 13jsuel], :UOISA0Id dANBNISIUIWPY
Jeraudn) J0393dsuf Jo YO
yoddns uoissipy
£3o[ouydo) puE SINEBUOIIE ‘DIUIIDG

14351y 20eds uewnpy

uoneNSIUIWPY 9oedS pue SONNRUOIIY JRUOHEN

SIrej3y JaWnsuoD) Jo RYJO
$21A19G UeWInH pue yijesH jo jusunieda(g

puny 191us)) UOHEBWIOJU] JoWNsSUO)

UONBIISIUTUIPY SIDIAISG [RISUDD)



A§‘N‘WMIV A§—MONV ASO;MONV A§»%Wv ................................ Awﬁﬂ—ﬂ.« Ouﬂh&koo uo GOCN:E—\HV
(000000'529) (000'000'529) (000'000°s29) e (sueoy 10a11p uo vonENWIT)
(000'000'S1 +) (000'679+) (000'pL0'STT) (000'vL0"001) (000t v11) (sasuadxa 2ANEIISIUTWPE UO UOLENWIT)
000'L66'7C- 000°§9T'LTEE- 000'9€6'LL1'9T 000'€£6'007'9T 000 T0T'SOS 6T | e saousde Juapuadapu] I1f apN ‘BI0],
000'908- 000°c8y + 000'CT¥'ET 000'616'€C 0000£6'T2 sosuadxd pue sdle|es
WISAS IDIAIIG ATIIIOS
000'0000Z + 000'001°0Z + 000°0000L 000°000°0§ 000°006'6% uonerodio) JuswisaAulay pooroquiaN 243 01 Juawde
uoneiodio)) JuswissAuIzy pooyioqydioN
000°000°021 + 000°000°L1Z+ 000°000°L8H'€ 000°000°L9t‘E 000°000°0LZ°E SN ‘leoL,
.............................. §.O@M + SD.OWM.V Ognomw,v §.O@Oh? —NHOEOO han&m—: .«O Oum.to
.............................. §.03*N+ §~Om0>@m~ §,Omﬁromﬁ §~O~mhaﬁ vmv:&xb nv-._m mv_.—ﬁ—wm
000°000°L + 000'00S‘€T + 000°005'7€9 000'005°$79 000°'000'619 $32In0S31 UBWNY pUe Uohednpy
00000006 + 000'000°S6 + 000°000'SL1 000'000°s8 000°000'08 uswdinba yoxeasar 1ofepy
000°000'€Z + 00000L‘S0T + 000'00L'LES'T 000'00L'P1S'T 000'000'TEY'T SOIIAIDE PIJBaI pUe YdIeasay
UoNEPUNO UG JeuolieN
©) [G] [C) (€) @ [©)
8661 ‘sorewnsa | /661 ‘porerdordde I1q ut 8661 ‘sarew (s18p 03
198png ynm yum paredwod Jig | popusliuodsy] -1353 198png Paweud) 1661 wa pue L>uddy
pazedwod g ‘pareudorddy

panunue)—8661 YOA 111 FHL NI AAANININODTY SINAOWYV ANV SALVIILSAE L3DANd
ANV L661 404 ALIMOHLAY (TVNOILVOI'TH0) LA9ANd MAN JO INFWALVLS JALLVIVAINOD



000'6Z¥'0L9 + 865°TSIPLL'G+ 000'€90'0ST 0L 000'V£9'6LY'69 THYOTY'SLE'09 Areuona1asiq ‘1oL
000'62Y'0L9 + 865'2S9'PLT 6+ 000'€90'0ST°0L 000'7£9'6LY'69 WYOIY'SL8'09 sosodand [ersuan ‘o],
000°S£6'699 + 85691 1LT'6 + 000'059'020°0L 000'STL 0SE'69 oY o8y 6bL 09 9SUdJIPUON
000'v6b + 000'c8y'c + 000'€TY'6T1 000'616'8T1 000°0€6'STL asuaja(g
:sasodind jersuan :Areuonaidsiq
.............. sresresiniessene 8O,m~wﬁﬁwm + §.VO&.N?W.HN OOO.VOW.NVW?HN §.Mg.bw.n.ﬁN boawmuﬁﬂz
000°6Z¥'0L9 + 86S'E9 6796 + 000°L98°269°16 000'8€¥'720°16 ZH'EOP'E90°Z8 “~Areuona1osip pue L1ojepuewl [ejo],
.............................. §.8N~§»m+ §.81Nm OOO.OOﬂ.Nm §h8.—.Nmm.m| macoﬂzw:_.ﬂw w-:&aoxouoow
000'62#'0L9+ 86S'€97'S9L‘S + 000'L9L'099'T6 | 000'8€£°066'06 IPY'E0S'568'8 111q siy1 uf sjunowe [BI0],
..... sesserrssesntrssreresesns AgnONOBN +v A§.NMM.©FWV A§.NwM.OFWV Aghmw@.MFWv ..:.......:..::.:.:.::Awﬂ::.« Ouﬁk&:uu uo —.—OCN:E_\NV
sersereseres sevrerssrssessenee A§h§uﬁ©\t~0ﬁ +v A§.§.ﬂ8.wnv ﬁg.gf_”s”wav A§»§>§.wMNv ........................ ....Am—uﬂo_ Uuuuﬂ—ﬂ.—wzm uo Eomuﬂu_sm\.—v
vas. Aghgmlv Aog.ﬁwm.g@v Agmﬁwm.gv Agumgumgv ........ sosareres sevessaene sory Amﬁg— uQDH_U uo GO—aMu—E—\—v
: (000‘000°z +) (000°000'Z-) “»(3oput ‘fi10yIne 19RIIU0D [ERUTR UO UONBIWIT)
(000°000°ST +) (000629 +) (000'pLO'STD) (000'vL0’001) (000‘sHi'vil) s (535U SABRIISIUIWPE UO UCHENWIT)
(000°'6z€'999+) | (8SS'8TS°0CS'6+) (000°c60°169°16) | (000'VP9LY20°T6) | (THH'+9s'OLL'ZS) (3335013 Aq)
.............................. Ag.gacmeva A§~§.OWW»MV ....:...:........:.:.Auvﬂv w:O_uN_hQOHQQN %U-.—OM.—OEm
(000‘000‘062+) | (000‘000°0S6°C+) (000°000'00L") (000°000'066~) (000'000'059'¢~) SUOISSISYY
(o00'szv'ose+) | (8s5°€9z'ST9'9+) (000°£9L°09¢'26) | (000‘SEE’086°T6) | (2Pb'c0s stL'ss) suoneudorddy
000'62¢'0L9 + 86S°€9T'S9L'S + 000'L9L'099'16 000°8€£066'06 ThP'€0S'S63°68 (32u) e303 pueID




ADDITIONAL VIEWS OF HON. DAVID R. OBEY

In many ways, the 1998 VA-HUD-Independent Agencies Appro-
priations bill is a reasonably balanced measure. It includes in-
creases above the President’s budget request for the Department of
Housing and Urban Development, the Department of Veterans Af-
fairs, the National Aeronautics and Space Administration, the Na-
tional Science Foundation, and the Federal Emergency Manage-
ment Agency. In addition, in contrast with the situation of two
years ago when a score of anti-environmental riders were included,
this year’s bill contains virtually no extraneous legislative riders.

The allocation of resources, however, raises some concerns about
priorities and about the budget process as well. Although the Com-
mittee has recommended increases above the budget of $550 mil-
lion for the Department of Housing and Urban Development, $250
million for the Federal Emergency Management Agency, $148 mil-
lion for the National Aeronautics and Space Administration, $120
million for the National Science Foundation, and $110 million for
administration of the Department of Veterans Affairs, it decided
not to add funds for the veterans medical care account and it has
not included the President’s requested increase to speed the clean-
up of Superfund sites across the country. Unfortunately, the prior-
ities represented by these funding decisions may be driven as much
by the vagaries of the budget process as by a well thought out, full
and open discussion weighing opposing points of view.

The simple truth of the matter is that this subcommittee’s alloca-
tion made pursuant to the budget resolution is rich in budget au-
thority and poor in outlays. The result is a bill that tends to penal-
ize those accounts and agencies that spend money quickly and un-
necessarily reward those that spend money relatively slowly.
Looked at in isolation, for any given year, an approach like this
may make sense. However, when decisions are made in this way
year after year, it merely compounds the problem and limits future
discretion—much the way that our discretion for 1998 has been se-
verely hampered by similar decisions made in previous years. The
funding decisions reflected in this bill will come back in un-inten-
tioned ways in the years ahead. The most serious flaw with the
Committee’s approach on this bill is that the looming bow wave of
outlays will come due for many of the recommended increases at
just the time when discretionary spending is declining precipitously
to conform with the unrealistic outyear projections of the budget
resolution. The resulting budget crunch will probably mean that
several programs of higher merit than many of the ones funded in
this bill will be hurt.

Perhaps the most curious example of a funding decision in this
bill which will undoubtedly have undesirable future impacts is $60
million recommended for a full-scale windstorm simulation center.
The rather cryptic reference to this project contained in the bill and

(136)



137

report neglects to point out that $60 million is the first installment
of a proposed, three-year, $180 million construction project to be
built on a non-competitive basis by the contractor operating the
government owned Department of Energy Idaho National Engi-
neering and Environmental Technology Laboratory.

Although the contractor maintains that $34 million for design
and engineering expenses is the most that can be used on the
project in 1998, the Committee has recommended nearly double
that amount. The project is not authorized, and as noted above, has
not been competitively awarded. It has not been requested by the
agency that would receive the funding, the Department of Energy;
nor by the Federal Emergency Management Agency, which would
act as a conduit for the funding. It has not been addressed in Con-
gressional hearings in anything more than a cursory manner. The
project has not been peer reviewed. Although the project was dis-
cussed at some length during a recent symposium hosted by the
American Association of Wind Engineers, the report of this sympo-
sium is not yet available. Concerns have been expressed in the uni-
versity community that unless adequate provisions are made for
sustained operating budgets, the high cost of individual experi-
ments may preclude many schools from participating. FEMA has
indicated that its support for the project is contingent upon devel-
opment of a broad based consortium. FEMA has also stated that
it “should not be the primary source of funding for the partnership
for natural disaster reduction or the construction and use of any
proposed facilities.” Although the contractor markets the proposal
as an innovative public-private partnership, to date, the insurance
and home building industries that potentially stand to gain from
the facility have not provided any financial support.

No one can disagree with the objectives of the windstorm simula-
tion facility—research and engineering to help reduce the terrible
costs to many elements of our society inflicted by tornadoes, hurri-
canes and other severe winds. The issue for the Congress to decide
is whether the proposed facility at the Department of Energy’s
Idaho laboratory has been sufficiently reviewed and is the best way
to proceed at this time. I hope that during House consideration of
this measure it will be possible to address many of the questions
raised by the Committee’s recommendation for the windstorm sim-
ulation center.

Dave OBEY.



		Superintendent of Documents
	2015-08-27T13:40:30-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




